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april 28, 2015 - london

FOREWORD

My African banknote collection began in the 1970’s and 80’s when I lived in Nigeria and had the opportunity to
travel to many of the other countries in Africa. For several of the countries, I focused on collecting full series or runs
of notes, many of which are now difficult to replicate as the bulk of notes that form the collection were issued before
the year 2000.

The real pleasure in collecting African notes comes from the beautiful colours and scenery depicted on many of the
notes. Banknote collecting is a wonderful hobby and I hope these notes bring the same pleasure to others that they
have brought to me.

Michael Jowett
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ANGOLA

x401
Banco Nacional de Angola, a set of the 11
November 1976 issue comprising 20 kwanzas,
orange-brown, 50 kwanzas, mauve, 100 kwanzas,
green, 500 kwanzas, blue and 1000 kwanzas, red, all
portrait of Antonio Augustinho Neto, the first
President, at right, all unknown signature and Lilolwa
signatures, reverse various allegorical scenes (Pick 109-
113, Linzmayer BNA B1-5), 500 kwanzas extremely
fine, 1000 kwanzas about uncirculated and the
remainder uncirculated (5)

SOLD $108

S

x402
Banco Nacional de Angola, a set of the 14 August
1979 issue comprising 50 kwanzas, mauve, 100
kwanzas, green, 500 kwanzas, blue and 1000 kwanzas,
red, all portrait of Antonio Augustinho Neto, the first
President, at right, all de Carvalho and Martins
signatures, reverse various allegorical scenes (Pick 114-
117, Linzmayer BNA B6-9), uncirculated (4)

SOLD $132

the miChael JoWett ColleCtion of afriCan banKnotes

TUESDAY 28 APRIL 2015

Commencing at 2.00 p.m. (Lots 401-868)

All Sales are subject to the Terms and Conditions for Buyers printed at the back of this catalogue.
Please note that bidders who acquire lots on the-saleroom.com will have a fee of 3% on the hammer price added

to their invoice for using this facility. Spink is pleased to continue to offer our brand new on-line bidding platform
Spink Live for no charge through www.spink.com.

Estimates
The estimated selling price of each lot is printed below the lot description and does not include the Buyer’s Premium.

Bidders should bear in mind that estimates are prepared well in advance of the sale and are not definitive.
They are subject to revision.

x403
Banco Nacional de Angola, a set of the 1 July 1984
series comprising 50 kwanzas, green, 100 kwanzas,
violet and purple, 500 kwanzas, pink-red and 1000
kwanzas, blue, all Antonio Agostinho Neto and Jose
Eduardo dos Santos portraits at right, all de Carvalho
and Pizarro signatures, reverse allegorical scenes, also a
500 and 1000 kwanzas, 11 November 1987, designs
as previous but signatures of Neto and Inacio (Pick
118, 119, 120a, 120b, 121a, 121b, Linzmayer BNA
B10, 11, 12a, b, 13a, b), both 500 kwanzas extremely
fine, 1000 kwanzas about uncirculated, the remainder
of notes uncirculated (6)

SOLD $139

x404
Banco Nacional de Angola, 500 novo kwanza, pink-
red and 1000 novo kwanza, blue, 11 November 1987,
both portraits of Antonio Augustinho Neto and
Eduardo dos Santos at right, Neto and Inacio
signatures (Pick 123, 124, Linzmayer BNA B14, 15),
uncirculated (2)

SOLD $146
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x405
Banco Nacional de Angola, a set of the 4 February
1991 series comprising 100 kwanzas, purple and
green, 500 kwanzas, blue and mauve, 1000 kwanzas
(2), purple and green, 5000 kwanzas (2), blue and
mauve, 10000 kwanzas (2), red and pale blue, 50000
kwanzas, green and mauve, 100000 kwanzas (2), red
and multicoloured and 500000 kwanzas, brown and
multicoloured, all Antonio Agostinho Neto and Jose
Eduardo dos Santos portraits at right, various
signatures, reverse allegorical scenes (Pick 126, 128b,
129b, 129c, 130b, 130c, 131a, 131b, 132, 133a,
133x, 134, Linzmayer BNA B17, 18, 19b, 20a, b,
21b, c, 22a, b, 23, 24a, b, 25), the first 100000
kwanzas fine, balance uncirculated (12)

SOLD $185

x406
Banco Nacional de Angola, a set of the 1 May 1995
series comprising 1000 kwanzas reajustados, pink,
blue and green, 5000 kwanzas reajustados, green,
10000 kwanzas reajustados, red-pink, 50000 kwanzas
reajustados, orange-red, 100000 kwanzas reajustados,
violet and pale blue, 500000 kwanzas reajustados,
brown and pink, 100000 kwanzas reajustados, pink
and pale grey-green, 500000 (2) kwanzas reajustados,
blue-green and violet, all Antonio Augustinho Neto
and Jose Eduardo dos Santos portraits, all Furtado and
an unknown signature (Pick 135-142, Linzmayer
BNA B26-33), uncirculated, the 500000 kwanzas
reajustados a consecutive pair (9)

SOLD $293

x407
Banco Nacional de Angola, a set of the October
1999 series comprising 1, 5, 10, 50 and 100 kwanzas,
all Antonio Agostinho Neto and Jose Eduardo dos
Santos portraits at right, all Jaime and Pascoal
signatures, reverse allegorical scenes (Pick 143-147,
Linzmayer BNA B34-38), uncirculated (5)

SOLD $62

BELGIAN-CONGO

x408
Banque du Congo-Belge, 1 franc, Matadi, 2
February 1920, serial number 0140438, black on pale
red, maiden seated at left with corn sheaf and wheel,
value at right and at each corner, reverse text and
MATADI at centre (Pick 3B), fine

SOLD $92

x409
Banque du Congo-Belge, 1 franc, Elisabethville, 2
February 1920, serial number 859810, black on pale
red, maiden seated at left with corn sheaf and wheel,
value at right and at each corner, reverse text and
ELISABETHVILLE at centre (Pick 3), ex Ibrahim
Salem auction. Good extremely fine, scarce

 SOLD $1002

april 28, 2015 - london
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x410
Banque du Congo-Belge, 5 francs, 3 June 1920,
serial number K888743, black on pale blue, maiden
seated at left with cherub, beehive (Industry) in field,
value at right and at each corner, reverse black and pale
blue, elephant and hippopotamus at centre (Pick 4A,
ex Ibrahim Salem auction. Good very fine

SOLD $694

x411
Banque du Congo-Belge, 5 francs, Matadi, 26 July
1926, serial number C393727, pale red, brown and
green, huts and palm trees, value top centre and at
each corner, reverse steamboat on river at centre (Pick
8c), crisp original paper, but with stains, this extremely
fine to uncirculated and scarce

SOLD $277

x412
Banque du Congo-Belge, 5 francs, 21 January 1929,
serial number F782125, pale red, brown and green,
huts and palm trees, value top centre and at each
corner, reverse steamboat on river at centre (Pick 8e),
fine

SOLD $55***

x413
Banque du Congo-Belge, 10 francs, 10 September
1937, serial number A600860, brown and yellow,
market scene, value top centre and top left, reverse
brown, waterbucks on the savannah (Pick 9), about
fine and scarce

$OLD  $105***

x414
Banque du Congo-Belge, 20 francs, 15 September
1937, serial number 238 A 091, green and
multicoloured, allegorical women at left, Ceres top
left, value in field, reverse village by the river, canoe
(Pick 10f), no place name, fine and scarce

SOLD $130***

the miChael JoWett ColleCtion of afriCan banKnotes
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x415
Banque du Congo-Belge, 5 francs, 10 August 1943,
serial number L602415, blue-grey and pale orange,
maiden seated at left with cherub, beehive (Industry)
in field, value at right and at each corner, black
overprint ‘QUATRIEME EMISSION’ in field,
reverse black and pale blue, elephant and
hippopotamus at centre also another example without
emission and with serial number B/C 083151 (Pick
13Ab, 13B), very fine and fine (2)

SOLD $123

x416
Banque du Congo-Belge, 5 francs, 10 March 1944,
serial number S326369, blue-grey and pale orange,
maiden seated at left with cherub, beehive (Industry)
in field, value at right and at each corner, black
overprint ‘CINQUIEME EMISSION’ in field, reverse
black and pale blue, elephant and hippopotamus at
centre (Pick 13Ac), extremely fine, scarce in this grade

SOLD $170

april 28, 2015 - london

x417
Banque du Congo-Belge, 10 francs, 10 December
1941, serial number B204115, green, blue and pink,
dancing Watusi at centre, no EMISSION, reverse
soldiers on parade ground (Pick 14A), ex Ibrahim
Salem auction. Good extremely fine, rare

SOLD $1850
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x418
Banque du Congo-Belge, 10 francs, 10 December
1941, serial number C041888, green, blue and pink,
dancing Watusi at centre, no EMISSION, reverse
soldiers on parade ground, also 10 francs, 10 July
1942, serial number H436975, as previous but
‘DEUXIEME EMISSION 1942’ overprint in field
(Pick 14A, 14B), good very fine and good fine (2)

SOLD $339

x419
Banque du Congo-Belge, 10 francs, 10 February
1943, serial number Q028624, pink, green and blue,
dancing Watusi at centre, ‘TROISIEME EMISSION’
overprint in field, reverse soldiers on parade ground,
also 10 francs, 15 August 1949, serial number
A/H645667, as previous but no EMISSION
overprint in field (Pick 14C, 14E), good very fine and
good fine (2)

SOLD $108

x420
Banque du Congo-Belge, 10 francs, 10 June 1944,
serial number Y641302, green, blue and pink, dancing
Watusi at centre, ‘QUATRIEME EMISSION-1944’
in field, reverse soldiers on parade ground (Pick 14D),
about uncirculated thus scarce

SOLD $170

x421
Banque du Congo-Belge, 10 francs, 11 November
1948, serial number Z665570, green, blue and pink,
dancing Watusi at centre, no EMISSION overprint in
field, reverse soldiers on parade ground (Pick 14E),
lightly pressed, good extremely fine to about uncirculated
thus scarce

 SOLD $90***

the miChael JoWett ColleCtion of afriCan banKnotes
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x422
Banque du Congo-Belge, 10 francs, 15 August
1949, serial number A/C899983, green, blue and
pink, dancing Watusi at centre, no EMISSION
overprint in field, reverse soldiers on parade ground
(Pick 14E), original and fresh, one pinhole, good
extremely fine

SOLD $123

x423
Banque du Congo-Belge, 20 francs, 10 December
1942, serial number F055271, orange and
multicoloured, Watusi in canoe at centre, river and
jungle, value top centre and low left, bank initials in
oval at left and right, reverse orange, elephants and
worker clearing jungle, value low right, bank initials at
left and right (Pick 15B), fresh and original good very
fine, a lovely example

SOLD $308

x424
Banque du Congo-Belge, 20 francs (2), 10 August
1948, 18 May 1949, serial number prefixes AH, AT,
orange and multicoloured, Watusi in canoe at centre,
river and jungle, value top centre and low left,
bank initials in oval at left and right,
‘SEPTIEME/HUITIEME EMISSION’ overprint in
field respectively, reverse orange, elephants and worker
clearing jungle, value low right, bank initials at left and
right (Pick 15F, 15G), good fine (2)

SOLD $123

x425
Banque du Congo-Belge, 20 francs, 10 August
1948, serial number AK980671, blue and
multicoloured, Watusi in canoe at centre, river and
jungle, value top centre and low left, bank initials in
oval at left and right, blue ‘SEPTIEME EMISSION’
overprint in field, reverse blue, elephants and worker
clearing jungle, value low right, bank initials at left and
right (Pick 15F), good very fine

SOLD $90***

april 28, 2015 - london
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x426
Banque du Congo-Belge, 50 francs, ND (1941-1942), serial number 129963, Series B, black and
multicoloured, girl at right, value in left field and at each corner, no EMISSION overprint in field, reverse black,
leopard at centre, value at left and right (Pick 16a), in ICG holder number 40, very fine to extremely fine thus scarce

SOLD $802

x427
Banque du Congo-Belge, 50 francs (2), 1943, 1945,
series C, D, black and multicoloured, girl at right,
value in left field and at each corner, EMISSION-
1943/1945 overprint in field respectively, reverse
black, leopard at centre, value at left and right (Pick
16b, c), very fine (2)

SOLD $462

the miChael JoWett ColleCtion of afriCan banKnotes

x428
Banque du Congo-Belge, 50 francs, 1946, serial
number 471430, Series E, black and multicoloured,
girl at right, value in left field and at each corner,
‘EMISSION-1946’ overprint in field, reverse black,
leopard at centre, value at left and right (Pick 16d),
good very fine

SOLD $647
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x429
Banque du Congo-Belge, 50 francs (2), 1947, 1948,
Series F, G, black and multicoloured, girl at right,
value in left field and at each corner, ‘EMISSION-
1947/1948’ overprint in field, reverse black, leopard
at centre, value at left and right (Pick 16e, f), pressed
nearly very fine and about very fine (2)

SOLD $247

x430
Banque du Congo-Belge, 50 francs (2), 1949, 1950,
Series K, P, black and multicoloured, girl at right,
value in left field and at each corner, ‘EMISSION-
1949/1950’ overprint in field, reverse black, leopard
at centre, value at left and right (Pick 16g, h), very fine
and good very fine (2)

SOLD $154

x431
Banque du Congo-Belge, 50 francs (2), 1951, 1952,
Series R, U, black and multicoloured, girl at right,
value in left field and at each corner, ‘EMISSION-
1951/1952’ overprint in field, reverse black, leopard
at centre, value at left and right (Pick 16i, j), pressed
good very fine and fine, the 1952 the last date for series
(2)

SOLD £ $293

x432
Banque du Congo-Belge, 100 francs, 11 March
1946, serial number B460647, blue, green and
multicoloured, two elephants and palm trees at centre,
value at left and at low left and top right, no
EMISSISION overprint in field, reverse blue, man and
oxen (Pick 17c), about very fine

SOLD $90***

x433
Banque du Congo-Belge, 100 francs, 14 September
1949, serial number H564312, blue, green and
multicoloured, two elephants and palm trees at centre,
value at left and at low left and top right, no
EMISSISION overprint in field, reverse blue, man and
oxen (Pick 17d), lightly pressed, good very fine and
scarce

SOLD $185

april 28, 2015 - london
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x434
Banque du Congo-Belge, 1000 francs, 10 April 1947, serial number C44176,
brown, olive and blue, Warega fishermen at left, value top centre and at each
corner, reverse male head at right, musicians at left, foliage in background,
(Pick 19b), in ICG holder number 30, very fine and one of the most sought after
notes of the series, a handsome example and rare especially in issued format

SOLD $3083

x435
Banque Centrale du Congo-Belge et du Ruanda-
Urundi, 5 francs (2), 1952, 1953, prefixes E and G,
blue-grey and orange, maiden and cherub at left with
beehive (Industry), value and star in field at right,
value at each corner, reverse elephant and
hippopotamus at centre, value at left and right, also 10
francs, 31 August 1952, prefix E, grey-blue and pink,
dancing Watusi, reverse soldiers on parade ground
(Pick 21, 22), very fine and fine, the 10 francs good very
fine (3)

SOLD $90***

the miChael JoWett ColleCtion of afriCan banKnotes

x436
Banque Centrale du Congo-Belge et du Ruanda-
Urundi, 50 francs, 15 July 1952, serial number 
A359707, black and multicoloured, girl at right, value 
in left field and at each corner, reverse black, leopard 
at centre, value at left and right (Pick 24), pressed, very 
fine

                                                                           SOLD $$200
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x437
Banque Centrale du Congo-Belge et du Ruanda-
Urundi, 100 francs, 15 December 1954, serial
number H765461, blue, green and multicoloured,
two elephants and palm trees at centre, value at left
and at low left and top right, reverse blue, man and
oxen (Pick 25), extremely fine and scarce, last date for
type

SOLD $355

x438
Banque Centrale du Congo-Belge et du Ruanda-
Urundi, 20 francs, 15 December 1953, serial number
K951645, olive and yellow, girl at left, falls at centre,
star above, value and bank initials at right, reverse
green, the Queen Astrid laboratory in Leopoldville at
centre, tribesman with spear at right, value low left
(Pick 26), in ICG holder number 58, about
uncirculated and scarce in this grade

SOLD $401

x439
Banque Centrale du Congo-Belge et du Ruanda-
Urundi, 20 francs, 15 December 1953, serial number
K954542, olive and yellow, girl at left, falls at centre,
star above, value and bank initials at right, reverse
green, the Queen Astrid laboratory in Leopoldville at
centre, tribesman with spear at right, value low left,
also 50 francs, 15 November 1953, serial number
B579465, green and multicoloured, girl at left, star
above, reverse green, fishermen and net (Pick 26,
27a), almost fine (2)

SOLD $70***

x440
Banque Centrale du Congo-Belge et du Ruanda-
Urundi, 50 francs, 15 November 1953, serial number
B372261, green and multicoloured, girl at left, star
above, value at centre and at each corner, reverse
fishermen and net (Pick 27a), good very fine

SOLD $185

april 28, 2015 - london
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x441
Banque Centrale du Congo-Belge et du Ruanda-Urundi, 500 francs, 15 March 1953, serial
number A165365, purple-violet and orange, girl with headscarf top left, falls low centre, value at
centre, top left and low right, reverse purple, okapi at centre, value at right and top left and right
(Pick 28a), in ICG holder number 30, very fine and a rare type note

SOLD $1850

x442
Banque Centrale du Congo-Belge et du Ruanda-Urundi, 1000 francs, 15 February 1955, serial number A339987, blue
and pink, tribesman at left, boats on a river low centre, value at centre and at each corner, reverse blue-pink, waterbuck
drinking at centre (Pick 29b), ex Ibrahim Salem auction. In ICG holder number 30*, very fine and scarce

SOLD $1233

the miChael JoWett ColleCtion of afriCan banKnotes
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x443
Banque Centrale du Congo-Belge et du Ruanda-
Urundi, 10 francs (3), 1955, 1957, 1958, prefixes K,
A/K, B/D, grey-blue and orange, soldier wearing kepi
at left, reverse antelope (Pick 30a, 30b(2)),
uncirculated, very fine and extremely fine respectively
(3)

SOLD $108

x444
Banque Centrale du Congo-Belge et du Ruanda-
Urundi, 20 francs (2), 1957, prefixes N, AC, green
and multicoloured, laughing boy at left, reservoir in
field, reverse girl at right, river and shoreline in field
(Pick 31), almost very fine and uncirculated (2)

SOLD $139

x445
Banque Centrale du Congo-Belge et du Ruanda-
Urundi, 50 francs (3), 1957, 1959 (2), prefixes F, U,
V, red and multicoloured, man at loom at right, star
above, reverse huts and weaving (Pick 32), first good
very fine, balance extremely fine (3)

SOLD $154

x446
Banque Centrale du Congo-Belge et du Ruanda-
Urundi, 100 francs (3), 1955, 1957, 1960, prefixes
A, Z, AV, green and multicoloured, King Leopold II
at left, reverse green, basket weaving scene at centre,
star top right (Pick 33a, b, c), all three types
represented, fine, pressed good very fine and extremely
fine respectively (3)

SOLD $247

x447
Banque Centrale du Congo-Belge et du Ruanda-
Urundi, 500 francs, 1 November 1957, serial number
A516522, brown-violet and multicoloured, dockside
scene at centre, bank initials top left, value low right,
reverse brown and multicoloured, canoe and fruit
carrying at centre, value top right and low left (Pick
34), very fine and scarce

SOLD $146

x448
Banque Centrale du Congo-Belge et du Ruanda-
Urundi, 1000 francs, 15 August 1958, serial number
A256342, blue and multicoloured, King Baudouin at
left, an aerial view of Leopoldville right centre, value
top centre and at each corner, reverse blue, huts and
jungle at right, value top centre and at left and right
(Pick 35), in ICG holder number 55, almost
uncirculated thus scarce

SOLD $145***

april 28, 2015 - london
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x449
Banque Centrale du Congo-Belge et du Ruanda-
Urundi, 1000 francs, 1 September 1959, serial
number B548848, blue and multicoloured, King
Baudouin at left, an aerial view of Leopoldville right
centre, value top centre and at each corner, reverse
blue, huts and jungle at right, value top centre and at
left and right (Pick 35), very fine

SOLD $146

BIAFRA

x450
Bank of Biafra, a group comprising 5 shillings, ND
(1967), blue, lilac and orange, palm tree, reverse four
Ibo girls; £1, ND (1967), blue and orange, palm tree,
reverse arms; also a group of the 1968 (ND) Issues, all
palm tree at left or centre, comprising 5 shillings (3),
prefix MF, no serials (2), green and blue; 10 shillings,
prefix GN, pale blue and black; £1 (2), prefix DQ, no
serials, brown and green; £5 (2), prefix WD with
WASTE NOTE overprint in blue, no serials; £10 (2),
prefix ZA, no serials (Pick 1, 2, 3a, 3b (2), 4, 5a, 5b,
6a, 6b, 7a, 7b; Lz. BOB B1-B7), the Pick 2 pressed,
otherwise good very fine, Pick 6a extremely fine, Pick 7a
good very fine, the remainder about uncirculated to
uncirculated and an excellent opportunity to acquire the
whole country (12)

SOLD $355

BOTSWANA

x451
Bank of Botswana, 1, 2, 5, 10 and 20 pula, ND
(introduced 1976, the 20 pula 1978), prefixes A/1,
B/1, C/1, D/3, E/1, brown, blue, purple, green and
red respectively and all with portrait of Seretse Khama
at left, arms top right, all Masire and Hermans
signatures (Pick 1a, 2a, 3a, 4a, 5a, Linzmayer BOB
B1a, 2a, 3a, 4a, 5a), the 10 pula almost uncirculated,
others uncirculated, this first issue is quite scarce (5)

SOLD $220***

x452
Bank of Botswana, 10 pula, ND (1978), serial
number D/4 853881, green and lilac, Seretse Khama
at left, arms top right, Masire and Leavitt signatures,
reverse green, the National Assembly building in
Gabarone at centre (Pick 4b, Linzmayer BOB B4b), in
ICG holder number 55, almost uncirculated and a
scarce type note

SOLD $220***

x453
Bank of Botswana, 20 pula, ND (1978), serial
number E/2 000092, red and multicoloured, Seretse
Khama at left, arms top right, Masire and Leavitt
signatures, reverse green, the National Assembly
building in Gabarone at centre (Pick 5b, Linzmayer
BOB B5b), in ICG holder number 66, choice
uncirculated and a scarce type note with a low number

SOLD $355

the miChael JoWett ColleCtion of afriCan banKnotes
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x454
Bank of Botswana, 1 pula, brown, 2 pula (4), blue, 5
pula (3), purple, 10 pula (4), green, 20 pula (4), red,
all ND (1982-), all portrait of Quett Ketumile Joni
Masire at left, arms top right, Masire and Leavitt
signatures, the signatures of Mmusi-Mogae, Mmusi-
Kikonyogo, Mmusi-Hermans and Mogae-Hermans
are represented (Pick 6, 7a, b, c, d, 8a, b, c, 9a, b, c,
d, 10a, b, c, d, Linzmayer BOB B6, 7a, b, c, d, 8a, b,
c, 9a, b, c, d, 10a, b, c, d), generally uncirculated and
a complete set of all the available type for this issue (16)

SOLD $355

x455
Bank of Botswana, a group of the ND (1990-1995)
series comprising 5 pula, purple, 10 pula, green, 20
pula, red, 50 pula (2), brown, 100 pula, blue, all
portrait of Quett Ketumile Joni Masire at left, all
signatures of Mogae and Hermans (Pick 11, 12, 13,
14, 15, 16, Linzmayer BOB B11a, 12a, 13a14a, 15a),
uncirculated (6)

SOLD $216

x456
Bank of Botswana, 10 pula, green, 20 pula, red, 50
pula, brown, ND (1997), 10 pula (2), green, Mogae
portrait, 20 pula, red, Motsete portrait, both ND
(1999), also 50 pula, ND (2000), prefix F, brown and
multicoloured, Seretse Khama at left, Malachite
kingfisher at centre, arms top right, Gaolatlhe and
Mohohlo signatures, also 100 pula, ND (2000), serial
number G/2 099405, blue and multicoloured, three
Chiefs at left, Sebele I, Bathoen I and Khama III, fish
eagle, diamond and arms at right, signatures of
Gaolathle and Mohohlo (Pick 17, 18, 19, 20a, b, 21,
22, 23, Linzmayer BOB B12b, 13b, 14b, 16a, b, 17a,
18a, 19a), uncirculated (8)

SOLD $154

BRITISH WEST AFRICA

x457
West African Currency Board, 1 shilling, 30
November 1918, serial number C/9 867552, black
text on orange paper, 1 shilling coin with palm tree
design low centre, value low left, Mercer, Couper and
Collins signatures low right (Pick 1a, Linzmayer
WACB B5a), in ICG holder number 63*, uncirculated
thus quite unusual and rare

SOLD $539

april 28, 2015 - london
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x458
West African Currency board, 2 shillings, 30 March
1918, serial number B/8 748110, black text on pale
blue, palm tree at centre, value at left and right,
signatures of Mercer, Couper and Collins signatures
low right (Pick 2b, Linzmayer WACB B1c), in ICG
holder number 45*, extremely fine thus above average
for type and scarce

SOLD $740

x459
West African Currency Board, 10 shillings, 31 March 1916, serial number A/2 187521,
black text on green, palm tree at centre, value at left and right, Fiddes, Mercer and Couper
signatures low right (Pick 4a, WACB B3a), in ICG holder number 20, fine and rare

SOLD $2466

the miChael JoWett ColleCtion of afriCan banKnotes

x460
West African Currency Board, 10 shillings, 9 May
1941, serial number F4 385731, black text on green,
palm tree at centre, value at left and right, Baddeley,
Wilson and Williams signatures low right, also 20
shillings, 6 November 1941, serial number I/9
850159, black text on red, design as previous (Pick 7b,
8b, WACB B7e, 8f), fine and very fine (2)

SOLD $90***

x461
West African Currency Board, 10 shillings, 9 May
1941, serial number F/7 681426, black text on green,
palm tree at centre, value at left and right, Baddeley,
Wilson and Williams signatures low right (Pick 7b,
WACB B7e), pressed, about extremely fine, scarce

SOLD $130***
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x462
West African Currency Board, 10 shillings, 1
December 1942, serial number H/10 935639, black
text on green, palm tree at centre, value at left and
right, Baddeley, Williams and Caine signatures low
right (Pick 7b, WACB B7f), good very fine

SOLD $154

x463
West African Currency Board, 20 shillings, 2 June
1933, serial number C/3 98107, black text on red,
palm tree at centre, value at left and right, Badderley,
Flood and Wilson and Williams signatures low right,
reverse Arabic text (Pick 8a, WACB B8c), totally
original, in ICG holder number 48, extra fine and
scarce

SOLD $310***

x464
West African Currency Board, 20 shillings, 14
September 1934, serial number C/7 310510, black
text on red, palm tree at centre, value at left and right,
Badderley, Flood and Wilson and Williams signatures
low right, reverse Arabic text (Pick 8a, WACB B8d),
almost uncirculated and scarce

SOLD $231

x465
West African Currency Board, 20 shillings, 14
September 1934, serial number C/7 310150, black
text on red, palm tree at centre, value at left and right,
Badderley, Flood and Wilson and Williams signatures
low right, reverse Arabic text (Pick 8a, WACB B8c),
almost uncirculated and believed to be a contemporary
forgery

SOLD $123

x466
West African Currency Board, 20 shillings, 1
February 1947, serial number X/4 3044907, black
text on red, palm tree at centre, value at left and right,
Downie, Kershaw, Williams and Robinson signatures
low right, reverse Arabic text (Pick 8b, WACB B8l),
almost uncirculated and scarce

SOLD $355

x467
West African Currency Board, 10 shillings, 31
March 1953, serial number AA 399506, green and
red-brown, the Niger river left centre, value at each
corner, signatures of Downie, Kershaw, Bourdillon
and Williamson, reverse green and white, groundnut
harvesting (Pick 9a, WACB B9a), in ICG holder
number 63, uncirculated

SOLD $432

april 28, 2015 - london
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x468
West African Currency Board, 10 shillings, 4
February 1958, serial number AV 492610, green and
red-brown, the Niger river left centre, value at each
corner, signatures of Savage, Fisher, Vile and
Emmanuel, reverse green and white, groundnut
harvesting (Pick 9d, WACB B9d), in ICG holder
number 63, uncirculated

SOLD $493

x469
West African Currency Board, 20 shillings, 31
March 1953, serial number B/N 509100, black and
red and pale lilac, river Niger at left, Downie, Kershaw,
Bourdillon and Williamson signatures, reverse, red and
white, cacao pod harvesting (Pick 10a, WACB B10a),
scarce first date, extremely fine

SOLD $185

x470
West African Currency Board, 20 shillings, 31
March 1953, serial number D/E 700849, black and
red and pale lilac, river Niger at left, Downie, Kershaw,
Bourdillon and Williamson signatures, reverse, red and
white, cacao pod harvesting (Pick 10a, WACB B10a),
scarce first date, soft corner and central crease top left
otherwise good extremely fine

SOLD $401

x471
West African Currency Board, 20 shillings, 1 March
1954, serial number D/U 506951, black and red and
pale lilac, river Niger at left, Stooke, Williamson,
Fisher, Vile and Vernon signatures, reverse, red and
white, cacao pod harvesting (Pick 10b, WACB B10b),
in ICG holder number 58, about uncirculated, fresh
and original, scarce

SOLD $385

x472
West African Currency Board, 20 shillings, 13
January 1956, serial number F/L 461747, black and
red and pale lilac, river Niger at left, Stooke,
Williamson, Fisher, Vile and Vernon signatures,
reverse, red and white, cacao pod harvesting (Pick
10d, WACB B10d), good extremely fine

SOLD $231

the miChael JoWett ColleCtion of afriCan banKnotes
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x473
West African Currency Board, 20 shillings (2), 20
February 1957, serial number F/S 360112/113 black
and red and pale lilac, river Niger at left, Savage,
Williamson, Fisher, Vile and Bennett signatures,
reverse, red and white, cacao pod harvesting (Pick 10e,
WACB B10e), in ICG holder number 66, choice
uncirculated and a rare consecutive pair (2)

SOLD $925

x474
West African Currency Board, 100 shillings, 26
April 1954, serial number A/P 49437, blue and pale
red, river Niger at left, Beresford-Stooke, Williamson,
Fisher, Vile and Vernon signatures, reverse, blue and
white, palm fruit harvesting (Pick 11b, WACB B11b),
in ICG holder number 50, extremely fine to about
uncirculated and scarce

SOLD $771

BURUNDI

x475
Banque du Royaume du Burundi, 10 francs, 1965,
prefix M, brown and pink, Ankole-Watusi cattle, also
50 francs, 1964, prefix A, red, Bujumbura at centre
(Pick 9b, 11b, BDB B9d, 11b), uncirculated and
extremely fine (2)

SOLD $105***

x476
Banque de la Republique du Burundi, 10 francs (2),
1968, 1970, red, green and blue, Place de la
Revolution monument at centre, 20 francs, 1973,
violet and green, dancing warrior, 100 francs, 1975,
brown, Prince Louis Rwagasore at right (Pick 20a, b,
21d, 23f, BRB B6a, b, 7d, 10f), one of the 10s
uncirculated, others original good extremely fine (4)

SOLD $123

x477
Banque de la Republique du Burundi, 20 francs (2),
1977, 2007, red, 50 francs (6), 1977, 1979, 1988,
1989, 1991, 1993, brown, 100 francs (2), 1977,
1993, violet, 500 francs (2), 1986, 1988, blue, 1000
francs (2), 1988, 1989, green (Pick 27a, n, 28a, b,
c(2), g, h, 29a, i, 30b, c, 31d, 37a, Linzmayer BRB
B15a, n, 16a, b, e, f, g, h, 17a, i, 18d, e, 20j, k),
generally uncirculated (14)

SOLD $175

april 28, 2015 - london
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CAMEROUN

x478
Banque Centrale, Cameroun, 1000 francs, ND (1962), serial number E 177051, green and multicolour,
cacao tree at left, man carrying wicker basket of cacao pods at right, signatures of Panouillot and Duoudei,
reverse, coffee bean harvesting scene, mountains in background (Pick 7, Linzmayer BC B1a, Kolsky 656b),
in ICG holder number 45, extremely fine and a most attractive and colourful design, rare in this grade

SOLD $4162

the miChael JoWett ColleCtion of afriCan banKnotes

x479
Banque Centrale, Cameroun, 100 francs, ND
(1962), serial number J1 88928, brown and
multicoloured, President Ahmadou Ahidjo at left,
rocks and people near Rhumsiki, value top left and
right, signatures of Panouillot and Duoudei, reverse
multicoloured, ships at quay side, value top left and
right, text top centre reads REPUBLIQUE
FEDERALE DU CAMEROUN (Pick 10, Linzmayer
BC B4a), an original extremely fine, scarce

SOLD $130

x480
Banque Centrale, Cameroun, 500 francs, ND
(1962), serial number A2 43892, multicoloured, man
and oxen, value top left and right, signatures of
Panouillot and Duoudei, reverse multicoloured, men
harvesting banana plants, lorry and ships, text top
centre reads REPUBLIQUE FEDERALE DU
CAMEROUN (Pick 11, Linzmayer BC B5a, Kolsky
660b), small stain in upper margin, in ICG holder
number 63*, uncirculated and attractive, scarce

SOLD $586
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x481
Banque Centrale, Cameroun, 1000 francs, ND (1962), serial number C9 47151, green and
multicoloured, man and basket of Cacao pods at right, value top left and right, signatures of
Panoiullot and Duoudei at centre, reverse coffee bean harvesting, text top centre reads
REPUBLIQUE FEDERALE DU CAMEROUN (Pick 12, Linzmayer BC B6a, Kolsky
662b), in ICG holder number 60, almost uncirculated to uncirculated and attractive, scarce

SOLD $1156

x482
Banque Centrale, Cameroun, 5000 francs, ND (1962), serial number H 152276, purple and multicoloured,
President Ammadou Ahidjo at right, the ‘Chambre des Deputes’ at left, value top left and right, signatures of
Panouillot and Duoudei at left, reverse purple and multicoloured, an intricate floral design with a logging scene
at centre, text top centre reads REPUBLIQUE FEDERALE DU CAMEROUN (Pick 13, Linzmayer BC B7a,
Kolsky 664b), in ICG holder number 60*, almost uncirculated/uncirculated and most attractive, scarce

SOLD $4624

april 28, 2015 - london
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x483
Republique Federale du Cameroun, Banque
Centrale, 10000 francs, ND (1972), serial number J1
47782, green and multicoloured, President Ahmadou
Ahidjo at left, fruits at right, value in red top left and
right, signatures of Panouillot and Koulla, reverse
multicoloured, man ploughing with tractor at centre,
wooden carving at left and right, value in red top left
and right (Pick 14, Linzmayer BC B8a, Kolsky 665b),
in ICG holder number 63, uncirculated and scarce

SOLD $586

x484
Banque des Etats de l’Afrique Centrale,
Cameroun, 500 francs, red and multicoloured,
woman with headscarf at left, carvings and an
apartment building, value top left and right, also 1000
francs, blue and multicoloured, girl at right, hut below
rocky escarpment, value top left and right, both ND
(1974), prefixes Y5 and A8 respectively, signatures of
Joudiou and Ntang (Pick 15b, 16a, Linzmayer BEAC
B1b, 2a), extremely fine and uncirculated (2)

SOLD $123

x485
Banque des Etats de l’Afrique Centrale,
Republique Unie du Cameroun, 500 francs (4),
1978 (2), 1981, 1983, prefixes Z10, H10, Y11, N,
red and multicoloured, woman with headscarf at left,
carvings and an apartment building, value top left and
right, signatures of Oye-Mbe and Tchepannou (2) and
Oye-Mbe and Dang (2), reverse red, students at
centre, wooden carving at left and right (Pick 15c, d,
Linzmayer BEAC B1c, d, e, f), uncirculated, last note
almost uncirculated (4)

SOLD $92

x486
Banque des Etats de l’Afrique Centrale,
Republique Unie du Cameroun, 1000 francs (3),
ND (1978), 1982, prefixes O17, S20 and Z34, blue
and multicoloured, girl at right, hut below rocky
escarpment, value top left and right, signatures of
Joudiou and Kangu, Oye-Mbe and Kangueu and Oye-
Mbe and Tchepannou, reverse blue, mining
excavation digger at centre, wooden carving at left and
right (Pick 16b, c, d, Linzmayer BEAC B2b, c, f), first
and last about uncirculated, second uncirculated and
the first note a scarcer date (3)

SOLD $130

the miChael JoWett ColleCtion of afriCan banKnotes
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x487
Banque des Etats de l’Afrique Centrale,
Republique Unie du Cameroun, 5000 francs, ND
(1974), serial number M2 86524, yellow-brown and
multicoloured, President Ahmadou Ahidjo at left,
railroad crane at right centre, carved bird at right,
value top left and right, signatures of Joudiou and
Ntang, reverse yellow-brown, mining building and
Minaret at centre, wooden carving at left and right
(Pick 17b, Linzmayer BEAC B3b), about
uncirculated, scarce

x488
Banque des Etats de l’Afrique Centrale, 
Republique Unie du Cameroun, 5000 francs, ND 
(1978), serial number W3 16254, yellow-brown and 
multicoloured, President Ahmadou Ahidjo at left, 
railroad crane at right centre, carved bird at right, 
value top left and right, signatures of Oye-Mbe and 
Kamgueu, reverse yellow-brown, mining building and 
Minaret at centre, wooden carving at left and right 
(Pick 17c, Linzmayer BEAC B3c, Kolsky 676), in ICG 
holder number 66, choice uncirculated, a scarcer type in 
this series

x489
Banque des Etats de l’Afrique Centrale,
Republique Unie du Cameroun, 10000 francs, ND
(1978), serial number T4 96606, green and
multicoloured, President Ahmadou Ahidjo at left,
fruits at right, carved statue at right, value in red top
left and right, signatures of Oye-Mbe and Kamgueu,
reverse multicoloured, farmer and tractor ploughing at
centre, wooden carving at left and right, value in red
top left and right (Pick 18b, Linzmayer BEAC B4b,
Kolsky 679), in ICG holder number 66, choice
uncirculated, scarce

x490
Banque des Etats de l’Afrique Centrale,
Republique du Cameroun, 1000 francs, 1 June
1984, serial number X39 45513, blue and
multicoloured, girl at right, hut below rocky
escarpment, value top left and right, signatures of Oye-
Mbe and Tchepannou, reverse blue, mining
excavation digger at centre, wooden carving at left and
right (Pick 21, Linzmayer BEAC B7a), uncirculated

SOLD $85

april 28, 2015 - london
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x491
Banque des Etats de l’Afrique Centrale,
Republique du Cameroun, 5000 francs, ND (1984),
serial number R001 136605, brown and yellow and
multicoloured, woman with basket of fronds at right,
huts at centre, wooden mask at left, value top left and
right, signatures of Oye-Mbe and Tchepannou at
centre, reverse yellow-brown and multicoloured,
tractor and musical instrument at left, mining bucket
at right, (Pick 22, LNZ BEAC B8a) uncirculated

SOLD $262

x492
Banque des Etats de l’Afrique Centrale,
Republique du Cameroun, 10000 francs, ND
(1984), serial number D001 811797, green and
multicoloured, woman at right with palm fronds, five
antelope heads at left, value top left and right,
signatures of Oye-Mbe and Tchepannou at centre,
reverse pale green and multicoloured, people loading a
truck with fruit, value top left and right (Pick 23a,
LNZ BEAC B9a, Kolsky 695) in ICG holder number
68, gem uncirculated and a handsome design, scarce

SOLD 160 ***

x493
Banque des Etats de l’Afrique Centrale,
Republique du Cameroun, 10000 francs, ND
(1990), serial number H003 499749, green and
multicoloured, woman at right with palm fronds, five
antelope heads at left, value top left and right,
signatures of Oye-Mbe and Dang at centre, reverse
pale green and multicoloured, people loading a truck
with fruit, value top left and right (Pick 23b, LNZ
BEAC B9b) almost uncirculated and a handsome
design, scarce

SOLD $130 ***

x494
Banque des Etats de l’Afrique Centrale,
Republique du Cameroun, 500 francs (2), 1985,
1990, prefixes C02, X03, orange, carvings, Oye-Mbe
and Tchepannou and Oye-Mbe and Dang signatures,
1000 francs (4), 1985, 1986, 1990, 1992, prefixes W,
O, D, U, blue, Paul Biya at right, signatures of Oye-
Mbe and Tchepannou, Oye-Mbe and Dand and
Mamelpot and Mebara (Pick 24a, b, 25, 26a, b, c
LNZ BEAC B10ae, 11a, 12a, e, f) uncirculated (6)

SOLD $293

the miChael JoWett ColleCtion of afriCan banKnotes
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CENTRAL AFRICAN REPUBLIC

x495
Banque des Etats de l’Afrique Centrale, Central African Republic, 500 francs, ND (1974),
serial number 002000171, red and multicoloured, the ‘Chutes de Boali’ waterfall at centre,
Emperor Jean-Bedel Bokassa at right, value to left and right, signatures of Joudiou and Emane
at right, reverse red, students at centre, carving at left and right, value top left and right (Pick 1,
BEAC B1a, Kolsky 587b), in ICG holder number 63, uncirculated and scarce

SOLD $925

x496
Banque des Etats de l’Afrique Centrale, Central African Republic, 1000 Francs, ND
(1974), serial number N1 22297, blue and multicoloured, rhinoceros, water buffalo and trees
at centre, President Jean-Bedel Bokassa at right, value in red top left and right, signatures of
Joudiou and Emane at right, reverse blue, mining machinery, planes at centre, carving at left and
right, value top left and right (Pick 2, BEAC B2a, Kolsky 588b), in ICG holder number 63,
uncirculated and scarce

SOLD $1310

x497
Banque des Etats de l’Afrique Centrale, Central African Republic, 5000 Francs, ND
(1974), serial number C1 91515, yellow-brown and multicoloured, combine harvester and field
workers, President Jean-Bedel Bokassa at right, value in blue top left and right, signatures of
Joudiou and Renombo at right, reverse pink-brown, mining machinery at centre, Minaret at
right, carving at left and right, value top left and right (Pick 3a, BEAC B3a), good very fine, scarce

SOLD $432

april 28, 2015 - london

Spink 15032 Banknotes pages:Layout 1  23/3/15  09:51  Page 27



Page 28

WWW.spinK.Com

x498
Banque des Etats de l’Afrique Centrale, Central African Empire, 5000 Francs, ND (1979 ), serial
number S.1 73560, yellow-brown and multicoloured, combine harvester and field workers, President
Jean-Bedel Bokassa at right, value in blue top left and right, signatures of Oye-Mba and Emane at right,
reverse pink-brown, mining machinery at centre, Minaret at right, carving at left and right, value top left
and right (Pick 7, BEAC B3a, Kolsky 592), in ICG holder number 55*, almost uncirculated and quite rare

SOLD $1233

x499
Banque Centrale des Etats de l’Afrique Centrale,
Central African Republic, 5000 Francs, 1 January
1980, serial number Y2 76589, green, red and
multicoloured, boy at left holding newspaper
‘UNION DOUANIERE, Saint Anne’s Basilica in
Brazzaville, cattle and village scene at centre, value top
left and right, signatures of Oye-Mba and Ntoutoume
Emane, reverse multicoloured, man with pipe at right,
tractor, train and planes at centre, symbols of progress
(Pick 11, Linzmayer BEAC B7a, Kolsky 596), in ICG
holder number 66, choice uncirculated and scarce

SOLD $925

the miChael JoWett ColleCtion of afriCan banKnotes

x500
Banque Centrale des Etats de l’Afrique Centrale,
Central African Republic, 500 Francs, 1981, serial
number 027284551), red and multicoloured, woman
weaving basket at right, signature 9, 5000 francs, ND
(1984), prefix F001, brown and yellow, woman with
basket of fronds at right, signature 14, also 10000
francs, ND (1983), prefix D001, green, woman and
palm fronds at right, Oye-Mba and Ntoutoume
Emane signatures, also 500 francs, 1987, pink and
green (Pick 9, 12b13, 14c, Linzmayer EAE B5c, 8a,
9a, 10c), uncirculated (4)

SOLD $130***
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x501
Banque des Etats de l’Afrique Centrale,
Republique du Tchad, 500 francs, ND (1974), serial
number L3 10636, red-brown and pale yellow,
woman at left, crowned cranes in field, value top left
and right, signatures of Joudiou and Emane, reverse
red, students at centre, wooden mask at left and carved
figure at right, value top left and right, also 1000
francs (2), ND (1973-), 1978, prefixes Y4, Q9, blue
and multicoloured, cotton picking, man at right,
signatures of Joudiou and Ntang and Oye-Mba and
Kamgueu, reverse blue, mining excavator, carving at
left and right (Pick 2, 3a, b BEAC B1a, 2a, d),
uncirculated (3)

SOLD $462

x502
Banque des Etats de l’Afrique Centrale,
Republique du Tchad, 5000 francs, ND (1976),
serial number B2 80393, brown and pale yellow,
woman at left, textile machinery at right, ornate design
around, value top left and right, signatures of Joudiou
and Ntoutoume Emane at right, reverse
multicoloured, mining building left centre, Minaret
right centre, carving at left and right, value top left and
right (Pick 5a, Linzmayer BEAC B4a, Kolsky 566b),
in ICG holder number 66, choice uncirculated, scarce

SOLD  $617

x503
Banque des Etats de l’Afrique Centrale,
Republique du Tchad, 5000 francs, ND (1978),
serial number D3 72690, brown and pale yellow,
woman at left, textile machinery at right, ornate design
around, value top left and right, signatures of Oye-
Mba and Ntoutoume Emane at right, reverse
multicoloured, mining building left centre, Minaret
right centre, carving at left and right, value top left and
right (Pick 5b, LNZ BEAC B4b), almost uncirculated,
scarce

SOLD $231

x504
Banque des Etats de l’Afrique Centrale,
Republique du Tchad, 500 francs (2), 1980, 1984,
prefixes W9 and R10, pale red, woman weaving a
basket at right, ornate background detail, value top left
and right, signatures of Oye-Mba and Kamgueu,
reverse pale red, students, also 1000 francs, 1980,
serial number O.14 17541, pale blue, water buffalo at
right, falls and butterfly, value top left and right,
signatures of Oye-Mba and Kamgueu, reverse blue,
planes and railroad carriages, carving at left and right
(Pick 6a, b, 7a, Linzmayer BEAC B5a, b, 6a),
uncirculated (3)

SOLD $231

april 28, 2015 - london

CHAD
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x505
Banque des Etats de l’Afrique Centrale,
Republique du Tchad, 5000 francs, 1 January 1980,
serial number P1 87706, multicoloured, young boy
with newspaper ‘UNION DOUANIERE’ headline,
market scene, Saint Anne’s Basilica in Brazzaville at
right, very ornate background detail, signatures of
Oye-Mba and Ntoutome Emane at centre, reverse
multicoloured, man with pipe at right, allegorical
scene of transport and progress at centre (Pick 8a,
Linzmayer B7a, Kolsky 571b), in ICG holder number
63, uncirculated and a very striking design, rare and
most attractive

SOLD $1695

x506
Banque des Etats de l’Afrique Centrale,
Republique du Tchad, 500 francs (3), 1986, 1987,
1990, prefixes L, Z, C, pale pink-red, wooden figure
and bowl at centre, signatures of Oye-Mba-Kamgueu,
Oye-Mba-Dang and Mamalepot and Mebara, also
1000 francs, 1985, serial number 063170, pale blue
and violet, map at centre, Oye-Mba and Dang
signatures, also 5000 francs, ND (1984), prefix L.02,
multicolour, woman with basket of fronds at right
(Pick 9a, 9b, 9c, 10Aa, 11a, Linzmayer BEAC B8b, c,
d, 10a11a), uncirculated (5)

SOLD $324

x507
Banque des Etats de l’Afrique Centrale,
Republique du Tchad, 10000 francs (2), ND
(1984), prefixes D001 and A001, green and
multicoloured, woman with palm fronds around at
right, five antelope heads at left, value top left and
right, ornate background detail, signatures of Oye-
Mba and Ntoutoume Emane low centre, reverse
multicoloured, people loading fruit onto a truck, fruit
at right (Pick 12a, Linzmayer BEAC B12a),
uncirculated, attractive (2)

SOLD $262

CONGO DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC

x508
Democratic Republic of Congo, 100 francs (2), June
1963, prefixes AD, AY, green and pale orange and
lilac, the Ruzizi hydroelectric dam at left centre, value
at right and at each corner, Jenssen and Anyenga
signatures low centre, reverse green and pink, a bucket
chain excavator (Pick 1a, Linzmayer CMRC B2ad, ay),
extremely fine (2)

SOLD $90

the miChael JoWett ColleCtion of afriCan banKnotes
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x509
Democratic Republic of Congo, 1000 francs, 15 February 1962, serial number CM
6871079, blue and pale pink-brown, a Moliro man at left, river with palms and
pirogue boats and buildings, ‘EMISSION DUCONSEIL MONETAIRE DE LA
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO printed at right, reverse pink-brown, waterbuck
drinking at a river, value at right and at left (Pick 2a, Linzmayer CMRC B1a), in ICG
holder number 50, extremely fine to about uncirculated and scarce in this grade

SOLD 432

x510
Democratic Republic of Congo, 5000 francs, 1 December 1963, serial number A 167517, grey-green and pale
orange, woman with head scarf at left, river at right, value at centre and at left and right, Jenssen and Anyenga signatures
low centre, reverse blue and white, canoe and oarsmen at centre, value at left and right (Pick 3a, CMRC B3a), in ICG
holder number 35*, very fine+ and a classic rarity in the African series, a handsome banknote and the Linzmayer plate note

SOLD $3083

april 28, 2015 - london
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x511
Banque Nationale du Congo, a set of the first dates,
1961, and comprising 20 francs, prefix C, blue and
green, 50 francs, prefix A/3, green, 100 francs, prefix
D, brown and pale blue, 500 francs, prefix A/3, 1000
francs, prefix A, blue, pale green and pale orange,
President Joseph Kasa-Vubu at left, all signatures of
Albert Mbamu (Pick 4a, 5a, 6a, 7a, 7a, Linzmayer
BNC B1a, 2a, 3a, 4a, 5a), 20 about uncirculated, the
50 very fine, 100 and 500 extremely fine, the 1000 about
uncirculated. A scarce set of the first date of issue for
types (5)

SOLD $462

x512
Banque Nationale du Congo, 20 francs (4), 15
March/June/July/September 1962, prefixes Q, Z,
EA, XA, green, mauve and brown, woman seated at
right, value at left, Albert Mbamu signature low
centre, reverse mauve, blue and green, tree at centre
(Pick 4a, Linzmayer BNC B1d, f, g, j), the June
extremely fine, the March a scarcer month of issue,
balance uncirculated (4)

SOLD $ 277

x513
Banque Nationale du Congo, 50 francs (3), 1
February/April/May 1962, prefixes A/13, A/23,
A/19, dark green, pale green and pale red, lion and
mountains, the Kivu lake in background, the bridge
over the Rizizi river at centre, signature of Albert
Mbamu low right, reverse green and blue, the Palais
de la Nation in Kinshasa low centre (Pick 5a,
Linzmayer BNC B2d, f, g), February and April
uncirculated, May about extremely fine (3)

SOLD $185

x514
Banque Nationale du Congo, 100 francs (3), 1
February 1962, 1 August 1964 (2), prefixes CA, RB,
SB, brown and pale blue, president Joseph Kasa-Vubu
at left, Crowned Cranes at right, signature of Albert
Mbamu at centre, reverse brown and pale blue, the
Palais de la Nation in Kinshasa low centre (Pick 6a,
Linzmayer BNC B3d, f), one 1964 very fine, balance
about uncirculated (3)

SOLD $154

x515
Banque Nationale du Congo, 500 francs, 1 August
1964, serial number A/8 761090, purple, tribal mask
at left, value at centre and low left and right, signature
of Albert Mbamu low centre, reverse purple, the Palais
de la Nation in Kinshasa low centre (Pick 7d,
Linzmayer BNC B4d), almost uncirculated, this date
slightly scarcer

SOLD $170

x516
Banque Nationale du Congo, 500 francs, 1 January
1962, serial number A/5 428419, purple, tribal mask
at left, value at centre and low left and right, signature
of Albert Mbamu low centre, reverse purple, the Palais
de la Nation in Kinshasa low centre (Pick 7c,
Linzmayer BNC B4c), almost uncirculated, this date
slightly scarcer and a one prefix type

SOLD $130

the miChael JoWett ColleCtion of afriCan banKnotes
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x517
Banque Nationale du Congo, 1000 francs (2), 15
December 1961, 1 August 1964, prefixes H, AA, blue,
pale green and pale orange, President Joseph Kasa-
Vubu at left, carver figure low right, value at centre,
left and right, bank initials top left, signature of Albert
Mbamu at centre, reverse blue and pale orange-yellow,
the Palais de la Nation in Kinshasa low centre (Pick 8b,
c, Linzmayer BNC B5b, c), good very fine, the second
with a central fold otherwise good extremely fine (2)

SOLD $170

x518
Banque Nationale du Congo, 10 makuta (4), 2
January 1967, 1 September 1968 (2), 21 January
1970, blue and pale green, Mobutu Sese Seko at right,
Stade Tata Raphael at left, bank initials at left,
signature of Albert Mbamu, reverse blue, the Palais de
la Nation in Kinshasa at centre, value at left and right
(Pick 9a, b, d, Linzmayer BNC B6a, b, d), about
uncirculated to uncirculated (4)

SOLD $170

x519
Banque Nationale du Congo, 10 makuta, 2 January
1967, prefix CR, blue and pale green, Mobutu Sese
Seko at right, Stade Tata Raphael at left, 20 makuta,
24 November 1967, prefix H, brown and brown-
green, Lumumba at right, crowd with flag at centre
and 50 makuta, 24 November 1967, prefix R, red and
green and pale orange, Mobutu Sese Seko at right,
Stade Tata Raphael at left, all signature of Albert
Mbamu at centre (Pick 9a, 10a, 11a, Linzmayer BNC
B6a, 7a, 8b), all first year of issue for types, almost
uncirculated, very fine and extremely fine (3)

SOLD $130***

x520
Banque Nationale du Congo, 20 makuta, 1 October
1970, prefix AJ, brown and brown-green, Lumumba
at right, crowd with flag at centre and 50 makuta, 1
October 1970, prefix AM, red and green and pale
orange, Mobutu Sese Seko at right, Stade Tata
Raphael at left, both signature of Albert Mbamu at
centre (Pick 10b, 11b, Linzmayer BNC B7c, 8e),
uncirculated (2)

SOLD $216

x521
Banque Nationale du Congo, 1 zaire, 2 January
1967, serial number F 550453, brown and pink and
green, Mobutu Sese Seko at right, Stade Tata Raphael
at left, signature of Albert Mbamu at centre, reverse
brown and green, Mobutu and crowd (Pick 12a,
Linzmayer BNC B9a), about uncirculated

SOLD $ 92

x522
Banque Nationale du Congo, 1 zaire (4), 24
November 1967, 1 September 1968, 21 January
1970, 1 October 1970 (2), prefixes AF, AL, BT, BD,
brown and pink and green, Mobutu Sese Seko at right,
Stade Tata Raphael at left, all signature of Albert
Mbamu at centre except the last 1970 which has Jules
N’Bagui signature, reverse brown and green, (Pick
12a, b, d, Linzmayer BNC B9b, c, d, e), uncirculated,
very fine (2) and uncirculated (4)

SOLD $131

april 28, 2015 - london
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x523
Banque Nationale du Congo, 5 zaire, 2 January
1967, serial number A 269886, green and pale orange
and pink, Mobutu Sese Seko at right, bank initials low
left, Albert Mbamu signature, reverse green, pale
orange and lilac, the Palais de la Nation in Kinshasa at
left centre (Pick 13a, Linzmayer BNC B10a), good very
fine and the scarce first date for issue

SOLD $130***

x524
Banque Nationale du Congo, 5 zaires (2), 1968,
1970, prefixes D, H, green and pale orange and pink,
Mobutu Sese Seko at right, bank initials low left,
Albert Mbamu signature, reverse green, pale orange
and lilac, the Palais de la Nation in Kinshasa at left
centre (Pick 13b, Linzmayer BNC B10d, e), very fine,
extremely fine (2)

SOLD $216

x525
Banque Nationale du Congo, 5 zaires, 24 November
1971, serial number B 0176514 A, light and dark
green, Mobutu Sese Seko at left, arms low left, leopard
leaping low right, signature of Jules N’Bagui low
centre, reverse green, hydro-electric dam on the
Congo river at right centre, carving at left, bank initials
low left (Pick 14a, Linzmayer BNC B11a), a one date
type, extremely fine, scarce

SOLD $216

x526
Banque Nationale du Congo, 10 zaires, 30 June
1971, serial number A 4561480 A, blue and
multicoloured, Mobutu Sese Seko at right, arms top
left, Jules N’Bagui signature low centre, reverse blue
and multicoloured, arms at left centre, value right
centre, bank initials low left (Pick 14a, Linzmayer
BNC B12a), good very fine and the only date for type,
scarce

SOLD $200

x527
Banque Centrale du Congo, a set of the 1 November
1997 series comprising 1, 5, 10, 20, 50 (2) centimes,
1, 5, 10(2), 20, 50 and 100 francs, various colours and
ethnic symbols and animal designs, also 50 francs (2),
100 francs (2), 2000, 10 and 20 francs, 2003 and 200
francs, 2000 and 500 francs, 2002 (Pick 80, 81, 82,
83, 84, 85a, 86A, 87B, 88A, 89, 90, 91, 91A, 92,
92A, 93, 94, 95, 96), uncirculated (21)

SOLD $293

the miChael JoWett ColleCtion of afriCan banKnotes
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CONGO REPUBLIC

x528
Banque des Etats de l’Afrique Centrale,
Republique Populaire du Congo, 500 francs, ND
(1974), prefix H, red, girl at left, signatures of Joudiou
and Ntang, 1000 francs, ND (1974), prefix T3, blue,
man at right, factory at centre, signatures of Joudiou
and Ntang, also 1000 francs, 1983, prefix U12, as last
but signatures of Oye-Mba and Tchepannou (Pick 2a,
3b, 3e), almost uncirculated, about extremely fine and
uncirculated (3)

SOLD $200

april 28, 2015 - london

x529
Banque des Etats de l’Afrique Centrale,
Republique Populaire du Congo, 5000 francs, ND
(1978), serial number D3 26989, brown and
multicoloured, man with ornate headdress at left, falls
at right, value top left and right, signatures of Oye-
Mba and Tchepannou top right, reverse yellow-
brown, mining building at left, Minaret at right,
wooden carving at left and right, value top left and
right (Pick 4c, BEAC B3d, Kolsky 609), in ICG holder
66 choice uncirculated and scarce

SOLD $539

x530
Banque des Etats de l’Afrique Centrale, Republique Populaire du Congo, 10000 francs, ND (1977),
serial number V1 78009, multicoloured, Congolese maiden wearing turban at left, demonstration at
centre, African carving at right, value in red top left and right, signatures of Joudiou and Binege, reverse
multicoloured, tractor ploughing and carving at left and right, value top left and right (Pick 5a, BEAC
B4b, Kolsky 611), in ICG holder number 66, choice uncirculated and rare in this grade, attractive

SOLD $802
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x531
Banque des Etats de l’Afrique Centrale, Republique Populaire du Congo, 10000 francs,
ND (1978), serial number S1 99484, multicoloured, Congolese maiden wearing turban at
left, demonstration at centre, African carving at right, value in red top left and right,
signatures of Oye-Mba and Kamgueu, reverse multicoloured, tractor ploughing and carving
at left and right, value top left and right (Pick 5b, BEAC B4c, Kolsky 612), tiny spot top left
corner, in ICG holder number 66*, choice uncirculated and rare in this grade, attractive

SOLD $647

x532
Banque des Etats de l’Afrique Centrale, Republique Populaire du Congo, 5000 francs,
ND (1984), serial number N1 150968, brown and multicoloured, Congolese maiden with
basket of fronds at right, five antelope heads at left, ornate background detail, value top left
and right, signatures of Oye-Mba and Tchepannou, reverse multicoloured, tractor ploughing
at left, excavator bucket at right, value top left and right together with a 10000 francs, ND
(1983), serial number J001 400491, green and multicoloured, woman with basket of fronds
at right, signatures of Oye-Mba and Tchepannou at centre, reverse multicoloured, fruit
loading onto truck at centre (Pick 6a, 7), uncirculated and scarce in this grade, attractive (2)

SOLD $185

x533
Banque des Etats de l’Afrique Centrale, Republique Populaire du Congo, 500 francs
(2), 1985, 1991, prefixes Z01, G0, brown, statue and jug, also 1000 francs, 1991, prefix
T10, blue, map at centre (Pick 8a, d, 10c), uncirculated (3)

SOLD $46
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EAST AFRICA

x534
East Africa Currency Board, 1 florin, 1 May 1920, serial number A/25 08248, red and olive-brown, head of George
V at right, value at left and at each corner, Mercer, Bottomley and Ezechiel signatures, reverse blue, hippopotamus at
centre (Pick 8, Linzmayer AECB B2a), in ICG holder number 45, extremely fine and original, scarce in this grade

SOLD $848

april 28, 2015 - london

x535
East African Currency Board, 5 shillings, 1 January 1933, serial number J/4 48985, blue, black and pale orange-
brown, head of George V at right, value at centre and at each corner, Bottomley and Ezechiel and Kershaw signatures,
reverse orange-brown, a lion at centre (Pick 20, Linzmayer EACB B9b), in ICG holder 50 extra fine to about
uncirculated, pressed but a very presentable example, thus scarce

SOLD $1002
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x536
East African Currency Board, 10 shillings, 1 January
1933, serial number F/2 29170, dark blue on green
and multicolour underprint, George V at right, value
at left, centre and each corner, Bottomley and Ezechiel
and Kershaw signatures, reverse green, lion at centre
(Pick 21, Linzmayer EACB B10b), in ICG holder
number 35, good very fine, rare in this grade

SOLD $1541

x537
East African Currency Board, 20 shillings, 1 January
1933, serial number C/1 50116, blue, black on
yellow-orange, head of George V at right, value at
centre and at each corner, Bottomley and Ezechiel and
Kershaw signatures, reverse brown, lion at centre (Pick
22, Linzmayer EACB B11b), in ICG holder number
30, very fine and original, a lovely example, rare

SOLD $1079

x538
East African Currency Board, 5 shillings, 1 June
1939, serial number Q/7 09515, blue, black on
yellow-orange, head of George VI at right, value at
centre and at each corner, Bottomley, Kershaw and
Boyd signatures, reverse brown, lion at centre (Pick
26Ab, Linzmayer EACB B17c), almost extremely fine
and a scarcer date

SOLD $385

x539
East African Currency Board, 10 shillings, 1 June
1939, serial number R/9 75957, black on green and
pink, head of George VI at right, value at centre and
at each corner, Bottomley, Kershaw and Boyd
signatures, reverse orange-brown, lion at centre (Pick
26B, Linzmayer EACB B18c), original and pleasing
good very fine, scarce

SOLD $539
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x540
East African Currency Board, 20 shillings, 1 June
1939, serial number E/10 70992, black on yellow-
orange, head of George VI at right, value at centre and
at each corner, Bottomley, Kershaw and Boyd
signatures, reverse orange-brown, lion at centre (Pick
26C, Linzmayer EACB B19c), in ICG holder number
48, extremely fine and a scarcer date, rare in this
condition

SOLD $1079

x541
East African Currency Board, 1 shilling, 1 January
1943, prefixes A/42, A/45, black on lilac-purple,
head of George VI low left, value low right,
Bottomley, Kershaw, Seel and Caine signatures,
reverse lilac-purple, lion at centre, value at left and
right (Pick 27, Linzmayer EACB B16a), both
attractive good very fine examples (2)

SOLD $123

x542
East African Currency Board, 1 shilling, 1 January
1943, serial number A/3 20691, black on lilac-purple,
head of George VI low left, value low right,
Bottomley, Kershaw, Seel and Caine signatures,
reverse lilac-purple, lion at centre, value at left and
right (Pick 27, Linzmayer EACB B16), original about
uncirculated

SOLD $200

x543
East African Currency Board, 1 shilling, 1 January
1943, serial number A/45 94207, black on lilac-
purple, head of George VI low left, value low right,
Bottomley, Kershaw, Seel and Caine signatures,
reverse lilac-purple, lion at centre, value at left and
right (Pick 27, Linzmayer EACB B16), pressed,
extremely fine

SOLD $70***

x544
East African Currency Board, 5 shillings, 1 July
1941, serial number W/9 59092, dark blue-black on
orange and multicolour underprint, George VI at low
left, value at centre, low right and at each corner,
Bottomley, Kershaw and Beckett signatures, reverse
orange-brown, lion at centre (Pick 28a, Linzmayer
EACB B17e), pressed, good very fine and an attractive
example

SOLD $90

april 28, 2015 - london
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x545
East African Currency Board, 5 shillings, 1 August
1942, serial number A/14 37599, dark blue-black on
orange and multicolour underprint, George VI at low
left, value at centre, low right and at each corner,
Bottomley, Kershaw and Beckett signatures, reverse
orange-brown, lion at centre (Pick 28a, Linzmayer
EACB B17f), a lovely original extremely fine and the
much scarcer Indian printing

SOLD $401

x546
East African Currency Board, 5 shillings (2), 1 July
1941, 1 January 1949, prefixes B/25, C/30, blue-
black on orange and multicolour underprint, George
VI at low left, value at centre, low right and at each
corner, reverse orange-brown, lion at centre (Pick 28a,
Linzmayer EACB B17e, j), good very fine (2)

SOLD $277

x547
East African Currency Board, 10 shillings, 1 July
1941, serial number N/4 48668, blue-black on green,
George VI at low left, value at centre, at right and at
each corner, Bottomley, Kershaw and Beckett
signatures, reverse green, lion at centre (Pick 29a,
Linzmayer EACB B18d ), good very fine

SOLD $293

x548
East African Currency Board, 10 shillings, 1 July
1949, serial number B/19 29852, blue-black on
green, George VI at low left, value at centre, at right
and at each corner, Downie, Kershaw, Bourdillon and
Rogers signatures, reverse green, lion at centre (Pick
29b, Linzmayer EACB B18i), pressed, good very fine
but an attractive example

SOLD $130 ***

x549
East African Currency Board, 20 shillings, 1 July
1941, serial number F/4 19475, black on orange-
brown, George VI at top left, value at centre, value at
top right and at each corner, Bottomley, Kershaw and
Beckett signatures, reverse orange-brown, lion at
centre, (Pick 30a, Linzmayer EACB B19d), good very
fine

SOLD $175***

the miChael JoWett ColleCtion of afriCan banKnotes
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x550
East African Currency Board, 20 shillings, 1 August
1942, serial number A/21 43840, black on orange-
brown, George VI at top left, value at centre, value at
top right and at each corner, Bottomley, Kershaw and
Beckett signatures, reverse orange-brown, lion at
centre, (Pick 30A, Linzmayer EACB B19e), in ICG
holder number 30, very fine with original paper and the
rare ‘Indian’ printing

SOLD $894

x551
East African Currency Board, 20 shillings, 1 January
1952, serial number C/11 17231, black on orange-
brown, George VI at top left, value at centre, value at
top right and at each corner, Downie, Kershaw,
Bourdillon and Rogers signatures, reverse orange-
brown, lion at centre, (Pick 30b, Linzmayer EACB
B19k), original about uncirculated, scarce in this grade
and the last date for type

SOLD $1541

april 28, 2015 - london

x552
East African Currency Board, 100 shillings, 1 January 1947, serial number C/3 68875, black on
pink and green-brown, George VI at top left, value at centre, value at top right and at each corner,
Downie, Kershaw, Cohen and Williams signatures, reverse pink-brown, lion at centre, (Pick 31b,
Linzmayer EACB B20b), in ICG holder number 50, a lovely good extremely fine, rare in this grade

SOLD $2312
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x553
East African Currency Board, 5 shillings (2), 31
March 1953, prefixes G/27 and H/26, black on
orange-brown, value at centre, Elizabeth II at right,
value at left and at each corner, Downie, Kershaw,
Bourdillon and Rogers signatures, reverse orange-
brown, lion at centre (Pick 33, Linzmayer EACB
B23a), about extremely fine and very fine (2)

SOLD $324

x554
East African Currency Board, 5 shillings (2), 1
January 1955, 1 October 1957, prefixes J/55 and
L/83, black on orange-brown, value at centre,
Elizabeth II at right, value at left and at each corner,
reverse orange-brown, lion at centre (Pick 33,
Linzmayer EACB B23c, e), first with light central fold,
thus about uncirculated, second with staple holes, very
fine (2)

SOLD $355

x555
East African Currency Board, 10 shillings, 1
February 1956, serial number G/66 53093, black on
green and pink, value at centre, Elizabeth II at right,
value at left and at each corner, Beresford-Stooke,
Fisher, Galsworthy and Cunningham Mathieson
signatures, reverse green, lion at centre, (Pick 34,
Linzmayer EACB B24d ), good very fine, scarce

SOLD $216

x556
East African Currency Board, 20 shillings, 1 January
1955, serial number G/70 82757, black on orange-
brown, value at centre, Elizabeth II at top right, value
at top left and at each corner, Beresford-Stooke,
David, Fisher and Galsworthy signatures, reverse
orange-brown, lion at centre, (Pick 35, Linzmayer
EACB B25c), original about extremely fine, scarce

SOLD $324

the miChael JoWett ColleCtion of afriCan banKnotes
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x557
East African Currency Board, 20 shillings, 1
February 1956, serial number G89 47227, black on
orange-brown, value at centre, Elizabeth II at top
right, value at top left and at each corner, Beresford-
Stooke, Fisher, Galsworthy and Cunningham
Mathieson signatures, reverse orange-brown, lion at
centre, (Pick 35, Linzmayer EACB B25d), almost
uncirculated, scarce

SOLD $694

x558
East African Currency Board, 100 shillings, 1
January 1955, serial number K1 14335, black on
orange-brown and pink, value at centre, Elizabeth II
at top right, value at top left and at each corner,
Beresford-Stooke, David, Fisher and Galsworthy
signatures, reverse pink, lion at centre, (Pick 36,
Linzmayer EACB B26c), almost very fine, scarce

SOLD $493

x559
East African Currency Board, 5 shillings and 10
shillings, ND (1958), prefixes X1, L12, brown and
green respectively, Elizabeth II at top left, value at
centre and each corner, Savage, Fisher, Cunningham
Mathieson and Vile signatures, (Pick 37, 38,
Linzmayer EACB B27a, 28a), extremely fine, second
note about uncirculated to uncirculated (2)

SOLD $401

x560
East African Currency Board, 20 shillings, ND
(1958), serial number Z8 39696, blue and pale lilac,
Elizabeth II at top left, value at centre and at each
corner, Savage, Fisher, Cunningham Mathieson and
Vile signatures (Pick 39, Linzmayer EACB B29a var.),
almost good very fine

SOLD $100

x561
East African Currency Board, 20 shillings, ND
(1958), serial number F15 14631, blue and pale lilac,
Elizabeth II at top left, value at centre and at each
corner, Savage, Fisher, Cunningham Mathieson and
Vile signatures, (Pick 39, Linzmayer EACB B29a), a
little foxed, soft central fold, good extremely fine

SOLD $247

april 28, 2015 - london
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x562
East African Currency Board, 100 shillings, ND
(1958), serial number F3 14929, red and pale lilac,
Elizabeth II at top left, value at centre and at each
corner, Savage, Fisher, Cunningham Mathieson and
Vile signatures, (Pick 40, Linzmayer EACB B30a),
good very fine

SOLD $130***

x563
East African Currency Board, 100 shillings, ND
(1958), serial number Y1 97786, red and pale lilac,
Elizabeth II at top left, value at centre and at each
corner, Savage, Fisher, Cunningham Mathieson and
Vile signatures, reverse red (Pick 40, Linzmayer EACB
B30a), original extremely fine

SOLD $617

x564
East African Currency Board, 5 shillings, ND
(1961), prefix L23, brown, Elizabeth II at top left,
value at centre and at each corner, also 10 shillings,
ND (1961), prefix J, green, design as previous, both
David signature top left (Pick 41a, 42a, Linzmayer
EACB B27b, 28b), extremely fine and good very fine
(2)

SOLD $247

x565
East African Currency Board, 5 shillings, ND
(1962), serial number X 2676901, red and pale lilac,
Elizabeth II at top left, value at centre and at each
corner, Adu signature top left (Pick 41b, Linzmayer
EACB B27c), uncirculated

SOLD $293

x566
East African Currency Board, 10 shillings, ND
(1962), serial number C23 50376, green, red and pale
lilac, Elizabeth II at top left, value at centre and at each
corner, Adu signature top left (Pick 42b, Linzmayer
EACB B28c), good very fine

SOLD $123

x567
East African Currency Board, 20 shillings (2), ND
(1961), prefixes C22, L19, blue and pale lilac,
Elizabeth II at top left, value at centre and at each
corner, David signature top left (Pick 39, Linzmayer
EACB B29b), almost very fine and very fine (2)

SOLD $90***
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x568
East African Currency Board, 20 shillings, ND
(1962), serial number A27 06103, blue and pale lilac,
Elizabeth II at top left, value at centre and at each
corner, Adu signature top left (Pick 43b, Linzmayer
EACB B29c), in ICG holder number 58, original about
uncirculated thus scarce

SOLD $385

x569
East African Currency Board, 100 shillings (2), ND
(1961), prefixes K4 and Y3, red and pale lilac,
Elizabeth II top left, value at centre and at each
corner, David signature top left, reverse red (Pick 44a,
Linzmayer EACB B30b), good very fine (2)

SOLD $385

april 28, 2015 - london

x570
East African Currency Board, 100 shillings, ND
(1962), serial number X5 25652, red and pale lilac,
Elizabeth II top left, value at centre and at each
corner, Adu signature top left, reverse red (Pick 44b,
Linzmayer EACB B30c), in ICG holder number 63,
uncirculated thus scarce

SOLD $2158
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x571
East African Currency Board, 5 shillings, brown, 10
shillings, green and 20 shillings, blue, all ND (1964),
prefixes J1, D, Q respectively, all sailing boat at centre
(Pick 45, 46, 47, Linzmayer EACB B31a, 32a, 33a),
generally good very fine (3)

SOLD $216

x572
East African Currency Board, 100 shillings, ND
(1964), serial number H17 174331, purple and pale
lilac, sailing boat at centre, value at each corner,
signatures of Omari and Hirst, reverse purple, coffee
plant, palm tree and flowers (Pick 48, Linzmayer
EACB B34a), in ICG holder number 66, choice
uncirculated thus scarce

SOLD $1310

EGYPT

x573
National Bank of Egypt, £5 (2), 12 June 1940, 7
December 1943, serial number M/47 008121, M/80
051414, violet, green and pale orange-pink, bank
building at centre, Cook and Nixon signatures
respectively low right, reverse red and blue, well and
palms at centre (Pick 19b, c, Hanafy M3c), almost
extremely fine, scarce in this grade, second note VG (2)

SOLD $586

x574
National Bank of Egypt, 50 piastres, 1 December
1947, green, Tutankhamen at left, also £1 (2), 8 June
1939 and 17 March 1942, blue and multicoloured,
Tutankhamen at right, Cook and Nixon signatures
respectively (Pick 21d, 22b, c), VG, almost fine and
uncirculated (3)

SOLD $139

x575
National Bank of Egypt, £10 (2), 1944, 1948,
prefixes X/80 and X/130, purple-brown and violet,
Al Nahasseem street and the Mosque of Sultan al-
Mansour Qala’ Un at right, Nixon and Leith-Ross
signatures respectively (Pick 23b, c, Hanafy M4),
almost uncirculated (2)

SOLD $802

x576
National Bank of Egypt, 25 piastres, 1956, green
and multicoloured, 50 piastres, 1960, red-brown and
green, both Tutankhamen at right, £1, 1957, blue and
multicoloured, Tutankhamen at right, £5, 1952,
green, Tutankhamen at right, £10, 1958, red and
multicoloured, Tutankhamen at right (Pick 28, 29,
30, 31, 32), uncirculated (5)

SOLD $231
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x577
Central Bank of Egypt, 25 piastres, 1961, blue and
50 piastres, 1966, black-grey, both U.A.R arms at
right, £1, 1967, blue-green and violet, £5, 1961,
green and £5, 1965, purple and £10, 1965, pale
orange and green, all Tutankhamen at right (Pick 35,
36, 37, 38, 40, 41, Linzmayer CBE B1a, 2b, 3c, 4a,
6a, 7b), the 50 piastres very fine, balance almost
uncirculated to uncirculated (6)

SOLD $185

x578
Central Bank of Egypt, 25 piastres (3), 1974, 1976,
1977, green and blue, 50 piastres (2), 1971, 1978,
brown, £1 (2), 1975, 1977, brown, Sultan Qayet Bey
Mosque at right, £5 (2), 1973, 1978, blue-grey, the
Ahmad ibn Tulun Mosque at right, £10 (2), 1974,
1976, red-brown, the Sultan Hassan Mosque at left
and £20, 1976, green, the Mosque of Muhammad Ali
at left (Pick 42, 43, 47, 44, 45, 46, 48, Linzmayer
CBE B8a, b, 13a, 9b, c, 11b, c, 12b, c14a),
uncirculated (12)

SOLD $200

x579
Central Bank of Egypt, a selection of later issues
comprising 25 piastres (4), 50 piastres (3), £1 (4),
£10, £20, £100 (Pick 49, 50a, c, 51, 52b, 53a, 54, 55,
57), uncirculated (14)

SOLD $139

x580
Egyptian Currency notes, 5 piastres, 1945, brown,
El Bialy signature, and 10 piastres, 1945, blue and
green, El Bialy signature, both King Farouk at right, 5
piastres (14), lilac, Nefertiti at right, Abou Ismail,
Abdul Meguid, A Loufy, Salah Hamid signatures, 10
piastres (6), brown, people with flag at right, Abou
Ismail, A.Loutfy, Salah Hamad signatures (Pick 165a,
168a, 182e, 182f, 182g, 182h, 183e, f, g, Hanafy M5,
M4, M11, M60, M9, M10), uncirculated (22)

SOLD $3237

april 28, 2015 - london
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EQUATORIAL AFRICAN STATES

CHAD

x581
Banque Centrale des Etats de l’Afrique
Equatoriale, 100 francs, ND (1983), serial number
P10A 88142 (Chad), red and pale yellow, man at
right, hut at left, carving and musical instrument at
left, value top left and right, signatures of Panouillot
and Gautier at centre, reverse red, elephants, crossbow
and axes (Pick 3a, Linzmayer EAE B1a, Kolsky 552a),
in ICG holder number 45*, extra fine and attractive,
superb elephant on reverse, scarce

SOLD $154

the miChael JoWett ColleCtion of afriCan banKnotes

x582
Banque Centrale des Etats de l’Afrique
Equatoriale, 500 Francs, ND (1963), serial number
O12A 25861 (Chad), green, red and multicoloured,
girl wearing bandana at right, bucket loader at left,
value top left and right, signatures of Panouillot and
Gautier, reverse satellite dishes at left, camels at
watering hole at centre, man on camel at right (Pick
4e, Linzmayer EAE B2e, Kolsky 554a), in ICG holder
number 60, about uncirculated, scarce

SOLD $339

GABON

x583
Banque Centrale des Etats de l’Afrique
Equatoriale, 1000 Francs, ND (1963), serial number
V16D 65600 (Gabon), green, red and multicoloured,
men and women at market at centre, value top left and
right, signatures of Panouillot and Gautier at left,
reverse multicoloured, woodsman and axe at left,
logging scene (Pick 5h, Linzmayer EAE B3h), good
extremely fine, scarce

SOLD $324
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x584
Banque Centrale des Etats de l’Afrique Equatoriale, 5000 Francs, ND (1963), serial number Z183D 4573749
(Gabon), green, red and multicoloured, boy at left holding newspaper ‘UNION DOUANIERE, Saint Anne’s Basilica in
Brazzaville, cattle and village scene at centre, value top left and right, signatures of Panouillot and Gautier, reverse
multicoloured, man with pipe at right, tractor, train and plane at centre, symbols of progress (Pick 6d, Linzmayer EAE
B4d, Kolsky 557d), small paper clip mark low centre, in ICG holder 50, EF/AU, scarce

SOLD $1079

EQUATORIAL GUINEA

april 28, 2015 - london

x585
Banco Central, Equatorial Guinea, 100 pesetas guineanas, 1969,
purple, 1000 pesetas guineanas, 1969, blue, also Banque des Etats
de l’Afrique Centrale 500 francs, 1985, pink-orange, 1000 francs
(2), 1985, blue and 5000 francs, 1985, serial number M001
013673, brown and multicoloured, woman with basket of fronds
at right, mask at left (Pick 1, 3, 20, 21, 22, Linzmayer BC B1, a,
3a, BEAC B1a, 2a, 3a), first extremely fine, others uncirculated (6)

SOLD $123
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FRENCH EQUATORIAL AFRICA

x586
Afrique Francaise Libre, French Equatorial Africa,
5 francs, ND (1941), serial number A/19 541240,
multicoloured, man with hat at centre, flag top right,
reverse multicoloured, man at loom at centre (Pick 6),
slight foxing otherwise extremely fine

SOLD $45***

x587
Institut d’Emission de l’Afrique Equatoriale
Francaise et du Cameroun, French Equatorial
Africa, 20 francs, ND (1957), serial number J1
81347, brown and multicoloured, Gentil at right,
village scene at centre, Gautier and Panouillot
signatures, reverse brown, local men at centre (Pick
30), good extremely fine, scarce

SOLD $123

x588
Institut d’Emission de l’Afrique Equatoriale
Francaise et du Cameroun, French Equatorial
Africa, 50 francs, ND (1957), serial number W4
94927, green and multicoloured, woman picking
coffee beans at centre, also 100 francs, ND (1957),
serial number E14 94698, Governor General Felix
Eboue (Pick 31, 32), good extremely fine and good very
fine (2)

SOLD $123

FRENCH WEST AFRICA

x589
Banque de l’Afrique Occidentale, French West
Africa, 5 francs (2), 1942, prefix E 10351, pale blue-
green, value in pale blue top left and right, man in
turban at centre, also 5 francs, 1943, prefix in red Q
13800, design as previous but text and value in red,
also 25 francs, 1942, prefix T 2495, man in turban
with horse at centre, value in red top left and right, all
Keller and Poilay signatures, and 10 francs, 1943,
prefix Z9, violet and brown, woman in headscarf at
right, Bourceret and Bottin signatures (Pick 25, 26,
27, 29, Kolsky 163a, 164a, 168a, 178), extremely fine,
the 25 francs good extremely fine, last very fine and
scarce (4)

SOLD $90***

the miChael JoWett ColleCtion of afriCan banKnotes
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x590
Banque de l’Afrique Occidentale, French West
Africa, 5 francs, 14 December 1942, serial number L
0544664, black and yellow, girl at left, 25 francs, 14
December 1942, serial number D 0629250, black and
green, woman at left and 100 francs, 14 December
1942, serial number 213871, black and pink, baobab
tree at centre, all Bourceret and Bottin signatures, also
1 franc, ND (1944), brown, fishermen (Pick 28a, 30a,
31a, 34, Kolsky 174a, 175a, 176a, 390a), the 100
almost extremely fine balance almost uncirculated (4)

SOLD $123

x591
Banque de l’Afrique Occidentale, French West
Africa, 5 francs, prefix Z 174, 10 francs, prefix Y 125,
25 francs, prefix Y 10186, all 1953, all brown and pale
blue and multicoloured, allegorical figures, also 50
francs, 27 September 1944, prefix M 154, blue and
multicoloured, man with fez at right, market scene,
also 100 francs, 1948, prefix C 6285, multicoloured,
girl with basket of fruit at centre, all De Coppet and
Poilay signatures (Pick 36, 37, 38, 39, 40), 10, 25 and
50 pinholed otherwise extremely fine, the 100 francs
almost uncirculated and attractive (5)

SOLD $105***

x592
Banque de l’Afrique Occidentale, French West
Africa, 500 francs, 29 December 1950, serial number
V 673-632, multicoloured, woman (Africa) with
French flag at centre, floral border at left and right,
value in pale blue at left and top left and right, De
Coppet and Poilay signatures, reverse blue and
multicoloured, soldiers (France and Colonies) at
centre (Pick 41, Kolsky 198), in ICG holder number
60, almost uncirculated and a rare type especially in this
grade

SOLD $586

x593
Banque de l’Afrique Occidentale, French West
Africa, 1000 francs, 24 November 1948, serial
number C 460-145, pale blue and multicoloured,
maiden with jugs at centre, gazelles in background, De
Coppet and Poilay signatures, floral background,
reverse multicoloured, woman at centre, palm fronds
in background (Pick 42, Kolsky 201), in ICG holder
number 48, extremely fine and scarce

april 28, 2015 - london
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x594
Banque de l’Afrique Occidentale, French West
Africa, 5000 francs, 22 December 1950, serial
number U 198-921, multicoloured, three women at
centre, France and Colonies, floral border in
background, signatures of De Coppet and Poilay
signatures at left, reverse pale blue and multicoloured,
man and woman with stringed instrument (Pick 43,
Kolsky 204), in ICG holder number 30, very fine,
pressed, an attractive design and quite rare

SOLD $265***

x595
Institut d’Emission du A.O.F. et du Togo, French
West Africa, 50 francs, ND (1956), serial number E
52-40070, blue and multicoloured, three ladies at
centre, also 100 francs, 20 May 1957, serial number N
68-55649, multicoloured, woman at right, mask at
left, both Tezenas du Montcel and Julienne signatures
(Pick 45, 46, Kolsky 206a, 207a), uncirculated and
good extremely fine (2)

SOLD $90***

GABON

x596
Banque Centrale, Republique Gabonaise, 10000
francs, ND (1971), serial number D.1 57002, green
and multicoloured, President Bongo at right, tribal
mask at left, mining scene at centre, value in red top
left and right, signatures of Panouillot and Gautier,
reverse green and multicoloured, tractor at centre,
tribal carvings at left and right (Pick 1a, BC B1a,
Kolsky 635b), in ICG holder number 68*, gem
uncirculated, three small pinholes, and scarce, attractive

SOLD $445***

x597
Banque des Etats de l’Afrique Centrale,
Republique Gabonaise, 500 francs (2), ND (1974),
1978, prefixes D, M, red and multicoloured, woman
at left, logging scene at centre, signatures of Joudiou
and Ntoutoume and Oye-Mba and Ntoutoume,
reverse red, students at centre, mask at left, also 1000
francs (2), ND (1978), 1984, prefixes X7, O1O, blue
and multicoloured, President Bongo at right, ship and
refinery at centre, value in red top left and right,
signatures of Joudiou and Ntoutoume and Oye-Mba
and Ntoutoume, reverse blue, carving at left and right
(Pick 2a, b, 3c, d), the first 500 and the first 1000
francs almost uncirculated, others uncirculated (4)

SOLD $277
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x598
Banque des Etats de l’Afrique Centrale,
Republique Gabonaise, 1000 francs, ND (1974),
serial number M1 20504, blue and multicoloured,
President Bongo at right, ship and refinery at centre,
value in red top left and right, signatures of Joudiou
and Renombo, reverse blue, carving at left and right
(Pick 3a), extremely fine and a scarce variety and the
first date for type

SOLD $277

x599
Banque des Etats de l’Afrique Centrale,
Republique Gabonaise, 5000 francs, ND (1974),
serial number L1 79018, brown, red and
multicoloured, President Bongo at right, oil refinery
and mining scene in field, value in red top left and
right, signatures of Joudiou and Renombo, reverse
pink-brown and multicoloured, mining scene at
centre, carving at left and right, value top left and right
(Pick 4a), good extremely fine and a scarce first type of
series

SOLD $339

x600
Banque des Etats de l’Afrique Centrale,
Republique Gabonaise, 5000 francs, ND (1978),
serial number F4 20200, brown, red and
multicoloured, President Bongo at right, oil refinery
and mining scene in field, value in red top left and
right, signatures of Oye-Mba and Ntoutoume, reverse
pink-brown and multicoloured, mining scene at
centre, carving at left and right, value top left and
right, also 10000 francs, ND (1978), serial number
C6 71850, green and multicoloured, President Bongo
at right, mining scene at centre, mask at left, value in
red top left and right, signatures of Oye Mba and
Ntoutoume, reverse multicoloured, tractor at centre,
mask at left and right (Pick 4c, 5b, BC B3c, 4b, Kolsky
638, 647), in ICG holder numbers 63 and 60,
uncirculated and AU/UNC (2)

SOLD $617

x601
Banque des Etats de l’Afrique Centrale,
Republique Gabonaise, 10000 francs, ND (1974),
serial number M3 50695, green and multicoloured,
President Bongo at right, mining scene at centre, mask
at left, value in red top left and right, signatures of
Joudiou and Ntoutoume, reverse multicoloured,
tractor at centre, mask at left and right (Pick 5a, BEAC
B4a, Kolsky 646), in ICG holder number 66, choice
uncirculated, scarce and attractive

SOLD $ 539
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x602
Banque des Etats de l’Afrique Centrale,
Republique Gabonaise, 5000 francs, ND (1984),
serial number A001 146972, brown-yellow and
multicoloured, woman with fronds in basket at right,
mask at left, value top left and right, signatures of Oye-
Mba and Ntoutoume, reverse multicoloured, tractor
and musical instrument at left, mining bucket at right,
also 10000 francs, ND (1984), serial number L001
000350, green and multicoloured, woman and fronds
at right, antelope heads at left, value top left and right,
signatures of Oye-Mba and Ntoutoume, reverse
multicoloured, loading fruit onto a lorry at left, fruit at
right (Pick 6a, 7a, Linzmayer BEAC B5a, 6a),
uncirculated and almost uncirculated (2)

SOLD $185

x603
Banque des Etats de l’Afrique Centrale,
Republique Gabonaise, 5000 francs, ND (1991),
serial number N001 260708, brown-yellow and
multicoloured, woman with fronds in basket at right,
mask at left, value top left and right, signatures of
Mamalopot and Ntoutoume, reverse multicoloured,
tractor and musical instrument at left, mining bucket
at right, also 10000 francs, ND (1991), serial number
T001 635031, green and multicoloured, woman and
fronds at right, antelope heads at left, value top left
and right, signatures of Mamalopot and Ntoutoume,
reverse multicoloured, loading fruit onto a lorry at left,
fruit at right, also 500 francs, 1985, pink-brown-
orange, signatures of Oye-Mba and Ntoutoume, 1000
francs (3), 1985, 1986, 1990, blue, General Kolingba
at right, signatures of Oye-Mba and Ntoutoume (Pick
6b, 7b, 8, 9, 10a Linzmayer BEAC B5b, 6b, 7a, 8a,
9a, c), uncirculated and almost uncirculated (5)

SOLD $277

GAMBIA

x604
Gambia Currency Board, 10 shillings, ND (1965),
serial number B 743112, green and mauve, £1, ND
(1965), serial number B 456315, red and mauve, £5,
ND (1965), serial number A 015507, blue and pale
red, all sailing boat at left, value at each corner,
signatures of de Loynes and Monday, reverse local
scenes (Pick 1, 2, 3, Linzmayer GCB B1a, 2a, 3a),
uncirculated and a scarce and attractive set (3)

SOLD $493

x605
Central Bank of the Gambia, a group of the ND
(1971-1987) series comprising 1 dalasi (9), purple, 5
dalasis (4), ND (1972-1986), red, 10 dalasis (3), ND
(1972-1986), green, 25 dalasis (2), ND (1972-1986),
blue, all President Dawba Kairaba Jawara at right,
sailing boat at left, (Pick 4a, b, c, d, e, f, g, 5a, b, c, d,
6a, b, c, 7a, b), the Pick 4a uncirculated, 5a
uncirculated, 6a extremely fine and the 7a good very
fine, these scarce first of series, balance generally
uncirculated (18)

SOLD $539
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x606
Central Bank of the Gambia, 5 dalasis (2), ND
(1987), red, 10 dalasis (2), ND (1987, red, 25 dalasis
(3), ND (1987), blue, all President Dawda Kairaba
Jawara at right, sail boat at left (Pick 8, 9a, b, 10a, b,
11a, b, c), 25 (2) very fine, remainder generally
uncirculated (8)

SOLD $170

x607
Central Bank of the Gambia, a selection of the later
issues comprising 5 dalasis (2), ND (1991), red, 10
dalasis (2), ND (1991), green, 25 dalasis, ND (1991),
blue and 50 dalasis, ND (1991), purple, all President
Dawda Kairaba Jawara at right, also 5, 10, 25 and 50
dalasis, ND (1996), also 5, 10, 25, 50 and 100 dalasis,
ND (2001) (Pick 12a, b, 13a, b, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18,
19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24), uncirculated (15)

SOLD $123

GHANA

x608
Bank of Ghana, a small group comprising,
10 shillings (3), 1958, 1961, 1963, prefixes M1, S1,
Z1, green and brown and multicoloured, Bank of
Ghana building at right, reverse star with the name
Bank of Ghana, £1 (4), 1958, 1959, 1961, 1962,
prefixes U/1, U/2, V/4, S/5, red, blue and
multicoloured, Bank of Ghana building at centre, Osei
and Eggleston/Osei Kessels/Halm signatures, reverse
cocoa pods (Pick 1a, b, d, 2a, b, c, d, Linzmayer BOG
B1a, b, d, B2a, b, c, d), generally uncirculated (7)

SOLD $262

x609
Bank of Ghana, £5 (2), 1958, 1962, prefixes A1,
purple and orange, Bank of Ghana building right
centre, star below, reverse purple, cargo ship and logs,
Osei and Eggleston/Osei and Keppels signatures
respectively, reverse black and white (Pick 3a, d,
Linzmayer BOG B3a, d), first almost fine, second
uncirculated (2)

SOLD $324
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x610
Bank of Ghana, 1000 pounds, Accra, 1 July 1958,
serial number A/1 001698, black and white, bank
building at right, star above, value in black tablet low
left, Osei-Eggleston signatures (Pick 4a, Linzmayer
BOG B4a), in ICG holder number 63, uncirculated,
scarce

SOLD $324

x611
Bank of Ghana, a set of the ND (1965) series
comprising 1 cedi, blue, 5 cedis, purple-brown, 10
cedis, green and lilac, 50 cedis, red and 100 cedis
purple, prefixes S/2, N/1, A/1, A/1, A/1, all
President Doctor Kwame Nkrumah in field, all
William Halm signature, reverse various allegorical
Ghanaian scenes (Pick 5a, 6a, 7a, 8a, 9a, Linzmayer
BOG B5a, 6a, 7a, 8a, 9a), uncirculated (5)

SOLD $185

x612
Bank of Ghana, 1000 cedis, ND (1965), serial
number A1 003300, violet and white, ornate engine
turnings, William Halm signature at centre, reverse
violet and white, the Bank of Ghana building at right,
value top left (Pick 9A, Linzmayer BOG B10a), in
ICG holder number 66, choice uncirculated and scarce

SOLD $432

x613
Bank of Ghana, a group of notes comprising 1 cedi
(4), 1967, 1969, 1970, 1971, blue, Cacao pods at
right, signatures 4 and 5, 5 cedi, 1969, brown, carving
of a bird at right, signature 5, specimen 10 cedis,
1967, 10 cedis (2), 1969, 1970, red, symbols of the
arts at right, signatures 4 and 5 (Pick 10a, b, c, d, 11b,
12as, b, c, Linzmayer BOG B11a, b, c, d, 12b, 13as1,
b, c), extremely fine to uncirculated (8)

SOLD $200

x614
Bank of Ghana, 1 cedi (4), 1973, 1975, 1976, 1978,
blue, 2 cedi (4), 1972 (2), 1977, 1978, green, 5 cedis
(4), 1976, 1977 (2), 1978, brown, 10 cedis (6), 1973
(2), 1975, 1976, 1977, 1978, red (Pick 13a, b, c, d,
14a, b, c, d, 15c, d, e, f, 16a, b, c, d, e, f), a good run
of the available types. Generally uncirculated, the first
10 cedi fine (18)

SOLD $200

x615
Bank of Ghana, 1 cedi (2), 1979, 1982, green, 2
cedis (4), 1979, 1980 (2), 1982, blue, 5 cedis (3),
1979, 1980, 1982, red, 10 cedis (4), 1979, 1980 (2),
1982, violet, 20 cedis (3), 1979, 1980, 1982, green,
50 cedis (2), 1979, 1980, brown (Pick 17-22,
Linzmayer BOG18a, b, 19a, b, d, 20a, b, c, d, 21a, b,
c, d, 22a, b, c, 23a, b generally uncirculated (18)

SOLD $123
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x616
Bank of Ghana, 10 cedis, 1984, violet, 20 cedis (2),
1984, 1986, second Z/1 prefix, green, 50 cedis (3),
1983, 1984, 1986, brown, 100 cedis (4), 1983, 1984,
1986, 1990, violet, 200 cedis (8), 1983, 1984, 1986,
1989, 1990, 1991, 1992, 1993, orange-brown, 500
cedis (7), 1986, 1989, 1990, 1991, 1992, 1993,
1994, violet, 1000 cedis (4), 1991, 1993, 1996 (2),
blue, 2000 cedis (3), 1994, 1995, 1996, red, also
5000 cedis (3), 1994, 1995, 1996, blue-green (Pick
23, 24a, b, 25a, b, c, d, 26a, b, c, d, 27a, b, c, d, e, f,
g, h, 28a, b, c, d, e, f, g, 29a, b, 30a, b, c, 31a, b, c,
Linzmayer BOG B24a, 25a, b, 26a, b, c27a, b, c, d,
28a, b, c, d, e, f, g, h29a, b, c, d, e, f, g30a, 31a, d,
32a, b, c33a, b, c), a superb and comprehensive selection
of the later issue. Uncirculated (35)

SOLD $432

x617
Bank of Ghana, a selection of later issues comprising
1000 cedis (4), 1996, 1997, 1998, 1999, blue and
green, 2000 cedis (5), 1996, 1997, 1998, 1999, 2000,
red and green, 5000 cedis (5), 1996, 1997, 1998,
1999, 2000, blue-green, 10000 cedis, 2002, violet
and multicoloured, also 1, 2 and 5 cedis, 2010/2011
(Pick 32a, b, c, d, 33a, b, c, d, e, 34a, b, c, d, e, 35a,
37c, 38c, Linzmayer BOG B34a, b, c, d, 37a, b, c, d,
e40a, b, c, d, e, 43a, 45b, 46c, 50a), one 5000 very fine
with annotation, balance uncirculated (18)

SOLD $185

GUINEE

x618
Banque de la Republique de Guinee, Guinea, 50
francs, 2 October 1960, serial number E38 135970,
brown, pale green and orange, President Ahmed
Sekou Toure at left, value at right, Beavogui and
Drame signatures (Pick 6, BRG B1a), in ICG holder
number 66, choice uncirculated

SOLD $247

x619
Banque Centrale de la Republique de Guinee,
Guinea, 50 francs, 1 March 1960, prefix GU, brown,
pale green and orange, 100 francs, purple-brown,
prefix EM, 500 francs, prefix L, blue and 1000 francs,
prefix D, green, all President Ahmed Sekou Toure at
left, value at right, Balde and Diakite signatures (Pick
12a, 13a, 14a, 15a, BCRG B1a, 2a, 3a, 4a), fresh,
generally about extremely fine or better (4)

SOLD $216

x620
Banque Central de la Republique de Guinee,
Guinea, a selection of the more modern ‘Syli’ issues
comprising 10, 25, 50, 100 sylis, 1971, 1, 2, 5, 10, 25,
50, 100 and 500 sylis, 1980, 25, 50, 100 (2), 500 (2),
1000 (3) and 5000 sylis, 1985- (Pick 16-19, 20-27,
28-33, 35, 37, 39, 40, BCRG B6a-9a, B10a-17a,
18ff), generally uncirculated (22)

SOLD $90 ***
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KATANGA

x621
Banque Nationale du Katanga, 10 francs, serial
number FO 102323, lilac and yellow, 20 francs, serial
number GP 636668, blue and green, 50 francs, serial
number BG 173203, red-brown and blue and 100
francs, serial number FV 436236, brown, green and
yellow, all with Moise Tshombe at right, value at left
and each corner, reverse the Civic Theatre in
Elizabethville (Pick 5, 6, 7, 8, Linzmayer BNK B3a,
B4a, B5a, B6a), the last almost uncirculated, balance
uncirculated (4)

SOLD $740

x622
Banque Nationale du Katanga, 500 francs, 31
October 1960, serial number AC 261441, green,
violet and olive, Moise Tshombe at right, value at left,
reverse the Civic Theatre in Elizabethville at left
centre, value at right (Pick 9a, Linzmayer BNK B7a),
extremely fine and a scarce type

SOLD $539

x623
Banque Nationale du Katanga, 1000 francs, 31
October 1960, serial number AJ 230694, blue and
brown, Moise Tshombe at right, value at left, reverse
the Civic Theatre in Elizabethville at left centre, value
at right (Pick 10a, Linzmayer BNK B8a), in ICG
holder number 45*, extremely fine and a scarce type

SOLD$ 539

x624
Banque Nationale du Katanga, 100 francs, 1962,
serial number DB 110058, green and brown, woman
carrying corn at right, also 500 francs, 17 April 1962,
serial number D 329158, dark blue, man seated by a
fire at right (Pick 12a, 13a), almost uncirculated and
good very fine and scarce (2)

SOLD $493

x625
Banque Nationale du Katanga, 1000 francs, 26
February 1962, serial number AS 960045, blue, red
and brown, woman and child picking cotton at right,
reverse ornate circular design at left (Pick 14a,
Linzmayer BNK B), extremely fine and a scarce type

SOLD$401

KENYA

x626
Central Bank of Kenya, 5 shillings (3), 1966, 1967,
1968, prefixes A/6, A/10, A/24, brown and
multicoloured, all Jomo Kenyatta at left, Baranski and
Gecau/Ndgewa and Gecau signatures, reverse coffee
harvesting (Pick 1a, b, c, Linzmayer CBK B1, a, b, c),
good very fine, about uncirculated and uncirculated (3)

SOLD $250
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x627
Central Bank of Kenya, 10 shillings (3), 1966, 1967,
1968, prefixes A/8, A/12, A/15, green and
multicoloured, all Jomo Kenyatta at left, Baranski and
Gecau/Ndgewa and Gecau signatures, reverse tea
harvesting (Pick 2a, b, c, Linzmayer CBK B2a, b, c),
about uncirculated, extremely fine and uncirculated (3)

SOLD $250

x628
Central Bank of Kenya, 20 shillings (3), 1966, 1967,
1968, prefixes A/2, A/14, A/19, blue and
multicoloured, all Jomo Kenyatta at left, Baranski and
Gecau/Ndgewa and Gecau signatures, reverse plants
and train with load of sisal (Pick 3a, b, c, Linzmayer
CBK B3a, b, c), extremely fine, about uncirculated and
uncirculated (3)

SOLD $430

x629
Central Bank of Kenya, 50 shillings, 1 July 1966,
serial number A/1 090314, brown and multicoloured,
Jomo Kenyatta at left, Baranski and Gecau signatures,
reverse Mount Kenya and coffee picking scene (Pick
4a, Linzmayer CBK B4a), in ICG holder number 35*,
very fine+ and the 50 shillings denomination scarce

SOLD $430

x630
Central Bank of Kenya, 50 shillings, 1 July 1967,
serial number A/2 323569, brown and multicoloured,
Jomo Kenyatta at left, Ndegwa and Gecau signatures,
reverse Mount Kenya and coffee picking scene (Pick
4b, Linzmayer CBK B4b), in ICG holder number 40*,
very fine to extremely fine and the 50 shillings scarce
especially the 1967

SOLD $585

x631
Central Bank of Kenya, 50 shillings, 1 July 1968,
serial number A/4 404286, brown and multicoloured,
Jomo Kenyatta at left, Ndegwa and Gecau signatures,
reverse Mount Kenya and coffee picking scene (Pick
4c, Linzmayer CBK B4c), almost extremely fine and the
50 shillings scarce

SOLD $370

x632
Central Bank of Kenya, 100 shillings, 1 July 1966,
serial number A/6 770414, purple and multicoloured,
Jomo Kenyatta at left, Baranski and Gecau signatures,
reverse Mount Kenya and pineapple plantation (Pick
5a, Linzmayer CBK B5a), almost uncirculated and
scarce

SOLD $175***
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x633
Central Bank of Kenya, 100 shillings, 1 July 1968,
serial number A/9 366764, purple and multicoloured,
Jomo Kenyatta at left, Ndgewa and Gecau signatures,
reverse Mount Kenya and pineapple plantation (Pick
5b, Linzmayer CBK B5b), almost extremely fine and
scarce

£SOLD $130***

x634
Central Bank of Kenya, 5 shillings (4), 1969, 1971,
1972, 1973 prefixes A/30, A/50, A/68, A/82,
brown and multicoloured, all Jomo Kenyatta at left,
the 1969 Ndgewa and Gecau signatures, balance
Ndgewa and an unknown signatory, reverse coffee
harvesting, also 10 shillings (5), 1969, 1971, 1972,
1973, 1974, prefixes A/34, A/46, A/55, A/63,
A/79, green and multicoloured, Jomo Kenyatta at
right, the 1969 Ndgewa and Gecau signatures, the
balance Ndgewa and an unknown signatory, tea
harvesting (Pick 6a, b, c, d, 7a, b, c, d, e, LNZ CBK
B6, a, b, c, d, B7a, b, c, d, e), the 5 shillings about
uncirculated to uncirculated, the first three 10 shillings
good very fine, the last two 10 shillings about
uncirculated to uncirculated (9)

SOLD $340

x635
Central Bank of Kenya, 20 shillings (4), 1969, 1971,
1972, 1973, prefixes A/40, A/45, A/60, A/77, blue
and multicoloured, all Jomo Kenyatta at left, first
Ndgewa and Gecau, balance Ndgewa and unknown
signatures, reverse plants, train and sisal load (Pick 8a,
b, c, d, Linzmayer CBK B8, a, b, c, d), first two about
uncirculated, uncirculated and extremely fine (4)

SOLD $340

x636
Central Bank of Kenya, 50 shillings, 1 July 1969,
serial number A/5 486669, grey and multicoloured,
Jomo Kenyatta at left, Ndgewa and Gecau signatures,
reverse cotton harvesting and Mount Kenya (Pick 9a,
Linzmayer CBK B9a), a pleasing extremely fine and a
scarce type

SOLD $310

x637
Central Bank of Kenya, 50 shillings (2), 1 July 1971,
serial number A/8 123047 and A/8 582897,
486669, grey and multicoloured, Jomo Kenyatta at
left, Ndegwa and unknown signatures, reverse cotton
harvesting and Mount Kenya (Pick 9b, Linzmayer
CBK B9b), uncirculated and good very fine (2)

SOLD $130***

the miChael JoWett ColleCtion of afriCan banKnotes

Spink 15032 Banknotes pages:Layout 1  23/3/15  09:53  Page 60



61

x638
Central Bank of Kenya, 100 shillings, 1 July 1969,
serial number A/18 782133, purple and
multicoloured, Jomo Kenyatta at left, Ndgewa and
Gecau signatures, reverse pineapple harvesting and
Mount Kenya (Pick 10a, Linzmayer CBK B10a),
uncirculated and the scarcest date for type

SOLD $277

x639
Central Bank of Kenya, 100 shillings (2), 1 July
1971 and 1 July 1972, serial number A/28 248983
and A/32 283876, purple and multicoloured, Jomo
Kenyatta at left, Ndgewa and unknown signatures,
reverse pineapple harvesting and Mount Kenya (Pick
10b, c, Linzmayer CBK B10b, c), almost uncirculated
and extremely fine (2)

SOLD $130***

x640
Central Bank of Kenya, 100 shillings, 1 July 1973,
serial number A/38 325908, purple and
multicoloured, Jomo Kenyatta at left, Ndgewa and
unknown signatures, reverse pineapple harvesting and
Mount Kenya (Pick 10d, Linzmayer CBK B10d),
almost uncirculated

SOLD $216

x641
Central Bank of Kenya, 5 shillings (4), 1974, 1975,
1976, 1977, all B prefix, orange-brown, 10 shillings
(3), 1975, 1976, 1977, green, also 20 shillings (4),
1974, 1975, 1976, 1977, blue, all Jomo Kenyatta at
left (Pick 11a, b, c, d, 12a, b, c, 13a, b, c, d, Linzmayer
CBK B11a, b, c, d12a, b, c13a, b, c, d), uncirculated
and all types represented (11)

SOLD $339

x642
Central Bank of Kenya, 100 shillings (4), 1974,
1975, 1976, 1977, prefix B, purple, Jomo Kenyatta at
left, signatures of Ndgewa and an unknown, reverse
purple, the Kenyatta International Conference Centre
(Pick 14a, b, c, d, Linzmayer CBK B14a, b, c, d), first
almost uncirculated, balance uncirculated (4)

SOLD $462

x643
Central Bank of Kenya, 5, 10, 20 and 100 shillings,
1 July 1978, purple, Jomo Kenyatta at left, signatures
of Ndgewa and an Kibinge, also a selection of the
1980-1988 issues comprising 5 shillings (3), 1981,
1982, 1984, brown, 10 shillings (7), 1981, 1982,
1984, 1985, 1986, 1987, 1988, green, 20 shillings
(6), 1981, 1982, 1984, 1985, 1986, 1987, blue, all
Daniel Arap Moi portrait (Pick 15a, 16a, 17a, 18a,
19a, b, c, 20a, b, c, d, e, f, g, 21a, b, c, d, e, f,
Linzmayer CBK B15a, 16a, 17a, 18a, 19a, b, c, 20a,
b, c, d, e, f, g, 21a, b, c, d, e, f, g), uncirculated and
all varieties included (20)

SOLD $200
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x644
Central Bank of Kenya, 50 shillings (5), 1980, 1985,
1986, 1987, 1988, purple and mauve, also 100
shillings (6), 1980, 1981, 1984, 1986, 1987, 1988,
violet and multicoloured, all Daniel Arap Moi at right
(Pick 22a, b, c, d, e, 23a, b, c, d, e, f, Linzmayer CBK
B22a, b, c, d, e, 23a, b, c, d, e, f), uncirculated and all
varieties included (11)

SOLD $277

x645
Central Bank of Kenya, 200 shillings (3), 1986,
1987, 1988, prefixes A/2, A/33, A/40, brown and
green and multicoloured, Daniel Arap Moi at right,
Ndegwa-Mule/Ndegwa-Mbindyo/Kotut-Mbindyo
signatures respectively (Pick 23Aa, b, c, Linzmayer
CBK B24a, b, c), uncirculated and the last two quite
scarce (3)

SOLD $355

x646
Central Bank of Kenya, a selection of the 1988-1995
series comprising 10 shillings (7), 1989, 1990 (2),
1991, 1992, 19931994, green, one 1990 a ZZ
replacement issue, 20 shillings (7), 1988, 1989, 1990,
1991, 1992, 1993, 1994, blue, 50 shillings (2), 1990,
1992, red, 100 shillings (7), 1989, 1990, 1991, 1992
(2), 1994, 1995, violet, all Daniel Arap Moi at right
(Pick 24a, b, c, d, e, f, 25a, b, c, d, e31a, b, 26a, b,
27a, b, c, d, e, f, g, Linzmayer CBK B25, 26, 27, 28,
31), uncirculated and a useful run of all the varieties
(23)

SOLD $293

x647
Central Bank of Kenya, 200 shillings (6), 1989,
1990, 1992 (2), 1993, 1994, brown, green and
multicoloured, Daniel Arap Moi at right, signatures
Kotut-Mbindyo (2)/Kotut-Koinange (2)/Cheserem-
Koinange (2) respectively (Pick 29a, b, c, d, e, f,
Linzmayer CBK B29a, b, c, d, e, f), uncirculated (6)

SOLD $200

x648
Central Bank of Kenya, 500 shillings, 14 October
1988, serial number AA 4089107, black, red, green
and multicoloured, Daniel Arap Moi at right,
signatures of Kotut-Mbindyo (Pick 30a, Linzmayer
CBK B30a), uncirculated, scarce

SOLD$247

x649
Central Bank of Kenya, 500 shillings (2), 1 July
1989, 2 January 1992, prefixes AA and AC, black, red,
green and multicoloured, Daniel Arap Moi at right,
signatures of Kotut-Mbindyo/Kotut-Koinange (Pick
30b, d, Linzmayer CBK B30b, d), uncirculated, scarce
(2)

SOLD $308
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x650
Central Bank of Kenya, 500 shillings, 1 July 1990,
serial number ZZ 0072643, black, red, green and
multicoloured, Daniel Arap Moi at right, signatures of
Kotut-Mbindyo (Pick 30c, Linzmayer CBK B30c,
Mehilba RF1), uncirculated and a scarce replacement
note

SOLD $ 185

x651
Central Bank of Kenya, 500 shillings (3), 1 July
1992, 14 September 1993, 1 January 1995, prefixes
AD, AF, AH, black, red, green and multicoloured,
Daniel Arap Moi at right, signatures of Kotut-
Koinange/Cheserem-Koinange/Cheserem-Kipkulei
respectively (Pick 30e, f, g, Linzmayer CBK B30e, f,
g), uncirculated, scarce (3)

SOLD $293

x652
Central Bank of Kenya, a selection of the 1994-
series comprising 20 shillings (4), 1995, 1996, 1997,
1998, blue, 50 shillings (4), 1996, 1997, 1998, 1999,
purple, 100 shillings (4), 1996, 1997, 1998, 1999,
violet, 200 shillings (4), 1996, 1997, 1998, 1999,
brown, 500 shillings (2), 1995, 1999, black and
multicoloured, 1000 shillings (5), 1994, 1995, 1997,
1999 brown, all Daniel Arap Moi at left and 1000
shillings, 2005, Jomo Kenyatta at left (Pick 32,
33a35a, b, c, 36a, b, c, d, 37a, b, c, d, 39a, b, 40a, b,
c, d, 45, Linzmayer CBK B32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 43),
uncirculated (23)

SOLD$293

MALAWI

x653
Reserve Bank of Malawi, 5 shillings, serial number
A 970040, blue-grey, 10 shillings, serial number
D 674443, red-brown, both 1964, President Hastings
Banda at left, fishermen on Lake Malawi at centre,
Alan Perrin signature (Pick 1, 2, Linzmayer RBM B1a,
2a), uncirculated (2)

SOLD $432

x654
Reserve Bank of Malawi, £1, 1964, serial number
D 509059, green and lilac, President Hastings Banda
at left, fishermen on Lake Malawi at centre, Alan
Perrin signature (Pick 3, Linzmayer RBM B3a), about
uncirculated

SOLD $277

x655
Reserve Bank of Malawi, £5, 1964, serial number
A 380987, blue and purple, President Hastings Banda
at left, fishermen on Lake Malawi at centre, Alan
Perrin signature (Pick 4, Linzmayer RBM B4a), in
ICG holder number 58, about uncirculated, fresh and
original, quite rare, one of the key notes for series

SOLD $2004

april 28, 2015 - london
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x656
Reserve Bank of Malawi, 5 shillings, serial number F
098087, blue-grey, 10 shillings, serial number G
669363, red-brown, also £1, serial number K 907395,
all 1968-1971, President Hastings Banda at left,
fishermen on Lake Malawi at centre, D.E.Thomson
and D.J.Holt signatures (Pick 1A, 2A, 3A, LNZ RBM
B1b, 2b, 3b), uncirculated (3)

SOLD $539

x657
Reserve Bank of Malawi, 50 tambala, serial number
D 490445, blue-grey, 1 kwacha, serial number D
051646, red-brown, also 2 kwacha, serial number E
988613; all 1968-1971, all President Hastings Banda
at left, fishermen on Lake Malawi at centre,
D.E.Thomson and D.J.Holt signatures (Pick 5a, 6a,
7a, Linzmayer RBM B5a, 6a, 7a), 2 kwacha extremely
fine, balance about uncirculated (3)

SOLD $694

x658
Reserve Bank of Malawi, 10 kwacha, ND (1968-
1971), serial number A 993904, blue and purple-
brown, President Hastings Banda at left, fishermen on
Lake Malawi at centre, D.E.Thomson and D.J.Holt
signatures (Pick 8a, Linzmayer RBM B 8a), almost
uncirculated and quite rare, one of the key notes for issue

SOLD $894

x659
Reserve Bank of Malawi, 50 tambala, serial number
D 452935, blue-grey, 1 kwacha, serial number A
071560, red-brown, also 5 kwacha, serial number B
247839, red and 10 kwacha, serial number A 045475,
blue and purple-brown, all 1973, all President
Hastings Banda at left, fishermen on Lake Malawi at
centre, John Zenus Ungapake Tembo signature (Pick
9a, 10a, 11a, 12a, Linzmayer RBM B9a, 10a, 11a,
12a), about uncirculated (4)

SOLD $1387

x660
Reserve Bank of Malawi, 50 tambala, serial number
E 663588, blue-grey, 1 kwacha, serial number G
417005, red-brown and 10 kwacha, serial number B
052287, blue and purple-brown, all dated 30 June
1974, all President Hastings Banda at left, fishermen
on Lake Malawi at centre, John Zenus Ungapake
Tembo signature (Pick 9b, 10b, 12b, Linzmayer RBM
B9b, 10b, 12b), uncirculated (3)

SOLD $894

the miChael JoWett ColleCtion of afriCan banKnotes
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x661
Reserve Bank of Malawi, 50 tambala, serial number
T 464822, blue-grey, 1 kwacha, serial number 6/A
070005, red-brown, also 5 kwacha, serial number D
286875, red and 10 kwacha, serial number E 378224,
blue and purple-brown, all 31 January 1975, all
President Hastings Banda at left, fishermen on Lake
Malawi at centre, all John Zenus Ungapake Tembo
signature (Pick 9c, 10c, 11b, 12c, Linzmayer RBM
B9c, 10c, 11b, 12c), uncirculated (4)

SOLD $1541

x662
Reserve Bank of Malawi, 50 tambala, serial number
H/H 609442, blue-grey, 1 kwacha, serial number
Q/Q 793951, red-brown, also 5 kwacha, serial
number B/B 797532, red, and 10 kwacha, serial
number B/B 171210, blue and purple-brown, all 31
January 1976, all President Hastings Banda at left,
fishermen on Lake Malawi at centre, all John Zenus
Ungapake Tembo signature (Pick 13a, 14a, 15a, 16a,
Linzmayer RBM B13a, 14a, 15a, 16a), about
uncirculated to uncirculated (4)

SOLD $1156

x663
Reserve Bank of Malawi, 50 tambala, serial number
R/R 585446, blue-grey, 1 kwacha, serial number
AA/A 095384, red-brown, also 5 kwacha, serial
number D/D 726196, red, and 10 kwacha, serial
number D/D 307081, blue and purple-brown, all 1
July 1978, all President Hastings Banda at left,
fishermen on Lake Malawi at centre, all John Zenus
Ungapake Tembo signature (Pick 13b, 14b, 15b, 16b,
Linzmayer RBM B13b, 14b, 15b, 16b), about
uncirculated to uncirculated (4)

SOLD $1156

x664
Reserve Bank of Malawi, 50 tambala, serial number
Y/Y 014878, 1 January 1981, blue-grey, 1 kwacha,
serial number AE/A 130499, red-brown, also 5
kwacha, serial number G/G 334165, red, and 10
kwacha, serial number F/F 798554, blue and purple-
brown, all 30 June 1979, all President Hastings Banda
at left, fishermen on Lake Malawi at centre, all John
Zenus Ungapake Tembo signature (Pick 13c, 14c,
15c, 16c, Linzmayer RBM B13c, 14c, 15c, 16c),
uncirculated and a slightly scarcer date (4)

SOLD $1387

april 28, 2015 - london
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x665
Reserve Bank of Malawi, 50 tambala, serial number
AB/A 480234, 1 May 1982, blue-grey, 1 kwacha,
serial number BA/A 746505, red-brown, also 5
kwacha, serial number K/K 871393, red, and 10
kwacha, serial number K/K 480301, blue and purple-
brown, all 1 January 1981, all President Hastings
Banda at left, fishermen on Lake Malawi at centre, all
John Zenus Ungapake Tembo signature (Pick 13d,
14d, 15d, 16d, Linzmayer RBM B13d, 14d, 15d,
16d), 10 kwacha about uncirculated, balance
uncirculated (4)

SOLD $740

x666
Reserve Bank of Malawi, 50 tambala, serial number
A/20 366612, 1 November 1984, blue-grey, 1
kwacha, 1 January 1983, serial number BN/A
908875, red-brown, also 5 kwacha, 1 November
1984, serial number C/11 081551, red, and 10
kwacha, serial number P/P 998884, blue and purple-
brown, 1 April 1984, all President Hastings Banda at
left, fishermen on Lake Malawi at centre, all John
Zenus Ungapake Tembo signature (Pick 13f, 14f, 15f,
16f, Linzmayer RBM B13f, 14f, 15f, 16f), the 5
kwacha extremely fine, the 10 kwacha good very fine,
balance uncirculated (4)

SOLD $355

x667
Reserve Bank of Malawi, 50 tambala, serial number
AA/A 752343, 1 January 1983, blue-grey, 1 kwacha,
1 May 1982, serial number BK/A 223919, red-
brown, also 5 kwacha, serial number L/L 334718,
red, and 10 kwacha, serial number B/B 171210, blue
and purple-brown, 1 January 1983, all President
Hastings Banda at left, fishermen on Lake Malawi at
centre, all John Zenus Ungapake Tembo signature
(Pick 13e, 14e, 15e, 16e, Linzmayer RBM B13e, 14e,
15e, 16), uncirculated (4)

SOLD $1079

x668
Reserve Bank of Malawi, 1 kwacha (2), 1 April 1984,
1 November 1984, prefixes CY/A and B/21, also 10
kwacha (2), 1 November 1984 and 1 August 1985,
prefixes D/14 and D/17, blue and purple-brown, also
20 kwacha, 1 November 1984, serial number BA
165058, green and red-brown, doctor Hastings Banda
at right, fishermen on Lake Malawi at centre, first note
John Zenus Ungapake Tembo signature, balance
signature (Pick 14g, h, 16g, h, 17b Linzmayer RBM
B4g, h, 16g, h, 17b), first two uncirculated, extremely
fine, uncirculated and extremely fine (5)

SOLD $740
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x669
Reserve Bank of Malawi, 20 kwacha (2), 1 July
1983, serial numbers AA 221529 and AC 732080,
green and red-brown, Doctor Hastings Banda at right,
fishermen on Lake Malawi at centre, signatures of
John Zenus Ungapake Tembo low centre, reverse
green, bank building at centre, tree at left (Pick 17a,
Linzmayer RBM B17a), uncirculated (2)

SOLD $647

x670
Reserve Bank of Malawi, 50 tambala, 1 March 1986,
prefix F/1, blue-grey, 1 kwacha, 1 March 1986, prefix
G/1, red-brown, also 5 kwacha, 1 March 1986, prefix
J/10, red, and 10 kwacha, 1 March 1986, prefix M/3,
blue and purple-brown, also 20 kwacha, 1 March
1986, prefix P/2, blue-green and multicoloured, all
President Hastings Banda at left, fishermen on Lake
Malawi at centre, the 1986 all signature of Chaziya
(Pick 18a, 19a, 20a, 21a, 22a, Linzmayer RBM B18a,
19a, 20a, 21a, 22a), uncirculated (5)

SOLD $493

x671
Reserve Bank of Malawi, 1 kwacha, 1 April 1988,
prefix G/56, red-brown, also 5 kwacha, 1 April 1988,
prefix J/13, red, and 10 kwacha, 1 April 1988, prefix
M/17, blue and purple-brown, also 20 kwacha, 1
April 1988, prefix P/4, blue-green and multicoloured,
all President Hastings Banda at left, fishermen on Lake
Malawi at centre, all Hara signature (Pick 19b, 20b,
21b, 22b, Linzmayer RBM B19b, 20b, 21b, 22b),
uncirculated (4)

SOLD $324

x672
Reserve Bank of Malawi, 1 kwacha (2), 1990, 1992,
prefixes AE and CH, red-brown, 5 kwacha, 1990,
prefix AF, red, 10 kwacha, 1990, prefix AD, blue, 20
kwacha, 1990, prefix AB, green and 50 kwacha, 1990,
prefix AB, violet, all Doctor Hastings Banda at right,
fisherman on lake Malawi at centre, signature of
Lesshafft (Pick 23a, b, 24a25a, 26a, 28a, Linzmayer
RBM B23a, b, 24a, 25a, 26a, 28a), uncirculated (6)

SOLD $154

x673
Reserve Bank of Malawi, 5 kwacha, 1994, prefix BG,
red, 10 kwacha (2), 1992, 1994, prefixes BX and BD,
blue, 20 kwacha, 1993, prefix AW, green and 50
kwacha, 1994, prefix AP, violet, also 100 kwacha (2),
1993 and 1994, prefixes AE and AP, blue, all Doctor
Hastings Banda at right, fisherman on lake Malawi at
centre, signature of Pelekamoyo (Pick 24b, 25c, 27,
28b, 29a, b, Linzmayer RBM B24b, 25c, 27a, 28b,
29a, b), uncirculated (7)

SOLD $154

april 28, 2015 - london
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x674
Reserve Bank of Malawi, a set of the 1 June 1995
issue comprising 5, 10, 20, 50, 100, 200 kwacha, all
President Muluzi at right, various birds top left,
fisherman on Lake Malawi at centre, all Muluzi
signature, also a set of the 1997 issue comprising 5,
10, 20, 50, 100 and 200 kwacha, all John Chilembwe
at right and a 500 kwacha of 2001, all Chikaonda
signature (Pick 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36a, 37, 38a,
39, 40, 41, 48, Linzmayer RBM B30a, 31a, 32a, 33a,
34a, 35a, 36a, 37a, 38a, 39a, 40a, 41a, 47a),
uncirculated (13)

SOLD $185

MALI

x675
Banque de la Republique du Mali, 50 francs, serial
No. E62 239034, purple and multicoloured, President
Modibo Keíita at left, fruit hanging from branch at
right on obverse, Sankore mosque in Timbuktu on
reverse village, 100 francs, serial No. D26 539580,
brown and multicoloured, Keita at left, reverse cattle,
both dated 22 September 1960, signatures of Maiga
and Sow (Pick 1, 2, Linzmayer BRM B1a, 2a), the first
almost uncirculated, the second extremely fine (2)

SOLD $324

x676
Banque de la Republique du Mali, 500 francs, serial
number F52 022902, red and pale blue-green,
President Modibo Keíita at left, signatures of Maiga
and Sow, reverse red, Tuareg woman and tent at
centre, value at each corner (Pick 3, Linzmayer BRM
B3a, Kolsky 397), in ICG holder number 55, almost
uncirculated and quite rare

SOLD $617

x677
Banque de la Republique du Mali, 1000 francs,
serial number A12 136896, blue and pale orange,
President Modibo Keíita at left, signatures of Maiga
and Sow, reverse blue, man and huts, value at each
corner (Pick 4, Linzmayer BRM B4a, Kolsky 398), in
ICG holder number 63, uncirculated and quite rare

SOLD $539
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x678
Banque de la Republique du Mali, 50 francs, prefix
B, purple and multicoloured, Keita at right, reverse
woman and village; 100 francs, prefix C, brown and
multicoloured, Keita at right, reverse man and boats,
500 francs, prefix H, green, Keita at right, all dated 22
September 1960 and signatures of Maiga, Kone and
Cisse (Pick 6, 7, 8, Linzmayer BRM B6a, 7a, 8a), good
very fine, about uncirculated and almost extremely fine
and scarce (3)

SOLD $432

x679
Banque de la Republique du Mali, 1000 francs, 22
September 1960, serial number J 492726, blue and
multicoloured, Modibo Keita at right, bank building
low centre, signatures of Maiga, Kone and Cisse at
centre, reverse the Great Mosque in Djenne, value at
left and right (Pick 9, Linzmayer BRM B9a, Kolsky
403), in ICG holder number 45, a fresh extremely fine
and scarce

SOLD $539

x680
Banque de la Republique du Mali, 5000 francs,
22 September 1960, serial number A 446483, red and
green, Modibo Keita at right, farmer ploughing low
centre, value at centre and at left and right, signatures
of Maiga, Kone and Cisse, reverse Le Marche Rose
building in Bamako, value at left and right (Pick 10,
BRM B10a, Kolsky 404), paper slightly aged, in ICG
holder number 50*, extremely fine to about uncirculated
and very scarce

SOLD $493

x681
Banque Centrale du Mali, 100 francs, ND, (1972),
prefix H13, pale blue and multicoloured, Tuareg
woman at left, Hotel de l’Amitie in Bamako at right,
Dussine and Sangarre signatures, reverse woman and
boats on the Niger river, also 500 francs, ND 1973-
84, multicoloured, soldier at left, bulldozers at right,
signatures of Miege and Kanoute, reverse Bedouin and
camels (Pick 11, 12e, BCM B1a, 2e, Kolsky 405a,
410), in ICG holder numbers 63 and 70, uncirculated
and pretty (2)

SOLD $220***

april 28, 2015 - london
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x682
Banque Centrale du Mali, 500 francs, ND (1973-),
prefix D9, green and multicoloured, soldier at left,
bulldozers at right, 1000 francs, ND (1970-), prefix
W18, multicoloured, Sotuba Dam on the Niger at left,
man at right, both signatures of Dussine and Makalou,
also 1000 francs, prefix K29, signatures of Miege and
Kanoute (Pick 12c, 13b, e BRM B2c, 3b, e),
uncirculated (3)

SOLD $200

x683
Banque Centrale du Mali, 5000 francs, ND (1972),
serial number B2 52076, blue, brown and
multicoloured, Fulani man with electric blue turban at
right, cattle at left, signatures of Dussine and Sangare,
reverse multicoloured, Boughani women picking
cotton, loom at right (Pick 14a, Linzmayer BCM B4a,
Kolsky 417a), in ICG holder number 45, extremely fine
and scarce

SOLD $175***

the miChael JoWett ColleCtion of afriCan banKnotes

x684
Banque Centrale du Mali, 5000 francs, ND (1972), serial number V2 34504, blue, brown and
multicoloured, Fulani man with electric blue turban at right, cattle at left, signatures of Dussine and Makalou,
reverse multicoloured, Boughani women picking cotton, loom at right (Pick 14b, Linzmayer BCM B4b,
Kolsky 418), in ICG holder number 50, extremely fine to about uncirculated, attractive and a rare signature

SOLD $694
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x685
Banque Centrale du Mali, 5000 francs, ND (1972-),
serial number E5 59147, blue, brown and
multicoloured, Fulani man with electric blue turban at
right, cattle at left, signatures of Clary and M’ba,
reverse multicoloured, Boughani women picking
cotton, loom at right (Pick 14d, Linzmayer BCM
B4d, Kolsky 420), in ICG holder number 60, about
uncirculated

SOLD $1464

april 28, 2015 - london

x686
Banque Centrale du Mali, 5000 francs, ND (1972-),
serial number J4 39826, blue, brown and
multicoloured, Fulani man with electric blue turban at
right, cattle at left, signatures of Clary and Makalou,
reverse multicoloured, Boughani women picking
cotton, loom at right (Pick 14c, Linzmayer BCM B4c,
Kolsky 419), in ICG holder number 55, about
uncirculated

SOLD $740

x687
Banque Centrale du Mali, 5000 francs, ND (1972),
serial number E8 05246, blue, brown and
multicoloured, Fulani man with electric blue turban at
right, cattle at left, signatures of Miege and Kanoute,
reverse multicoloured, Boughani women picking
cotton, loom at right (Pick 14e, Linzmayer BCM B4e,
Kolsky 421), very light ink smudge on reverse, in ICG
holder number 60*, about uncirculated

SOLD $1079
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x688
Banque Centrale du Mali, 10,000 francs, ND (1970-), serial number O4 30197, red and
multicoloured, man at left, factory at right, value in dark blue top left and right, signatures of Clary
and M’ba, reverse man weaving at loom at left, woman with headscarf at right, value top left and right
(Pick 15e, Linzmayer B5e, Kolsky 427), in ICG holder number 63, uncirculated, attractive and rare

SOLD $3083

MOZAMBIQUE

x689
A set of the more modern Mozambique issues,
comprising 50 and 100 escudos, 1976-79, a complete
set of the 1980 metical issue, a complete set of the
1983-86 issue, including all known signatures and
serial number varieties, and a partial set of the 1991-
99 issue, 500, 1000, 5000, 10000, 20000, 50000 and
100000 meticais, all uncirculated (27)

SOLD $92

the miChael JoWett ColleCtion of afriCan banKnotes

NIGERIA

x690
Government of Nigeria, 1 shilling, Lagos, December
1918, handstamped serial number 06887, green text
on cream paper, value at centre and at left and right,
signature of David Macgregor low right, reverse blank
(Pick 1, LNZ GON B1a), in ICG holder number 35*,
very fine and now quite rare

SOLD $925
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x691
Central Bank of Nigeria, 5 shillings, 15 September
1958, serial number P/1 688772, purple and green,
the Niger River left centre, value at each corner,
signatures of Fenton, Wanka, Awosika and Obahor,
reverse purple, palm trees (Pick 2a, Linzmayer CBN
B1a), uncirculated and scarce

SOLD $308

x692
Central Bank of Nigeria, 10 shillings, 15 September
1958, serial number E/1 322700, green and brown,
the Niger River left centre, value at each corner,
signatures of Fenton, Wanka, Awosika and Obahor,
reverse green, groundnut harvesting (Pick 3a,
Linzmayer CBN B2a), almost uncirculated and scarce

SOLD $220***

x693
Central Bank of Nigeria, £1, 15 September 1958,
serial number V/8 149535, red and mauve, the Niger
River left centre, value at each corner, signatures of
Fenton, Wanka, Awosika and Obahor, reverse red,
cacao pod harvesting (Pick 4a, Linzmayer CBN B3a),
uncirculated and scarce

SOLD $146

x694
Central Bank of Nigeria, £5, 15 September 1958,
serial number D/1 172622, blue and green, the Niger
River left centre, value at each corner, signatures of
Fenton, Wanka, Awosika and Obahor, reverse purple,
palm fruit harvesting (Pick 5a, Linzmayer CBN B4a),
extremely fine and scarce

SOLD $277

x695
Federal Republic of Nigeria, a specimen set of the
ND (1967) series comprising 5 shillings, purple, 10
shillings, green, purple, £1, pink-red, and £5, dark and
pale blue, all serial number A/1 000000, all Bank
headquarters in Lagos at left, Mai-Bornu, Iyanda,
Wanka and Obahor signatures (Pick 6s, 7s, 8s, 9s,
Linzmayer CBN B5s, 6s, 7s, 8s), uncirculated and
scarce (4)

SOLD $ 330***

april 28, 2015 - london
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x696
Federal Republic of Nigeria, a set of the ND (1967)
series comprising 5 shillings, purple, 10 shillings,
green, purple, £1, pink-red, and £5, dark and pale
blue, prefixes A/30, A/5, B65, A/6 respectively, all
Bank headquarters in Lagos at left, Mai-Bornu,
Iyanda, Wanka and Obahor signatures (Pick 6, 7, 8, 9,
Linzmayer CBN B5a, 6a, 7a, 8a), the 10 shilling and
£5 almost uncirculated, balance uncirculated (4)

SOLD $539

x697
Federal Republic of Nigeria, a set of the ND (1968)
series comprising 5 shillings, green and red, 10
shillings, violet, £1, red and £5, brown, pale blue and
green, prefixes A/47, A/46, E/20, A/10 respectively,
all Central Bank of Nigeria building in Lagos left
centre, all signatures of Isong and Adejero (Pick 10a,
11a, 12a, 13a, LNZ CBN B9a, 10a, 11a, 12a),
extremely fine, good very fine, almost uncirculated and
extremely fine (4)

SOLD $265***

x698
Federal Republic of Nigeria, a set of the ND (1968)
series comprising 5 shillings, green and red, 10
shillings, violet, £1, red and £5, brown, pale blue and
green, prefixes B/48, A/84, F/41, A/36,
respectively, all Central Bank of Nigeria building in
Lagos left centre, all signatures of Isong and Ljwere
(Pick 10b, 11b, 12b, 13b, LNZ CBN B9b, 10b, 11b,
12b), good very fine, extremely fine, uncirculated and
almost uncirculated, this later signature combination
rarer than the first issue (4)

SOLD $462

x699
Central Bank of Nigeria, a group of the ND
(1973-77) Issue, all Central Bank building at left,
comprising 50 Kobo (9), signatures 1, 2, 3, 4 (2), 5,
6, 7, 9, blue and purple; 1 Naira (4), signatures 1-4,
red and brown; 5 Naira (4), signatures 1-4, green and
blue (Pick 14a-14 c, 14d (2), 14e, 14f, 14g, 14j,
15a-15d, 16a-16d; Lz. CBN B13 (9), B14 (4), B15
(4)) the Pick 16d extremely fine to good extremely fine
and very scarce, the remainder about uncirculated to
uncirculated and a useful lot with several very elusive
signature varieties (17)

SOLD $401

the miChael JoWett ColleCtion of afriCan banKnotes
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x700
Central Bank of Nigeria, 10 Naira (4), ND (1973-
78), signatures 1-4, purple and blue, all Central Bank
building at left, reverse Kainji dam (Pick 17a-17d; Lz.
CBN B16a-B16d), the Pick 17a about extremely fine,
the Pick 17b and 17d about uncirculated to
uncirculated, the Pick 17c uncirculated, signatures 3
and 4 rare in these grades (4)

SOLD $539

x701
Central Bank of Nigeria, 20 Naira (5), ND
(1977-84), signatures 2-6, green, black and red, all
General Murtala Ramat Muhammed at left, reverse
coat of arms (Pick 18a-18e; Lz. CBN B20a-B20e), the
Pick 18a good extremely fine, the Pick 18b and 18e
uncirculated, the Pick 18c about uncirculated to
uncirculated, the Pick 18d about uncirculated,
signatures 2 and 3 very scarce in these grades (5)

SOLD $308

x702
Central Bank of Nigeria, a group comprising, 1
Naira (3), ND (1979), signatures 4-6, red, all Herbert
Macaulay at left, reverse mask; 5 Naira (2), ND 1979,
signatures 4 and 5, green, both Balewa at left, reverse
dancers; 10 Naira (3), signatures 4-6, brown and
purple, all Alvan Ikoku at left, reverse two women with
bowls (Pick 19a-19c, 20a, 20b, 21a-21c; Lz. CBN
B17a-17c, B18a, B18b, B19a-19c), about
uncirculated to uncirculated and much scarcer than the
Pick values indicate (8)

SOLD $247

x703
Central Bank of Nigeria, a group of the ND
(1984-2001) Issues comprising 1 Naira (3), signatures
6, 7 and 9, red, black and green, all Macaulay at left;
5 Naira (6), signatures 6-11, purple and pink, all
Balewa at left; 10 Naira (6), signatures 6-11, red and
orange, all Ikoku at left; 20 Naira (6), signatures 6-11,
green and blue, General Muhammed at left; 50 Naira
(4), signatures 8-11, blue, four citizens at left; 100
Naira (2), 1999, 2001, Awolowo at left; 200 Naira,
2000, Bello at left, and 500 Naira, 2001, Azikiwe at
left (Pick 23a, 23b, 23d, 24a-24f, 25a-25f, 26a-26f,
27a-27d, 28a, 28b, 29a, 30a; Lz. CBN B21 (3), B22
(6), B23 (6), B24 (6), B25 (4), B26 (2), B27, B28),
the Pick 23a about extremely fine, the remainder about
uncirculated to uncirculated and a useful lot (29)

SOLD $200

april 28, 2015 - london

Spink 15032 Banknotes pages:Layout 1  23/3/15  09:54  Page 75



Page 76

WWW.spinK.Com

RHODESIA

x704
Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, 10 shillings, 16
November 1964, serial number H/7 205434, blue
and lilac and brown, Elizabeth II at right, arms top
centre, stone falcon at left, Noel Bruce signature low
centre, reverse blue, tobacco field (Pick 24, Linzmayer
RBR B1g), last date of issue for type, in ICG holder
number 60, about uncirculated, attractive and scarce

SOLD $220***

x705
Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, 10 shillings, 1 June 1966,
serial number L/10 753660, blue and lilac, Elizabeth
II at right, arms top centre, stone falcon low left, Noel
Bruce signature low centre, reverse blue, tobacco field
(Pick 27, Linzmayer RBR B4a), about uncirculated

x706
Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, 10 shillings, 10
September 1968, serial number L/17 970139, blue
and lilac, Elizabeth II at right, arms top centre, stone
falcon low left, Noel Bruce signature low centre,
reverse blue, tobacco field (Pick 27, Linzmayer RBR
B4a), uncirculated

SOLD $370

the miChael JoWett ColleCtion of afriCan banKnotes

x707
Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, £1, 3 September 1964,
serial number G/1 069124, red and pink and green,
Elizabeth II at right, arms top centre, flowers low left,
signature of Noel Bruce low centre, reverse red and
pale green, Victoria Falls at centre (Pick 25, Linzmayer
RBR B2a), first date of issue for series, about extremely
fine, scarce

SOLD $130***

x708
Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, £1, 7 September 1964,
serial number G/3 393237, red and pink and green,
Elizabeth II at right, arms top centre, flowers low left,
signature of Noel Bruce low centre, reverse red and
pale green, Victoria Falls at centre (Pick 25, Linzmayer
RBR B2a), almost extremely fine

SOLD $90***

x709
Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, £1, 9 November 1964,
serial number G/12 971299, red and pink and green,
Elizabeth II at right, arms top centre, flowers low left,
signature of Noel Bruce low centre, reverse red and
pale green, Victoria Falls at centre (Pick 25, Linzmayer
RBR B2a), uncirculated, scarce and the penultimate
date of issue for series

SOLD $324
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x710
Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, £1, 15 June 1966, red
serial number K/19 867402, pink-red and green and
lilac, Elizabeth II at right, arms top centre, flowers low
left, Noel Bruce signature low centre, reverse pink-red
and grey, Victoria Falls at centre (Pick 28, Linzmayer
RBR B5a), first date of issue for series, extremely fine

SOLD $130***

x711
Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, £1, 18 August 1967, red
serial number K/20 646130, pink-red and green and
lilac, Elizabeth II at right, arms top centre, flowers low
left, Noel Bruce signature low centre, reverse pink-red
and grey, Victoria Falls at centre (Pick 28, Linzmayer
RBR B5b), in ICG holder number 66, choice
uncirculated

SOLD $401

x712
Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, £1, 14 October 1968,
red serial number K/31 535284, pink-red and green
and lilac, Elizabeth II at right, arms top centre, flowers
low left, Noel Bruce signature low centre, reverse
pink-red and grey, Victoria Falls at centre (Pick 28,
Linzmayer RBR B5d), last date of issue for series,
extremely fine

SOLD $175***

x713
Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, £5, 10 November 1964,
serial number F/1 103281, blue-grey and
multicoloured, Elizabeth II at right, arms top centre,
Sable antelope at left, Noel Bruce signature low centre,
reverse blue-grey, Great Zimbabwe ruins at centre
(Pick 26, Linzmayer RBR B3a), in ICG holder number
60, about uncirculated and the first date of issue for
series, scarce

SOLD $694

x714
Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, £5, 12 November 1964,
serial number F/2 025247, blue-grey and
multicoloured, Elizabeth II at right, arms top centre,
Sable antelope at left, Noel Bruce signature low centre,
reverse blue-grey, Great Zimbabwe ruins (Pick 26,
RBR B3b), in ICG holder number 55, about
uncirculated and scarce

SOLD $265***

x715
Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, £5, 1 July 1966, serial
number J/3 985495, blue-grey and multicoloured,
Elizabeth II at right, arms top centre, Sable antelope
at left, Noel Bruce signature low centre, reverse blue-
grey and brown, Great Zimbabwe ruins (Pick 29, RBR
B6a), almost extremely fine

SOLD $277

april 28, 2015 - london
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x716
Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, $1 (7), 1970, 1971 (4),
1973, 1974, prefixes L/21, L/27L/31(3), L/55,
L78, blue and lilac, arms at right, bank logo top
centre, stone falcon low left, all Noel Bruce signature,
reverse blue, tobacco field (Pick 30a, b, Linzmayer
RBR B7a, b, c, h, k), the 1970 first date of series, three
1971 with slight foxing otherwise the lot generally
uncirculated (7)

SOLD $120***

x717
Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, $1 (6), 1976, 1978,
1979, also replacements dated 1976, 1978, 1979,
prefixes L/96, L/109, L/115, the replacements all
prefix W/1, blue and lilac, arms at right, bank logo top
centre, stone falcon low left, all Desmond Crough
signature, reverse blue, tobacco field, all Rhodes
watermark except the 1979 issue which has falcon
watermark (Pick 30b, br, c, cr, Linzmayer RBR B7m,
n, o), uncirculated, interestingly the 2 August 1979
notes dated after Rhodesia officially ceased to exist (31
May 1979) (6)

SOLD $185

x718
Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, $2 (6), 1970, 1971,
1972, 1974, 1975, prefixes K/36, K/55, K/61,
K/72, K/84, K/115, red, pink, green and lilac, arms
at right, bank logo top centre, stone falcon low left, all
Noel Bruce signature, reverse red, Victoria Falls at
centre (Pick 31a, b, Linzmayer RBR B8a, e, f, g, h, k),
the 17 February 1970 the first date of series, the 1971
good very fine, balance uncirculated (6)

SOLD $277

x719
Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, $2 (5), 1976, 1977 (2),
and replacement 1977 (2), prefixes K/123, K/132,
K/144, the replacements X/1, red, pink, green and
lilac, arms at right, bank logo top centre, stone falcon
low left, all Desmond Crough signature, reverse red,
Victoria Falls at centre (Pick 31b, br, Linzmayer RBR
B8l, m, n), uncirculated (5)

SOLD $200

the miChael JoWett ColleCtion of afriCan banKnotes
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x720
Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, $2 (2), 10 April 1979,
serial number K/150 623356 and a replacement with
serial number X/1 036323, red, pink, green and lilac,
arms at right, bank logo top centre, stone falcon low
left, both Desmond Crough signature, reverse red,
Victoria Falls at centre (Pick 31c, cr, Linzmayer RBR
B8o), Rhodes watermark, uncirculated and the key date
for the series (2)

SOLD $339

x721
Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, $2 (2), 10 April 1979
(2), prefix K/160 and a replacement prefix X/1, red,
pink, green and lilac, arms at right, bank logo top
centre, stone falcon low left, all Desmond Crough
signature, reverse red, Victoria Falls at centre, also $2
(2), 24 May 1979, prefixes K.165 and X/1, all are
Falcon watermark (Pick 31c, cr, d, dr, Linzmayer RBR
B8l, p, q), uncirculated (4)

SOLD $120***

x722
Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, $2 (3), 24 May 1979,
serial numbers X/1 065576/577/578, red, pink,
green and lilac, arms at right, bank logo top centre,
stone falcon low left, all Desmond Crough signature,
reverse red, Victoria Falls at centre (Pick 31dr,
Linzmayer RBR B8q), uncirculated and a scarce run of
replacement issues for the last date for series (3)

SOLD $130***

x723
Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, $5 (3), 16 October
1972, 1976, 1978, prefixes M/9, M/14, M/19,
brown, green and lilac, arms at right, bank logo top
centre, giraffe at left, first Noel Bruce signature,
balance Desmond Crough signature, reverse brown,
lion reclining, also a replacement dated 20 October
1978 with serial number Y/1 004379 (Pick 32a, b, br
Linzmayer RBR B9a, b), uncirculated (4)

SOLD $216

x724
Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, $5, 20 October 1978,
serial number M17 509747/509847, brown, green
and lilac, arms at right, bank logo top centre, giraffe at
left, Desmond Crough signature, reverse brown, lion
reclining, also $5, 15 May 1979, prefix M/19 and a
replacement of the same date with serial number Y/1
011306, last two falcon watermark (Pick 32, c, cr,
Linzmayer RBR B9c, d), a highly unusual numbering
error on first note, rare, uncirculated (3)

SOLD $154

april 28, 2015 - london
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x725
Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, $10, 17 February 1970,
serial number J/6 993151, blue-grey, pale pink and
blue, arms at right, bank logo top centre, Sable
antelope low left, Noel Chance signature, reverse blue-
grey, Great Zimbabwe ruins at centre (Pick 33a,
Linzmayer RBR B10a), first date of issue for type,
extremely fine and scarce

SOLD $105***

x726
Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, $10 (4), 1971, 1972,
1973, September 1975, prefixes J/9, J/13/J/17,
J/30, blue-grey, pale pink and blue, arms at right,
bank logo top centre, Sable antelope low left, Noel
Bruce signature, reverse blue-grey, Great Zimbabwe
ruins at centre (Pick 33a, b, Linzmayer RBR B10b, d,
e, g), first good extremely fine, balance uncirculated (4)

SOLD $277

x727
Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, $10 (6), 19 November
1975, 3 December 1975, 1 March 1976 (2), 2 January
1979, prefixes J/37, J/38, J/45, Z/1, J/52, Z/1,
blue-grey, pale pink and blue, arms at right, bank logo
top centre, Sable antelope low left, first two Noel
Bruce signature, balance Desmond Crough signature,
reverse blue-grey, Great Zimbabwe ruins at centre,
one 1976 and one 1979 replacements, also a Reserve
Bank $1, 2007, and $2, 1983 (Pick 33b, br, c, cr,
Linzmayer RBR B10h, i, j, k), two almost uncirculated,
balance uncirculated (8)

SOLD $175

RHODESIA AND NYASALAND

x728
Bank of Rhodesia and Nyasaland, 10 shillings, 15
January 1957, prefix W/5, red-brown and pale green
and orange, Elizabeth II at right, arms top centre, Fish
Eagle at left, Grafftey-Smith signature low centre,
reverse red-brown and pale blue, river (Pick 20, BRN
B1a), slight graffiti, almost very fine

SOLD $70***

the miChael JoWett ColleCtion of afriCan banKnotes
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x729
Bank of Rhodesia and Nyasaland, 10 shillings, 1
August 1958, serial number W/12 793313, red-
brown and pale green and orange, Elizabeth II at
right, arms top centre, Fish Eagle at left, Grafftey-
Smith signature low centre, reverse red-brown and
pale blue, river (Pick 20, BRN B1a), in ICG holder
number 45*, extremely fine, scarce

SOLD $265***

x730
Bank of Rhodesia and Nyasaland, 10 shillings, 17
June 1960, serial number W/20 282869, red-brown
and pale green and orange, Elizabeth II at right, arms
top centre, Fish Eagle at left, Grafftey-Smith signature
low centre, reverse red-brown and pale blue, river
(Pick 20, BRN B1a), in ICG holder number 55*,
almost uncirculated thus scarce

SOLD $350***

x731
Bank of Rhodesia and Nyasaland, 10 shillings, 15
January 1957, prefix W/5, red-brown and pale green
and orange, Elizabeth II at right, arms top centre, Fish
Eagle at left, Richards signature low centre, reverse
red-brown and pale blue, river (Pick 20, BRN B1b),
extremely fine and scarce

SOLD $265***

x732
Bank of Rhodesia and Nyasaland, £1, 6 June 1958,
serial number X/22 013783, green and orange,
Elizabeth II at right, arms top centre, leopard low left,
Grafftey-Smith signature, reverse green and orange,
the Great Zimbabwe ruins at centre (Pick 21a, BRN
B2a), faint crease otherwise almost extremely fine

SOLD $462

x733
Bank of Rhodesia and Nyasaland, £1, 5 June 1959,
serial number X/33 324687, green and orange,
Elizabeth II at right, arms top centre, leopard low left,
Grafftey-Smith signature, reverse green and orange,
the Great Zimbabwe ruins at centre (Pick 21a, BRN
B2a), original good very fine

SOLD $462

x734
Bank of Rhodesia and Nyasaland, £1, 8 April 1960,
serial number X/41 899009, green and orange,
Elizabeth II at right, arms top centre, leopard low left,
Grafftey-Smith signature, reverse green and orange,
the Great Zimbabwe ruins at centre (Pick 21a, BRN
B2a), some small tears in top margin, good very fine but
a very nice example

SOLD $265***

april 28, 2015 - london
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x735
Bank of Rhodesia and Nyasaland, £1, 2 December
1960, serial number X/51 557893, green and orange,
Elizabeth II at right, arms top centre, leopard low left,
Richards signature, reverse green and orange, the
Great Zimbabwe ruins at centre (Pick 21a, BRN
B21b), in ICG holder number 45, pleasing extremely
fine and quite rare

SOLD $694

x736
Bank of Rhodesia and Nyasaland, £5, 30 March
1957, serial number Y/2 069672, blue and pale
orange and green, Elizabeth II at right, arms top
centre, Sable antelope at left, Grafftey-Smith signature
low centre, reverse blue and pale pink and lilac,
Victoria Falls at centre (Pick 22, Linzmayer BRN
B3a), pressed otherwise good very fine, scarce

SOLD 305***

x737
Bank of Rhodesia and Nyasaland, £5, 1 August
1958, serial number Y/3 959837, blue and pale
orange and green, Elizabeth II at right, arms top
centre, Sable antelope at left, Grafftey-Smith signature
low centre, reverse blue and pale pink and lilac,
Victoria Falls at centre (Pick 22, Linzmayer BRN
B3a), in ICG holder number 35* good very fine, above
average for type and quite rare

SOLD $1002

x738
Bank of Rhodesia and Nyasaland, £5, 5 June 1959,
serial number Y/4 905215, blue and pale orange and
green, Elizabeth II at right, arms top centre, Sable
antelope at left, Grafftey-Smith signature low centre,
reverse blue and pale pink and lilac, Victoria Falls at
centre (Pick 22, LNZ BRN B3a), a solid about very
fine

SOLD $1002

x739
Bank of Rhodesia and Nyasaland, £5, 19 June
1959, serial number Y/5 557293, blue and pale
orange and green, Elizabeth II at right, arms top
centre, Sable antelope at left, Grafftey-Smith signature
low centre, reverse blue and pale pink and lilac,
Victoria Falls at centre (Pick 22, Linzmayer BRN
B3a), fine

SOLD $220

x740
Bank of Rhodesia and Nyasaland, £5, 30 January
1961, serial number Y/10 120338, blue and pale
orange and green, Elizabeth II at right, arms top
centre, Sable antelope at left, Richards signature low
centre, reverse blue and pale pink and lilac, Victoria
Falls at centre (Pick 22b, Linzmayer BRN B3b), in
ICG holder number 30, a pleasing very fine, scarce

SOLD $445

the miChael JoWett ColleCtion of afriCan banKnotes
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x741
Bank of Rhodesia and Nyasaland, £10, 3 June 1960, serial number Z/1 993332, brown, pale blue,
green, orange and lilac, Elizabeth II at right, arms top centre, lion low left, Grafftey-Smith signature low
centre, reverse grey-green and pink, elephants left centre (Pick 23a, Linzmayer BRN B4a), in ICG holder
number 40, very attractive good very fine, above average for type and rare in this grade

SOLD $9248

RWANDA

april 28, 2015 - london

x742
Banque Nationale du Rwanda, 100 francs provisional issue, ND (1962) old date 15 September 1960,
serial number G 859697, blue on green and orange underprint, zebu bull at left, reverse value set in ornate
guilloche and geometric patterns, overprinted on obverse with rectangular stamp in black ink, BANQUE
NATIONALE DU RWANDA (Pick 3a; Lz. BNR B3a), about uncirculated and rare in this grade

SOLD $848
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x743
Banque Nationale du Rwanda, a group comprising
50 francs, 1 January 1976; 100 francs, 1 January 1976;
500 francs, 19 April 1974; 100 francs, 1 January 1978;
500 francs, 1 January 1978; 1000 francs, 1 January
1978; 500 francs, 1 July 1981; 1000 francs, 1 January
1988; 5000 francs, 1 January 1988; 100 francs, 24
April 1989; 500 francs, 1 December 1998 (Pick 7c,
8d, 11, 12a, 13a, 14a, 16a, 19a, 21a, 22a, 26a; Lz.
BNR B7f, B8g, B11a-B14a, B17a, B18a, B20a, B21a,
B25a), about uncirculated to uncirculated (11)

SOLD $65***

RWANDA AND BURUNDI

x744
Banque d’Emission du Rwanda et du Burundi,
5 francs, 15 May 1961, serial number H 051910, light
brown on pale green underprint, impala and river bank
at left, reverse value set in ornate guilloches and in
each corner (Pick 1a; Lz. BERB B1b), two small
rectangles of glue residue on reverse, otherwise
uncirculated and very scarce in this grade

SOLD $231

x745
Banque d’Emission du Rwanda et du Burundi,
10 francs, 15 September 1960, serial number
C 929994, grey on pale blue and orange underprint,
hippopotamus and river bank at left, reverse value set
in ornate guilloches and in each corner (Pick 2a; Lz.
BERB B2a), good extremely fine to about uncirculated
and very scarce in this grade

SOLD $215***

x746
Banque d’Emission du Rwanda et du Burundi,
10 francs, 5 October 1960, serial number L 034705,
grey on pale blue and orange underprint,
hippopotamus and river bank at left, reverse value set
in ornate guilloches and in each corner (Pick 2a; Lz.
BERB B2b), lightly pressed, otherwise good extremely
fine to about uncirculated

SOLD $231

x747
Banque d’Emission du Rwanda et du Burundi,
20 francs, 5 October 1960, serial number L 716714,
green on pink underprint, crocodile and river bank at
left, reverse value set in ornate guilloches and in each
corner (Pick 3a; Lz. BERB B3b), stains, particularly
on reverse, pressed, otherwise good extremely fine

SOLD $200

the miChael JoWett ColleCtion of afriCan banKnotes
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x748
Banque d’Emission du Rwanda et du Burundi, 50 francs, 1 October 1960,
serial number F 182818, red on grey and violet underprint, lioness at centre
right, reverse value set in ornate guilloches and in two corners (Pick 4a; Lz.
BERB B4b), lightly pressed, otherwise extremely fine and very scarce

SOLD $432

x749
Banque d’Emission du Rwanda et du Burundi, 100 francs, 15 September
1960, serial number C 085304, blue on green and orange underprint, zebu
bull at left, reverse value set in ornate guilloches and in two corners (Pick 5a;
Lz. BERB B5a), small stain on reverse, otherwise about uncirculated and very
scarce in this grade

SOLD $802

SEYCHELLES

x750
Government of the Seychelles, 5 rupees, ND (1936), serial number
A/1 59903, pink, oval vignette of George V in green at right, value in green
at left, value at each corner, Arthur Grimble signature low centre, reverse
blank (Pick 3c, Linzmayer GOS B9c), fine, scarce

SOLD $185

april 28, 2015 - london
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x751
Government of the Seychelles, 50 cents, 7 July
1943, serial number A/1 101243, grey-green, oval
vignette of George VI in violet at left, value at right
and at each corner, William Logan signature low
centre, reverse blank (Pick 6a, Linzmayer GOS B13a),
this is the Linzmayer plate note. Ornate watermark, in
ICG holder number 40, an original fresh VF/EF and
very rare in this grade, exceptional

SOLD $1850

x752
Government of the Seychelles, 1 rupee, 7 July 1943,
serial number B/1 116698, grey-blue, oval vignette of
George VI in red left, value in red at right, value at
each corner, William Logan signature low centre,
reverse blank (Pick 7a, Linzmayer GOS B14a), ornate
watermark, good very fine, scarce

SOLD $416

the miChael JoWett ColleCtion of afriCan banKnotes

x753
Government of the Seychelles, 5 rupees, 7 April
1942, serial number A/3 70894, lilac, oval vignette of
George VI in green at left, value in green at right,
value at each corner, Logan signature low right,
reverse blank (Pick 8a, Linzmayer GOS B15a), in ICG
holder number 66, choice uncirculated, rare in this
grade

SOLD $493
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x754
Government of the Seychelles, 10 rupees, 7 April
1942, serial number A/1 68843, green, oval vignette
of George VI in maroon at left, value in maroon at
right, value at each corner, Logan signature low right,
reverse blank (Pick 9a, Linzmayer GOS B16a), this is
the Linzmayer plate note. In ICG holder number 40, a
bright VF/EF, scarce in this grade

SOLD $740

x755
Government of the Seychelles, 5 rupees, 1 August
1954, serial number A/7 06831, lilac, oval vignette of
Elizabeth II in green at right, value in green at left,
value at each corner, Addis signature low centre,
reverse blank (Pick 11a, LNZ GOS B18a), in ICG
holder number 66, choice uncirculated, rare in this
grade

SOLD $493

x756
Government of the Seychelles, 5 rupees, 1 August
1960, serial number A/7 55831, lilac, oval vignette of
Elizabeth II in green at right, value in green at left,
value at each corner, John Thorp signature low centre,
reverse blank (Pick 11b, LNZ GOS B18b), almost
uncirculated, rare in this grade

SOLD $277

x757
Government of the Seychelles, 10 rupees, 1 August
1960, serial number A/3 39665, lilac, oval vignette of
Elizabeth II in red at right, value in red at left, value at
each corner, John Thorp signature low centre, reverse
blank (Pick 12b, LNZ GOS B19b), central crease
otherwise almost extremely fine, scarce

SOLD $493

x758
Government of the Seychelles, 10 rupees, 1 May
1963, serial number A/3 45533, lilac, oval vignette of
Elizabeth II in red at right, value in red at left, value at
each corner, signature of the Earl of Oxford and
Asquith low centre, reverse blank (Pick 12c, LNZ
GOS B19c), faint central crease otherwise almost
extremely fine, scarce

SOLD $300***

april 28, 2015 - london

Spink 15032 Banknotes pages:Layout 1  23/3/15  09:54  Page 87



Page 88

WWW.spinK.Com

x759
Government of the Seychelles, 10 rupees, 1 January 1967, serial number A/4 23966, lilac, oval vignette of
Elizabeth II in red at right, value in red at left, value at each corner, signature of the Earl of Oxford and Asquith low
centre, reverse blank (Pick 12d, LNZ GOS B19d), in ICG holder number 55, almost uncirculated, rare in this grade

SOLD $771

x760
Government of the Seychelles, 50 rupees, 1 August 1954, serial number A/2 06916, black and white, oval vignette
of Elizabeth II in black at right, value in black at left, value at each corner, William Addis signature low centre, reverse
blank (Pick 13a, LNZ GOS B20a), in ICG holder number 35*, pressed central crease otherwise VF+, rare

SOLD $848

the miChael JoWett ColleCtion of afriCan banKnotes
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x761
Government of the Seychelles, 50 rupees, 1 August
1960, serial number A/2 08075, black and white, oval
vignette of Elizabeth II in black at right, value in black
at left, value at each corner, John Thorp signature low
centre, reverse blank (Pick 13b, LNZ GOS B20b),
good fine and scarce

SOLD $432

x762
Government of the Seychelles, 50 rupees, 1 August
1960, serial number A/2 16325, black and white, oval
vignette of Elizabeth II in black at right, value in black
at left, value at each corner, John Thorp signature low
centre, reverse blank (Pick 13b, LNZ GOS B20b), in
ICG holder number 40, VF/EF, scarce

SOLD $1387

x763
Government of the Seychelles, 5 rupees, 1 January
1968, serial number A/1 128003, brown and grey-
green, Elizabeth II at right, Seychelles Black Parrot at
left, Norman-walker signature, reverse brown and
pink-red, also 10 rupees, 1 January 1968, serial
number A/1 122248, turquoise, Elizabeth II at right,
sea tortoise at left, Norman-Walker signature, reverse
turquoise and grey-green (Pick 14a, 15a, LNZ GOS
B21a, 22a), tiny spot low right on first note, in ICG
holder numbers 68* and 63, uncirculated (2)

SOLD $586

x764
Government of the Seychelles, 10 rupees, 1 January
1968, serial number A/1 402579, turquoise,
Elizabeth II at right, sea tortoise at left, Colin Allan
signature, reverse turquoise and grey-green (Pick 15b,
LNZ GOS B22b), good extremely fine

SOLD $185

x765
Government of the Seychelles, 20 rupees, 1 January
1968, serial number A/1 123230, purple-mauve and
pale blue, Elizabeth II at right, Sooty Tern and skink
at left, Norman-Walker signature, reverse purple (Pick
16a, Linzmayer GOS B23a), very fine, scarce

SOLD $175***

april 28, 2015 - london
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x766
Government of the Seychelles, 20 rupees, 1 January
1971, serial number A/1 245012, purple-mauve and
pale blue, Elizabeth II at right, Sooty Tern and skink
at left, Bruce Greatbach signature, reverse purple (Pick
16b, Linzmayer GOS B23b), faint crease, almost
extremely fine, scarce

SOLD $265***

x767
Government of the Seychelles, 20 rupees, 1 January
1974, serial number A/1 339419, purple-mauve and
pale blue, Elizabeth II at right, Sooty Tern and skink
at left, Colin Allan signature, reverse purple (Pick 16c,
Linzmayer GOS B23c), almost uncirculated, scarce

SOLD $416

x768
Government of the Seychelles, 50 rupees, 1 January
1968, serial number A/1 006998, green and
multicoloured, Elizabeth II at right, sailing boat at
left, SEX spelt out in palm trees at right, Norman-
Walker signature low centre, reverse green, pale pink-
red and blue (Pick 17a, Linzmayer GOS B24a), tiny
spot top centre, in ICG holder number 63*, uncirculated
and scarce in this grade. The notorious ‘SEX’ note

SOLD $1156

x769
Government of the Seychelles, 50 rupees, 1 January
1972, serial number A/1 123393, green and
multicoloured, Elizabeth II at right, sailing boat at
left, SEX spelt out in palm trees at right, Bruce
Greatbach signature low centre, reverse green, pale
pink-red and blue (Pick 17d, Linzmayer GOS B24d),
in ICG holder number 66, choice uncirculated and
scarce in this grade. The notorious ‘SEX’ note

SOLD $1156

x770
Government of the Seychelles, 50 rupees, 1 August
1973, serial number A/1 206536, green and
multicoloured, Elizabeth II at right, sailing boat at
left, SEX spelt out in palm trees at right, Bruce
Greatbach signature low centre, reverse green, pale
pink-red and blue (Pick 17e, Linzmayer GOS B24e),
in ICG holder number 66, choice uncirculated and
scarce in this grade.

SOLD $1079

the miChael JoWett ColleCtion of afriCan banKnotes

Spink 15032 Banknotes pages:Layout 1  23/3/15  09:54  Page 90



91

x771
Government of the Seychelles, 100 rupees, 1 August 1973, serial number A/1 062336, red and pale
blue and green, Elizabeth II at right, sea tortoises at left, Veloute shrub in background, value low right
and at each corner, Bruce Greatbach signature, reverse red and pale blue, value (Pick 18d, Linzmayer
GOS B25d), in ICG holder number 66, choice uncirculated and a classic rarity especially in this condition

SOLD $5857

x772
Government of the Seychelles, 100 rupees, 1 June 1975, serial number A/1 099886, red and pale blue
and green, Elizabeth II at right, sea tortoises at left, Veloute shrub in background, value low right and at
each corner, Colin Allan signature, reverse red and pale blue, value (Pick 18e, Linzmayer GOS B25e), in
ICG holder number 63, uncirculated and a classic rarity especially in this condition

SOLD $3853

april 28, 2015 - london
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x773
Republic of the Seychelles, a set of the ND (1976)
series comprising 10 rupees, blue, 20 rupees, purple,
50 rupees, olive and 100 rupees, red, all prefix A/1, all
President Mancham at right (Pick 19, 20, 21, 22,
Linzmayer ROS B1a, 2a, 3a, 4a), uncirculated (4)

SOLD $740

x774
Seychelles Monetary Authority, a set of the ND
(1980) series comprising 10 rupees, blue, 25 rupees,
yellow and brown, 50 rupees, olive, 100 rupees, red
and 100 rupees, pink and light blue, all A prefix, the
100 rupees serial number A 000522, the last 100
rupees prefix B, all Guy Morel signature (Pick 23, 24,
25, 26, 27, Linzmayer SMA B1a, 2a, 3a, 4a, 5a),
uncirculated (5)

SOLD $293

x775
Central Bank of Seychelles, a set of the ND (1983)
series comprising 10 rupees, serial number C000814,
blue, 25 rupees, prefix C, yellow and brown, 50
rupees, serial olive and 100 rupees, serial number
D000813, pale blue and number C000316, pink, all
signature of Guy Morel (Pick 28, 29, 30, 31,
Linzmayer CBS B1a, 2a, 3a, 4a), uncirculated and
some low serial numbers (4)

SOLD $170

x776
Central Bank of Seychelles, a group of the 1989
‘Bank Headquarters’ series comprising 10, 25, 50 and
100 rupees, all Guy Morel signature, also ND (1998-
2006) series comprising 10 rupees (2), pale blue,
Chang-Leng signatures, 25 rupees (2), Chang-Leng
signature, 50 rupees (2), Chang-Leng signature, 100
rupees (2), prefix AA/AE, red, both Norman Weber
signature (Pick 32-35, 36, 37, 39, 40, Linzmayer CBS
B5a-8a, 9b, 10b, 13a12a, 14a), uncirculated (11)

SOLD $154

x777
Central Bank of the Seychelles, 50 rupees, ND (ca
2000), prefix AC, green and multicoloured, angel fish
at centre, Laporte signature, also 100 rupees, ND (ca
2000), prefix AE, red and multicoloured, Vielle
Babone Cecile fish at centre, Norman Weber
signature, Chang Leng signatures, 100 rupees, prefix
AK, red, Laporte signature, 500 rupees, ND (2005),
serial number AA 011741, red and brown, gold foil
sailfish, Coco de Mer palm, coat of arms and turtle,
Chang Leng signature (Pick 38b, 40a, 41 Linzmayer
CBS B13a, 14a, 15a), uncirculated (4)

SOLD $123
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x778
Bank of Sierra Leone, 1 leone (3), ND (1964-1970),
prefixes A/6, A/8, A/1, green and pale orange and
blue, cotton tree and the Law Court Building in
Freetown at left, signatures of Hall, Nicol-Cole,
Easmon, Nicol and Williams/Nicol-Cole, Bangura,
Komkanda II, Johnson, Broderick/Bangura, Johnson,
Fitzjohn, Johnson, Broderick respectively, reverse
green, the diamond mine in Hangha (Pick 1a, b, c,
LNZ BSL B1a, b, c), uncirculated (3)

SOLD $170

x779
Bank of Sierra Leone, 2 leones (4), ND (1964-
1970), prefixes B/4, B/25, B/30, B/39, red and pale
mauve and green, cotton tree and the Law Court
Building in Freetown at left, signatures of Hall, Nicol-
Cole, Easmon, Nicol and Williams/Nicol-Cole,
Bangura, Komkanda II, Johnson, Broderick/
Nicol-Cole, Bangura, Komkanda II, Johnson,
Broderick/Bangura, Johnson, Fitzjohn, Johnson,
Broderick respectively, reverse green, the diamond
mine in Hangha (Pick 2a, b, c, d, LNZ BSL B2a, b, c,
d), almost uncirculated to uncirculated (4)

SOLD $262

x780
Bank of Sierra Leone, 5 leones, ND (1964), serial
number C/1 736360, violet and pale pink and blue,
cotton tree and the Law Court Building in Freetown
at left, signatures of Hall, Nicol-Cole, Easmon, Nicol
and Williams, reverse violet, the diamond mine in
Hangha (Pick 3a, LNZ BSL B3a), almost extremely
fine and scarce

SOLD$277

x781
Bank of Sierra Leone, a selection of 50 cents (5)
comprising ND (1972), ND (1974), 1979, 1981,
1984, prefixes D/1, D/4, D/6, D/11 and D/12
respectively, brown and multicoloured, also 1 leone
(5), 1974, 1978, 1980, 1981, 1984, prefixes A/4,
A/8, A/15, A/21, A/30 respectively, green and
multicoloured, also 2 leones (8), 1974, 1978(2),
1979, 1980, 1983, 1984, 1985, prefixes B/15, B/22,
B/23, B/31, B/34, B/56, B/72, B/107 respectively,
red and multicoloured, all portrait of President Siaka P
Stevens at right (Pick 4a, b, c, d, e, 5a, b, c, d, e, 6a,
b, c, d, e, f, g, h, LNZ BSL B4a, b, c, d, e, B5a, b, c,
d, e, B6a, b, c, d, e, f, g, h), uncirculated and all the
available varieties (18)

SOLD $493

april 28, 2015 - london
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x782
Bank of Sierra Leone, 5 leones (6), 1975, 1978,
1980, 1981, 1984, 1985, prefixes C/1, C/2, C/3,
C/6, C/17, C/39, purple and multicoloured, also 10
leones (3), 1980, 1984 (2), prefixes E/3, E/8, E/17
respectively, blue and multicoloured, all President
Siaka P Stevens at left (Pick 7a, b, c, d, f, g, 8a, b, c,
Linzmayer BSL B7a, b, c, d, f, g, B8a, b, c),
uncirculated (9)

SOLD $231

x783
Bank of Sierra Leone, a set ‘COMMEMORATING
OF ORGANIZATION OF AFRICA UNITY
CONFERENCE FREETOWN 1980’ and comprising
50 cents, 1, 2, 5 and 10 leones, dated 1 July 1980,
President Siaka P Stevens at left (Pick 9-13, Linzmayer
BSL BNP 2), uncirculated (5)

SOLD $231

x784
Bank of Sierra Leone, a group of the 1988-2000
Issues comprising 10, 20, 50, 100 leones, all 27 April
1988, 50 and 100 leones, both 27 April 1989,
100 leones 29 September 1990, 500 leones, 27 April
1991, all with President Momoh at right; 500 leones
(2), 27 April 1995, 15 July 1998, K. Londo at right;
1000 leones (3), 4 August 1993, 27 April 1996,
27 April 1997, all with Bai Bureh at right; 2000 leone,
1 January 2000, Johnson at right; 5000 leones (3),
4 August 1993, 27 April 1996, 27 April 1997, Sengbe
Pieh at right (Pick 15, 16, 17a, 17b, 18a, 18b, 18c,
19, 20a, 20b, 20c, 21a, 21b, 21c, 23a, 23b, 25; LNZ
BSL B10-20;), about uncirculated to uncirculated and
a useful lot (17)

SOLD $123

SOUTHERN RHODESIA

x785
Southern Rhodesia Currency Board, 5 shillings,
1 January 1943, serial number D/9 047376, purple,
George VI at right, value and arms at centre,
signatures of Beadle and Fox low centre, value at
centre and at top left and right, reverse pink and lilac,
value at centre (Pick 8a, SRCB B1a), the much scarcer
small size variety, a central crease otherwise a quite fresh
example, good very fine

SOLD $220***

x786
Southern Rhodesia Currency Board, 5 shillings,
1 January 1948, serial number D/44 015383, purple,
George VI at right, value and arms at centre,
signatures of Jeffreys and Beadle low centre, value at
centre and at top left and right, reverse pink and lilac,
value at centre (Pick 8b, SRCB B2c1), a fresh and
original example, good very fine, scarce

SOLD $220
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x787
Southern Rhodesia Currency Board, 10 shillings,
15 March 1946, serial number A/49 057797, red-
brown and pale green and orange, a landscape in the
Eastern Districts in background, George VI at right,
value and arms at centre, signatures of Jeffreys and
Beadle low centre, value at centre and at top left and
right, reverse red-brown, Victoria Falls and the Devil’s
cataract at centre, Sable antelope at left (Pick 9, SRCB
B3e2), an original good very fine, scarce

SOLD $220***

x788
Southern Rhodesia Currency Board, 10 shillings, 1
September 1950, serial number A/97 091783, red-
brown and pale green and orange, a landscape in the
Eastern Districts in background, George VI at right,
value and arms at centre, signatures of Cochran and
Gordon Monro low centre, value at centre and at top
left and right, reverse red-brown, Victoria Falls and the
Devil’s cataract at centre, Sable antelope at left (Pick 9,
SRCB B3i3), in ICG holder number 40*, about
extremely fine and quite rare in this grade

SOLD $848

x789
Southern Rhodesia Currency Board, £1, 1 March
1944, serial number B/21 021013, green, orange and
lilac, George VI at right, value and arms at centre, a
pastoral scene in Melsetter at left, signatures of Adams
and Fox low centre, value at centre and at top left and
right, reverse green and pink, the Great Zimbabwe
ruins at centre, Sable antelope at left (Pick 10, SRCB
B4c2), in ICG holder number 55, almost uncirculated
and scarce especially in this grade

SOLD $1464

x790
Southern Rhodesia Currency Board, £1, 1
September 1951, serial number B/143 074134,
green, orange and lilac, George VI at right, value and
arms at centre, a pastoral scene in Melsetter at left,
signatures of Thornton and Gordon Munro, value at
centre and at top left and right, reverse green and pink,
the Great Zimbabwe ruins at centre, Sable antelope at
left (Pick 10, SRCB B4j2), a faint central crease
otherwise an attractive good extremely fine and scarce
especially in this grade

SOLD $647

april 28, 2015 - london
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x791
Southern Rhodesia Currency Board, £5, 1 February
1945, serial number C/5 083719, blue and
multicoloured, George VI at right, value and arms at
centre, Wankie Colliery low centre, signatures of
Gordon and Beadle low centre, value at centre and at
top left and right, reverse blue/violet and pale orange,
Victoria Falls and the Devil’s cataract at centre, Sable
antelope at left, arms top centre (Pick 11, SRCB
B6c1), original about very fine

SOLD $539

x792
Southern Rhodesia Currency Board, £5, 1
September 1950, serial number C/15 077341, blue
and multicoloured, George VI at right, value and arms
at centre, Wankie Colliery low centre, signatures of
Jeffreys and Gordon Munro low centre, value at centre
and at top left and right, reverse blue/violet and pale
orange, Victoria Falls and the Devil’s cataract at
centre, Sable antelope at left, arms top centre (Pick 11,
SRCB B6c1), almost very fine and scarce

SOLD $802

the miChael JoWett ColleCtion of afriCan banKnotes

x793
Southern Rhodesia Currency Board, £5, 1
September 1951, serial number C/20 051106, blue
and multicoloured, George VI at right, value and arms
at centre, Wankie Colliery low centre, signatures of
Simmonds and Gordon Munro low centre, value at
centre and at top left and right, reverse blue/violet
and pale orange, Victoria Falls and the Devil’s cataract
at centre, Sable antelope at left, arms top centre (Pick
11, SRCB B6i4), a pleasing good very fine and quite
rare

SOLD $1310
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x794
Southern Rhodesia, Central African Currency Board, 10 shillings, 10
September 1955, serial number A/177 048496, red-brown and pale green
and orange, a landscape in the Eastern Districts in background, Elizabeth II
at right, value and arms at centre, signatures of Pechey and Grafftey-Smith
low centre, value at centre and at top left and right, reverse red-brown,
Victoria Falls and the Devil’s cataract at centre, Sable antelope at left (Pick 16,
CACB B1a2), in ICG holder number 55*, a superb original almost
uncirculated and a one prefix type with a rare signature combination

SOLD $1695

x795
Southern Rhodesia, Central African Currency
Board, £1, 10 March 1954, serial number B/232
052822, green, orange and lilac, Elizabeth II at right,
value and arms at centre, a pastoral scene in Melsetter
at left, signatures of Jeffreys and Grafftey-Smith low
centre, value at centre and at top left and right, reverse
green and pink, the Great Zimbabwe ruins at centre,
Sable antelope at left (Pick 13, SRCB B8c1), a solid
and original good very fine, pleasing and scarce

SOLD $647

april 28, 2015 - london

x796
Southern Rhodesia, Central African Currency
Board, £1, 10 September 1955, serial number B/317
029374, green, orange and lilac, Elizabeth II at right,
value and arms at centre, a pastoral scene in Melsetter
at left, signatures of Nicholson and Grafftey-Smith low
centre, value at centre and at top left and right, reverse
green and pink, the Great Zimbabwe ruins at centre,
Sable antelope at left (Pick 17, SRCB B2a7), an
original good very fine, scarce

SOLD $740
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x797
Southern Rhodesia, Central African Currency Board, £5, 10 March 1954, serial
number C/32 093642, blue and multicoloured, Elizabeth II at right, value and arms
at centre, Wankie Colliery low centre, signatures of Grafftey-Smith and Simmonds
low centre, value at centre and at top left and right, reverse blue/violet and pale
orange, Victoria Falls and the Devil’s cataract at centre, Sable antelope at left, arms
top centre (Pick 14c, SRCB B9b4), the last date and prefix for type, one pinhole in
margin, in ICG holder number 40*, good very fine and scarce especially in this grade

SOLD $2466

x798
Southern Rhodesia, Central African Currency
Board, £5, 10 September 1955, serial number C/34
072630, blue and multicoloured, Elizabeth II at right,
value and arms at centre, Wankie Colliery low centre,
signatures of Grafftey-Smith and Pechey low centre,
value at centre and at top left and right, reverse
blue/violet and pale orange, Victoria Falls and the
Devil’s cataract at centre, Sable antelope at left, arms
top centre (Pick 18, CACB B3as), about fine and
scarce

SOLD $1233

the miChael JoWett ColleCtion of afriCan banKnotes

x799
Southern Rhodesia, Central African Currency
Board, £5, 10 September 1955, serial number C/39
096087, blue and multicoloured, Elizabeth II at right,
value and arms at centre, Wankie Colliery low centre,
signatures of Grafftey-Smith and Nicholson low
centre, value at centre and at top left and right, reverse
blue/violet and pale orange, Victoria Falls and the
Devil’s cataract at centre, Sable antelope at left, arms
top centre (Pick 18, CACB B3a7), small tape repair at
left, but a solid enough very fine thus quite rare

SOLD $1233
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x800
Sudan Currency Board, a group of the 15 September
1956 Issue, all reverse camel postman, comprising
25 piastres, red, troops with rifles at left; third line of
text 31mm long; 50 piastres, green, elephants at left;
third line of text 31mm long; and 1 pound, blue,
Sennar dam at left (Pick 1A, 2A, 3; Lz. SCB B6a, B7a,
B8), all choice extremely fine and very scarce (3)

SOLD $385

x801
Sudan Currency Board, 25 piastres, 15 September
1956, red, troops with rifles at left, third line of text
45mm long; 50 piastres, green, elephants at left, third
line of text 45mm long, both reverse camel postman
(Pick 1B, 2B; Lz. SCB B1, B2), blue and pink printing
spots, the first choice extremely fine, the second about
uncirculated and very scarce in these grades (2)

SOLD $ 740

x802
Bank of Sudan, a small group including 25 piastres
(3), 1964, 1967 (2), red, troops with rifles at left;
50 piastres (2), 1967, 1968, green, elephants at left,
both reverse camel postman (Pick 6a, 6b (2), 7b, 7c;
Lz. BOS B1a, B1c (2), B2b, B2c), the first and fourth
good very fine, the second extremely fine, the third blue
ink line on obverse, otherwise good very fine, the fifth very
fine (5)

SOLD $355

x803
Bank of Sudan, a small group comprising 1 pound
(3), 1961, 1967, 1968, blue, Sennar dam at left;
5 pounds (2), 1966, 1968, brown, dhow at left (Pick
8a, 8d, 8e, 9c, 9e, Lz. BOS B3a, B3d, B3e, B4c, B4e),
the first writing in watermark area, otherwise very fine,
the second fine, the third about extremely fine, the fourth
good very fine, the fifth pressed, otherwise good very fine
(5)

SOLD $135***

x804
Bank of Sudan, 10 pounds (2), 1966, 1968, prefixes
E/31 and E/41, grey-black and pale green, University
of Khartoum at left, signatures of Elfeel and Mayrgani
respectively, reverse grey-black and pale green, camel
postman (Pick 10b, 10d, Linzmayer. BOS B5b, 5d),
pressed, otherwise very fine, the second note pressed
otherwise good extremely fine (2)

SOLD $339

x805
Bank of Sudan, a group of the 1970-80 Issue, all
Bank of Sudan building at left, comprising 25 piastres
(5), 1970. 1974, 1975, 1978, 1980, red, reverse
cotton factory; 50 piastres (5), 1970, 1974, 1975,
1978, 1980, green, reverse University of Khartoum
(Pick 11a, 11b (3), 11c; 12a, 12b (3), 12c; Lz. BOS
B6a, B6d, B6e, B6g, B6i, B7a, B7d-B7f, B7h), the
first good extremely fine, the eighth good very fine, the
remainder uncirculated (10)

SOLD $108

april 28, 2015 - london
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x806
Bank of Sudan, 1 pound (7), 1970 (2), 1974, 1975,
1977, 1978, 1980, blue and multicoloured, Bank of
Sudan building at left, reverse the Kiosk at Naqab
(Pick 13a (2), 13b (4), 13c; Lz. BOS B8a (2), B8d-
B8h), the fourth extremely fine, the remainder
uncirculated (7)

SOLD $154

x807
Bank of Sudan, 5 pounds (2), 1970, 1974, brown
and purple, Bank of Sudan building at left, reverse
domestic and wild animals; 10 pounds (3), 1970,
1975, 1980, violet and green, Bank of Sudan building
at left, reverse Port Sudan docks, train and plane (Pick
14a, 14b, 15a-15c; Lz. BOS B9a, B9d, B10a, B10e,
B10i), the first very fine, the remainder about
uncirculated to uncirculated (5)

SOLD $175***

x808
Bank of Sudan, a group of the 1981-84 Issues, all
President Nimeiri at left, comprising 25 piastres, 1981,
brown; 50 piastres, 1981, purple; 1 pound, 1981,
blue; 5 pounds, 1981, green; 10 pounds (2), 1981,
blue; 20 pounds, 1981, green, commemorative;
25 piastres, 1983, red-orange; 50 piastres, 1983,
purple; 1 pound, 1983, blue; 5 pounds, 1983, green;
10 pounds, 1983, purple; 20 pounds, 1983, green; 50
pounds, 1984, brown-orange (Pick 16a, 17a, 18a, 19,
20a (2), 22, 23a, 24, 25, 26a, 27a, 28, 29a; Lz. BOS
B11-B18), Pick 19 extremely fine, the remainder about
uncirculated to uncirculated and a useful lot
containing some elusive notes (14)

SOLD $740

x809
Bank of Sudan, a group of the 1985-91 Issues,
all map of Sudan at centre, reverse Bank of Sudan,
comprising 25 piastres (2), 1985, 1990, purple;
50 piastres, (2) 1985, 1987, red; 1 pound (2), 1985,
1987, blue-green; 5 pounds (4), 1985, 1987, 1989,
1990, green; 10 pounds (4), 1985, 1987, 1989, 1990,
brown; 20 pounds (4), 1985, 1987, 1989, 1990,
green; 50 pounds (3), 1985, 1987, 1989, purple and
red; 100 pounds (2), 1988, 1989, brown, pink and
green; 5 pounds, 1991, orange; 10 pounds, 1991,
grey and pink; 20 pounds, 1991, purple and green; 50
pounds, 1991, orange and brown; 100 pounds (3),
1991 (2), 1992, blue; also 5 dinars, 1993, brown and
orange (Pick 30-39, 40a, 40b, 40c, 41a, 41b, 41c,
42a, 42b, 42c, 43a, 43b, 44a, 44b, 45-49, 50a, 50b,
51; Lz. BOS B22-B36), about uncirculated to
uncirculated, the pick 35 and 36 scarce and a useful lot
(31)

SOLD $ 740
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x810
Bank of South Sudan, a set of the ND (2011) Issue,
all John de Mabior at right or left, comprising
5 piastres, grey; 10 piastres, green; 25 piastres, lilac;
1 pound, green; 5 pounds, carmine; 10 pounds, blue-
green; 25 pounds, brown; 50 pounds, purple; 100
pounds, blue (Pick 1-3, 5-10; Lz. BSS B1-B8), about
uncirculated to uncirculated (9)

SOLD $416

TANZANIA

x811
Bank of Tanzania, a group of the ND (1966) Issues,
all Julius Nyerere at right, comprising 5 shillings,
brown, reverse Mount Kilimanjaro; 10 shillings (5),
signatures 1, 2, 3, 4, and 5, green, reverse sisal drying;
20 shillings (5), signatures 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5, blue,
reverse mine buildings (Pick 1, 2a-2e, 3a-3e; LNZ
BOT B1-BOT B3), the Pick 2c about uncirculated and
scarce, the remainder uncirculated (11)

SOLD $324

x812
Bank of Tanzania, 100 shillings, ND (1966), prefix
C, red, Julius Nyerere at right, reverse Masai
herdsman; also 100 shillings (2), ND (late 1966),
prefix G, signature 1 and prefix U, signature 3, red,
Nyerere at right, reverse wildlife and trees (Pick 4a, 5a,
5b; LNZ BOT B4a, B5a, B5b), the first good very fine,
the second pressed otherwise good very fine, the third
pressed, otherwise good extremely fine and a scarce group
(3)

SOLD $324

x813
Bank of Tanzania, a group of the ND (1977-86)
Issues, all Julius Nyerere at right, comprising
10 shilingi (3), ND (1978), signatures 5, 6 and 3,
green; 20 shilingi (3), ND (1978), signatures 5, 6 and
3, blue; 100 shilingi (4), ND (1977), signatures 4, 5,
6 and 3, purple; 20 shilingi, ND (1986), purple;
50 shilingi (2), ND (1985 and 1986), red; 100 shilingi
(3), ND (1985, 1986, 1987), blue; also 100 shilingi,
ND (1993), blue, 1000 shilingi, ND (2000), brown
and green, 1000 shilingi, ND (2006), blue and black,
all Julius Nyerere at right (Pick 6a-6c, 7a-7c, 8a-8d,
10, 11, 12, 13, 14a, 14b, 24, 34, 36b; LNZ BOT B6-
B14, B23, B33, B35b), about uncirculated to
uncirculated (19)

SOLD $170

april 28, 2015 - london
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x814
Bank of Tanzania, a group of the ND (1986-90)
Issues, all President Mwinyi at right, comprising
20 shilingi, purple; 50 shilingi (3), signatures 3, 7B
and 8, red; 200 shilingi (2), signatures 3 and 8, black;
500 shilingi (3), signatures 3, 7 and 8, dark blue; 1000
shilingi, green and brown; also a group of the reduced
size ND (1993-95) Issues comprising 50 shilingi,
orange; 200 shilingi (2), signatures 9 and 11, black;
500 shilingi (3), signatures 9, 10 and 11, purple; 1000
shilingi (3), signatures 9, 10 and 11, dark green; 5000
shilingi, brown and 10,000 shilingi, black and rose
(Pick 15, 16a, 16c, 18a, 19, 20, 21a-21c, 22, 23, 25a,
25b, 26a-26c, 27a-27c, 28, 29; Lz. BOT B15-B22,
B24-B28), the Pick 27c extremely fine, the remainder
about uncirculated to uncirculated (21)

SOLD $154

x815
Bank of Tanzania, a set of the ND (1997) Issue, all
giraffe’s head at right, comprising 500 shilingi, blue-
black and green; 1000 shilingi, olive-green; 5000
shilingi, brown and 10,000 shilingi, blue-black and
grey; also a group of the 2003 ND Issue comprising
500 shilingi, green, buffalo at right; 2000 shilingi,
signature 14, brown, lion at right; 5000 shilingi,
purple, rhinoceros at right and 10,000 shilingi, rose,
elephant at right (Pick 30, 31, 32, 33, 35, 37a, 38, 39;
Lz. BOT B29-32, B34, B36-38), the Pick 39 about
uncirculated, the remainder about uncirculated to
uncirculated (8)

SOLD $77

UGANDA

x816
Bank of Uganda, a set of the ND (1966) Issue,
comprising 5 shillings, blue, arms at right; 10 shillings,
brown, arms at centre; 20 shillings, purple, arms at
left; 100 shillings (2), green, crowned crane at left,
with and without FOR BANK OF UGANDA (Pick
1a, 2a, 3a, 4a, 5a; Lz. BOU B1a, B2a, B3a, B4a, B4b),
the Pick 4a very fine and very scarce, the remainder
about uncirculated to uncirculated (5)

SOLD $116

x817
Bank of Uganda, 100 shillings ND (1966), serial
number A/2 140737, green, crowned crane at left,
without FOR BANK OF UGANDA below value at
upper centre, reverse parliament building in Kampala
(Pick 4a; Lz. BOU B4a), pressed, otherwise extremely
fine, attractive and very scarce

SOLD $231

the miChael JoWett ColleCtion of afriCan banKnotes
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x818
Bank of Uganda, a group of the ND (1973-77)
Issue, all President Idi Amin at left, comprising 5
shillings, blue; 10 shillings (3), signatures Governor
and Director, Governor and Secretary 1 and 2, brown;
20 shillings (3), signatures Governor and Director,
Governor and Secretary 1 and 2, purple; 50 shillings
(3), signatures Governor and Director, Governor and
Secretary 1 and 2, blue; 100 shillings (3), signatures
Governor and Director, Governor and Secretary 1 and
2, green (Pick 5A, 6a-6c, 7a-7c, 8a-8c, 9a-9c; Lz.
BOU B5-B9), the Pick 6a very fine, the Pick 8a pressed,
otherwise about uncirculated, the Pick 9a about
uncirculated, the remainder about uncirculated to
uncirculated and a useful lot with some very elusive notes
(13)

SOLD $305***

x819
Bank of Uganda, a complete set of the ND (1979)
Issue, all Bank of Uganda building at left, comprising
5 shillings, blue; 10 shillings (2), brown; 20 shillings
(2), purple; 50 shillings (2), blue; 100 shillings (2),
green, all light printing and dark printing varieties; also
a complete set of the ND (1982) Issue, all arms at left,
comprising 5 shillings, olive-green; 10 shillings,
purple; 20 shillings, green and red-brown; 50 shillings
(2), signature titles Governor and Secretary and
Governor and Deputy Governor, brown; 100 shillings
(2), signature titles Governor and Secretary and
Governor and Deputy Governor, red-violet (Pick 10,
11a, 11b, 12a, 12b, 13a, 13b, 14a, 14b, 15, 16, 17.
18a, 19b, 19a, 19b; Lz. BOU B10-B23), the Pick 11a
and 19a both about uncirculated, the remainder about
uncirculated to uncirculated, the light printing notes
very elusive (16)

SOLD $154

x820
Bank of Uganda, a group of the ND (1983-85)
Issue, all President Obote at left, comprising 50
shillings, brown; 100 shillings, red-violet; 500
shillings, blue; 1000 shillings, red; also ND (1985-86)
Issue, all arms at left, comprising 500 shillings, blue;
1000 shillings, red; 5000 shillings (2), 1985, 1986,
purple; also 1987-98 Issues, all arms at left,
comprising 5 shillings, brown; 10 shillings, green; 20
shillings (2), 1987, 1988, purple; 50 shillings (7),
1987, 1988, 1989, 1994, 1996, 1997, 1998, red; 100
shillings (7), 1987, 1988 (2), 1994, 1996, 1997,
1998, blue; 200 shillings (5), 1987, 1991, 1994,
1996, 1998, orange 500 shillings (6), 1991 (2)
signature titles Governor and Secretary
Treasury/Governor and Secretary, 1994, 1996, 1997,
1998, brown, pink and green, elephant at left; 1000
shillings (7), 1991 (2) signature titles signature titles
Governor and Secretary Treasury/Governor and
Secretary, 1994, 1996, 1998, 1999, 2000, black,
purple and green, farmer with hoe at left; 5000
shillings (3), 1993, 1998, 2000, red, violet and green,
lake at left; 10,000 shillings (2), 1995, 1998,
multicoloured, 20,000 shillings (2), 1999, 2002,
green, crowned crane at left (Pick 20- 24a, 24b, 25-
29a, 29b, 30a, b (2), c (4), 31a, b (2), c (4), 32a, b (4)
33a, 33b, 34a, b, 35a (2), 35b (2), 36 (4), 37a, b, 38a,
b, 39a, 40, 42 (2); LNZ BOU B24-B43, B45, B47),
the 1999 1000 shillings very fine, the remainder about
uncirculated to uncirculated and a fairly comprehensive
selection (51)

SOLD $293

april 28, 2015 - london
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WEST AFRICAN STATES

FRENCH WEST AFRICA

x821
Banque Centrale des Etats de l’Afrique de l’Ouest, French West Africa, 50 francs, ND
(1958), prefix J67, green, three women at centre, 100 francs (2), 1959, prefix F77,
multicoloured, girl and mask, 500 francs, 1959, ND, prefix K5, green, carving at right, field
workers at left, 1000 francs, 1959, prefix F2, multicoloured, man and woman at right, all
signatures of Tezenas du Montcel and Julienne except the second 100 francs (signature 5), no
code letter for country (Pick 1, 2a, 2b, 3, 4), almost uncirculated to uncirculated (5)

SOLD $539

x822
Banque Centrale des Etats de l’Afrique de l’Ouest, West African States, specimen 5000 francs, ND
(1969-1971), serial number 0.00-000, blue and multicoloured, man at left, factory building in right field,
palm trees at right, ornate border at left and right, value in blue top left and right, signature 1, Du Montcel
and Julienne, reverse multicoloured, woman at right, villages and huts at centre (Pick 5s for similar, Kolsky
248cs), in ICG holder number 66*, small pinholes, choice uncirculated, rare, a lovely design and rare

SOLD $586

the miChael JoWett ColleCtion of afriCan banKnotes
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x823
Banque Centrale des Etats de l’Afrique de l’Ouest, West African States, 100 francs
(2), 1961, 1964, prefixes S90A, Y206A, Ivory Coast, brown and red, girl at right, mask
at left, signatures 1 and 3, 500 francs (2), ND (1977), prefix X29, green and
multicoloured, mask at right, field workers at left, signature 11, 1000 francs (2), 1961,
ND (1977), prefixes T32A, G157A, multicoloured, man and woman at right, signatures
1 and 11 (Pick 101Aa, 101Ad, 102Al, 103Ab, l), good extremely fine to uncirculated (6)

SOLD $124***

x824
Banque Centrale des Etats de l’Afrique de l’Ouest, West African States, 5000 francs, ND
(1973-1974), prefix R1818A, Ivory Coast, blue and multicoloured, man at left, factory building in
right field, palm trees at right, ornate border at left and right, value in blue top left and right,
signature 9, Kodijo and Julienne, reverse multicoloured, woman at right, villages and huts at centre
(Pick 104Ah, Kolsky 256A), in ICG holder number 68, gem uncirculated, rare, a lovely design

SOLD $1002

april 28, 2015 - london
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x825
Banque Centrale des Etats de l’Afrique de l’Ouest,
West African States, 5000 francs, ND (1973-1974),
prefix J2422A, Ivory Coast, blue and multicoloured,
man at left, factory building in right field, palm trees at
right, ornate border at left and right, value in blue top
left and right, signature 10, Kodijo and Fadiga, reverse
multicoloured, woman at right, villages and huts at
centre (Pick 104Ai, Kolsky 257A), in ICG holder
number 50*, light staining below, EF/AU, scarce

SOLD $265***

x826
Banque Centrale des Etats de l’Afrique de l’Ouest, 
West African States, 500 francs, 1979, signature 12, 
and 1000 francs, 1987, Ivory Coast, signature 20, also 
5000 francs (5), 1977A (2), 1978A, 1979A, 1980A, 
prefixes O1, M1, E1, P2 and J2 respectively, blue and 
multicoloured, woman at left, fishermen at centre, 
signatures 11, 12 and 13 (Pick 105Aa, 107Ah, 108Aa, 
b, c, d), one 5000 very fine, balance uncirculated (7)

                                                                 SOLD $200

x827
Banque Centrale des Etats de l’Afrique de l’Ouest,
West African States, 5000 francs (4), 1982A, 1984A,
1985A (2), Ivory Coast, prefixes K4, L6, D8 D8
respectively, blue and multicoloured, woman at left,
fishermen at centre, signatures 15, 18, 19 (Pick 108Ai,
l, n), uncirculated (4)

SOLD $231

x828
Banque Centrale des Etats de l’Afrique de l’Ouest,
West African States, 5000 francs (4), 1988A, 1989A,
1990A, 1991A, Ivory Coast, prefixes F10, A011,
M011, L012 respectively, blue and multicoloured,
woman at left, fishermen at centre, signatures 14, 21,
22, also 10000 francs, ND (1977-), prefix W, red-
brown and multicoloured, men spinning, signature 13
(Pick 108Af, g, q, r, 109Ac), uncirculated (5)

SOLD$247

the miChael JoWett ColleCtion of afriCan banKnotes
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x829
Banque Centrale des Etats de l’Afrique de l’Ouest, West African States, 5000 francs, ND (ca
1971), prefix A1429B, Benin, blue and multicoloured, man at left, factory building in right field,
palm trees at right, ornate border at left and right, value in blue top left and right, signature 7,
Ba and Julienne, reverse multicoloured, woman at right, villages and huts at centre (Pick 204Bj,
Kolsky 254B), in ICG holder number 58, about uncirculated +, rare especially in this grade

SOLD $1695

x830
Banque Centrale des Etats de l’Afrique de l’Ouest,
West African States, 5000 francs, ND (ca 1971),
prefix H2456B, Benin, blue and multicoloured, man
at left, factory building in right field, palm trees at
right, ornate border at left and right, value in blue top
left and right, signature 10, Kodijo and Fadiga, reverse
multicoloured, woman at right, villages and huts at
centre (Pick 204Bl, Kolsky 257B), in ICG holder
number 63, uncirculated, rare in this grade

SOLD $925

april 28, 2015 - london

BENIN

x831
Banque Centrale des Etats de l’Afrique de l’Ouest,
West African States, 100 francs, 1965, prefix J225B,
Benin, also 5000 francs (3), 1982B, 1987B, 1992B,
blue and multicoloured, woman at left, fishermen at
centre, signatures (Pick 201Be, 208Bf, k, n), 1987
extremely fine, balance uncirculated (4)

SOLD $200
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x832
Banque Centrale des Etats de l’Afrique de l’Ouest,
West African States, 100 francs, ND (1965), prefix
V245C, Burkina Faso, brown and red, girl at right,
mask at left, signatures 4, 1000 francs ND (1978),
prefix P181C, multicoloured, man and woman at
right, signature 12 (Pick 301Cf, 303Cn), uncirculated
(2)

SOLD $154

x833
Banque Centrale des Etats de l’Afrique de l’Ouest,
West African States, 5000 francs, ND (ca 1977),
prefix P1404C, Burkina Faso, blue and multicoloured,
man at left, factory building in right field, palm trees at
right, ornate border at left and right, value in blue top
left and right, signatures 7, Ba and Julienne, reverse
multicoloured, woman at right, villages and huts at
centre (Pick 304Ci, Kolsky 254), in ICG holder
number 63, uncirculated, attractive, rare in this grade

SOLD $ 2158

the miChael JoWett ColleCtion of afriCan banKnotes

BURKINA FASO

x834
Banque Centrale des Etats de l’Afrique de l’Ouest, West African States, 5000 francs, ND (ca 1977), prefix F2581C,
Burkina Faso, blue and multicoloured, man at left, factory building in right field, palm trees at right, ornate border at left
and right, value in blue top left and right, signatures 11, Bedie and Fadiga, reverse multicoloured, woman at right, villages
and huts at centre (Pick 304Cl, Kolsky 258C), in ICG holder number 66, choice uncirculated, attractive and rare

SOLD $1464
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x835
Banque Centrale des Etats de l’Afrique de l’Ouest,
West African States, 500 francs (2), 1979, 1984,
prefixes J1C and G11C, Mauritania, man with hat at
right, oxen at centre, mask at left, signatures 12 and
18, also 1000 francs, 1981, prefix Y005C, brown, girl
at right, excavator bucket at centre, signature 15, also
5000 francs (2), 1979C, 1982C, blue and
multicoloured, woman at left, fishermen at centre,
signatures 12 and 15 (Pick 305Ca, 306Cg, 307Cb,
308Cb, g), uncirculated (5)

SOLD $ 293

x836
Banque Centrale des Etats de l’Afrique de l’Ouest,
West African States, 5000 francs (4), 1987C, 1988C,
1990C, 1992C, Mauritania, blue and multicoloured,
woman at left, fishermen at centre, signatures 20, 14,
21, 23 (Pick 308Cm, d, n, q), almost uncirculated to
uncirculated (4)

SOLD $231

april 28, 2015 - london

MAURITANIA

MALI

x837
Banque Centrale des Etats de l’Afrique de l’Ouest, West African States, 5000 francs, 20 March 1961,
serial number H163D-493, Mali, blue and multicoloured, man at left, factory building in right field, palm
trees at right, ornate border at left and right, value in blue top left and right, signature 1, Du Montcel and
Julienne, reverse multicoloured, woman at right, villages and huts at centre (Pick 404D, Kolsky 249D), pencil
annotation and small split top right border, in ICG holder number 55*, a fresh almost uncirculated and rare

SOLD $1156
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x839
Banque Centrale des Etats de l’Afrique de l’Ouest,
West African States, 5000 francs (4) 1985D, 1986D,
1988D Mali, prefixes A10, Q7, W7 and M9
respectively, blue and multicoloured, woman at left,
fishermen at centre, signatures 19, 20 and 14 (Pick
407Da, f, g, h), uncirculated, last note fine (4)

SOLD $ 200

x840
Banque Centrale des Etats de l’Afrique de l’Ouest, West African States, 5000 francs, ND (1961-1965),
serial number U1104E 625, Mauritania, blue and multicoloured, man at left, factory building in right field,
palm trees at right, ornate border at left and right, value in blue top left and right, signature 6, Garango and
Julienne, reverse multicoloured, woman at right, villages and huts at centre (Pick 504Ed, Kolsky 253E), in
ICG holder number 55, a fresh and bright almost uncirculated and rare especially in this grade

SOLD $2004

the miChael JoWett ColleCtion of afriCan banKnotes

x838
Banque Centrale des Etats de l’Afrique de l’Ouest,
West African States, 5000 francs (3) 1981D (2),
1984D, Mali, prefixes X3, W3 and B6 respectively,
blue and multicoloured, woman at left, fishermen at
centre, signatures 15 and 17 (Pick 407Dc, d),
uncirculated (3)

SOLD $ 247
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NIGER

x841
Banque Centrale des Etats de l’Afrique de l’Ouest, West African States, 5000 francs, ND
(1961-1965), serial number O2386H-514, Niger, blue and multicoloured, man at left, factory
building in right field, palm trees at right, ornate border at left and right, value in blue top left
and right, signature 10, Kodijo and Fadiga, reverse multicoloured, woman at right, villages and
huts at centre (Pick 604Hl, Kolsky 257), in ICG holder number 55, almost uncirculated and rare

SOLD $ 1079

april 28, 2015 - london

x842
Banque Centrale des Etats de l’Afrique de l’Ouest, West African
States, 5000 francs, ND (1977), serial number P2858H-320, Niger,
blue and multicoloured, man at left, factory building in right field,
palm trees at right, ornate border at left and right, value in blue top
left and right, signature 11, Bedie and Fadiga, reverse multicoloured,
woman at right, villages and huts at centre (Pick 604Hm, Kolsky
258H), in ICG holder number 66*, choice uncirculated and scarce

SOLD $848
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x843
Banque Centrale des Etats de l’Afrique de l’Ouest,
West African States, 100 francs, 20 March 1961m
prefix T198H, Niger, brown and red, girl at right,
mask at left, signature 2, 1000 francs, ND (1961-
1965), prefix T125H, multicoloured, man and woman
at right, signature 10, also 5000 francs, ND (1987),
prefix N9, black and red, woman, signature 20 (Pick
601Hc, 603Hl, 608Hl), first good very fine, last two
uncirculated (3)

SOLD $293

SENEGAL

x844
Banque Centrale des Etats de l’Afrique de l’Ouest,
West African States, 5000 francs, ND (1969-1970),
serial number Z1145K 452, Senegal, blue and
multicoloured, man at left, factory building in right
field, palm trees at right, ornate border at left and
right, value in blue top left and right, signature 6,
Garango and Julienne, reverse multicoloured, woman
at right, villages and huts at centre (Pick 704Kh,
Kolsky 253K), in ICG holder number 45, extra fine,
fresh and scarce

SOLD $265***

x845
Banque Centrale des Etats de l’Afrique de l’Ouest,
West African States, 5000 francs, ND (1977), serial
number G2551K 417, Senegal, blue and
multicoloured, man at left, factory building in right
field, palm trees at right, ornate border at left and
right, value in blue top left and right, signature 11,
Bedie and Fadiga, reverse multicoloured, woman at
right, villages and huts at centre (Pick 704Km, Kolsky
258), in ICG holder number 60, about uncirculated
and scarce

SOLD $ 617

x846
Banque Centrale des Etats de l’Afrique de l’Ouest,
West African States, 5000 francs (4), 1983K (2),
1984K, 1987K, Senegal, prefixes K5, W5, F6 and M1
respectively, blue and multicoloured, woman at left,
fishermen at centre, signatures 16, 17, 18, 20 (Pick
708Kg, h, i, l), uncirculated (4)

SOLD $617

the miChael JoWett ColleCtion of afriCan banKnotes
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x847
Banque Centrale des Etats de l’Afrique de l’Ouest,
West African States, 1000 francs, ND (1978), prefix
Q195T, Togo, multicoloured, man and woman at
right, signature 12, and 5000 francs, ND (ca 1965),
prefix M1424T, blue and multicoloured, man at left,
factory building at centre, signature 7 (Pick 803Tn,
804Ti), almost uncirculated and very fine (2)

SOLD $ 324

x848
Banque Centrale des Etats de l’Afrique de l’Ouest,
West African States, 5000 francs, ND (ca 1961),
serial number X1571T 559, Togo, blue and
multicoloured, man at left, factory building in right
field, palm trees at right, ornate border at left and
right, value in blue top left and right, signature 9,
Kodjo and Julienne, reverse multicoloured, woman at
right, villages and huts at centre (Pick 804Tk, Kolsky
256T), in ICG holder number 60, about
uncirculated/uncirculated and fresh, scarce

SOLD $617

x849
Banque Centrale des Etats de l’Afrique de l’Ouest,
West African States, 5000 francs (3), 1978T, 1979T,
1987T, Togo, prefixes K1, C2 and 02240227442
respectively, blue and multicoloured, woman at left,
fishermen at centre, signatures 12, 12, 20 (Pick
808Ta, b, i), one extremely fine, balance uncirculated
(3)

SOLD $ 216

x850
Banque Centrale des Etats de l’Afrique de l’Ouest,
West African States, 5000 francs, 1992T, Togo,
prefix Q 014, blue and multicoloured, woman at left,
fishermen at centre, signature 23, 500 francs, 1979T,
prefix D2, green and multicoloured, man and oxen,
signature 12, also 10000 francs, ND (1980), prefix
W13T, red and multicoloured, woman at right, man at
loom at right centre, signature 13 (Pick 808Tm,
805T, 809Tc), uncirculated (3)

SOLD $216

april 28, 2015 - london

TOGO

Spink 15032 Banknotes pages:Layout 1  23/3/15  09:55  Page 113



Page 114

WWW.spinK.Com

x851
Banque du Zaire, 5 zaires, 24 November 1972, serial number B 6741783 A, green,
Mobutu at left, reverse green, hydro-electric dam on the Congo river, sculpture at left
(Pick 20a, Linzmayer BDZ B3a), uncirculated and a scarce type

SOLD $ 90***

x852
Banque du Zaire, 50 makuta (10), 1974 (10), consecutive runs, prefix D, red and
multicoloured, Mobutu Seko at left, leopard low right, also 1 zaire (3), 1975, prefix
C, a consecutive trio of notes and 5 zaires (5), 1975, prefix B, green, Mobutu Seko
at right (Pick 16b, 18a, 21a), uncirculated and consecutive runs (18)

SOLD $ 231

x853
Banque du Zaire, 50 makuta (6), 1973, 1975, 1976, 1977, 1978, 1979, 1980, all
prefix D, the 1980, prefix DA, red and multicoloured, Mobutu Seko at left, leopard
low right, also 1 zaire (7), 1972, 1975, 1976, 1977, 1979, 1980, 1981, prefixes C,
CA, CB, red and brown, Mobutu Sekoat left, also 5 zaires, 1972, green, Mobutu Seko
at right and 5 zaires (5), 1972, 1974, 1975, 1976, 1977, green, Mobutu Seko at right
(Pick 16a, b, c, d, e, f, 17a, b, 18a, c, d, e, f, 19a, b, c20a, 21a, c, d, e, LNZ BDZ B1,
2, 3a, 4a, c, d, e), uncirculated, the 1972 5 zaires very fine and somewhat scarcer (19)

SOLD $200

the miChael JoWett ColleCtion of afriCan banKnotes
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x854
Banque du Zaire, 10 zaires (5), 1972, 1974, 1975, 1976, 1977, blue and
multicoloured, Mobutu Seko at left, leopard low right, reverse blue, hand with torch
at left, value at right (Pick 23as, b, c, d, f, LNZ BDZ B9as, b, c, d, f), the 1972 a
specimen, almost uncirculated to uncirculated (5)

SOLD $140***

x855
Banque du Zaire, 5 zaires (2), 1979, 1980, blue, 10 zaires (2), 1979, 1981, green,
all Mobutu Seko at left, 50 zaires (3), 1980, red and blue, Mobutu Seko at left, 5
zaires (2), 1982, 1985, blue and mauve, 10 zaires (2), 1982, 1985, green, 50 zaires
(2), 1982, 1985, blue and red, 100 zaires (2), 1983, 1985, orange and blue, 500
zaires(3), 1984, 1985 (2), lilac, 1000 zaires (2), 1985, green, all President Mobutu
Seko at right (Pick 22a, b, 24a, b, 25a, b, 26a, 26A, 27, 27A, 28a, b, 29a, b, 30a, b,
31a, Linzmayer BDZ B8a, b, 9a, b, 10a, b, 11a, b12a, b, 13a, b, 14a, b, 15a, b, 16a),
uncirculated (20)

SOLD $247

x856
Banque du Zaire, 50 zaires, 1988, 100 zaires, 1988, 500 and 1000 zaires, 1989,
2000 zaires, 1991, 5000 zaires (2), 1998, 10000 zaires, 1989, 20000 zaires, 1991,
50000 zaires, 1991, 100000 zaires, 1992, 200000 zaires, 1992, 500000 zaires, 1992,
1 million zaires (3), 1992, 1993 (2) and 5 million zaires, 1992 (Pick 32, 33, 34, 35,
36, 37a, b, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45a, b, 46, Linzmayer BDZ B19a-22a, b, 23a,
24a, 25a, 26a, 27a, 28a, 29a, b, d, 30a), uncirculated (17)

SOLD $ 185

april 28, 2015 - london
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x857
Banque du Zaire, a group of the 1993-1994
‘Nouveau Zaire’ issues comprising 1, 5, 10 and 50
nouveaux likuta/makuta, 1, 5, 10 (2), 20, 50, 100
(2), 1993-1994, 50, 100, 200 (2), 500 (5), 1000 (2),
5000 (2), 10000 nouveaux zaires (2), 1994-1995,
20000 (2), 50000 (2), 100000 (3), two orange, one
grey-green, 500000 and 1 million nouveaux zaires,
1996 (Pick 47, 48, 49, 51, 52-58a, b, 59-64, 64A, 65-
79 Linzmayer BDZ B31ff), generally uncirculated and
a good run of the colourful later issues (36)

SOLD $ 175***

x858
Banque du Zaire, Regional issues, 5 zaires (2) and
10 zaires, 1976-1977, the 5 zaires Waka and De Bas
Zaire regions respectively, the 10 zaires De Shabi
region handstamp (Pick R3, 3) almost uncirculated,
last two extremely fine, scarce (3)

SOLD $ 77

the miChael JoWett ColleCtion of afriCan banKnotes

ZAMBIA

x859
Bank of Zambia, 10 shillings, ND (1964), serial
number A/2 201277, brown. pale green and lilac,
Chaplins Barbet at right, arms top centre, Richard
Hallett signature, reverse brown, tractor and
agricultural scene (Pick 1a, Linzmayer BOZ B1a),
uncirculated and this series one of the classic
Commonwealth issues, rare in this grade

SOLD $524

x860
Bank of Zambia, 10 shillings, ND (1964), serial
number A/4 415905, brown. pale green and lilac,
Chaplins Barbet at right, arms top centre, Richard
Hallett signature, reverse brown, tractor and
agricultural scene (Pick 1a, Linzmayer BOZ B1a), a
pleasing extremely fine and scarce

SOLD $185
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x862
Bank of Zambia, £5, ND (1964), serial number C/3 518219, blue
and pale orange, Wildebeest at right, arms top centre, Richard Hallett
signature, reverse blue, Victoria Falls at centre (Pick 3a, Linzmayer
BOZ B3a), in ICG holder number 35*, very fine+ and rare

SOLD $ 1310

x861
Bank of Zambia, £1, ND (1964), serial number B/5 953347, green
and pale pink, Black-cheeked Lovebird at right, arms top centre,
Richard Hallett signature, reverse green, copper mine (Pick 2a,
Linzmayer BOZ B2a), in ICG holder number 40, very fine to extremely
fine, quite scarce in this grade

SOLD $305***
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x863
Bank of Zambia, 50 ngwee, prefix 1/A, red-purple, 1 kwacha, prefix
13/B, brown, 2 kwacha, prefix 2/C, green, 10 kwacha, prefix 2/D, blue
and 20 kwacha, serial number 1/E 000006, purple-violet, all President
Kenneth Kaunda at right, arms top centre, all Justin Zulu signature (Pick
4, 5, 6, 7, 8, LNZ BOZ B4a, 5a, 6a, 7a, 8a), almost uncirculated,
uncirculated, extremely fine, extremely fine, almost uncirculated. The 20
kwacha with a very low serial number and in addition a scarce type (5)

SOLD $894

x864
Bank of Zambia, 50 ngwee (2), prefix 12/A, 15/A,
red-purple, 1 kwacha (2), prefix 20/B, 25/B, brown,
Musakanya and Kuwani signatures, 2 kwacha, prefix
49/C, green, Kuwani, 10 kwacha (2), prefix 12/D,
1/W, blue, Zulu and Kuwani signatures, and 20
kwacha , prefix 6/E, purple-violet, Kuwani signature,
all ND (1969-), all President Kenneth Kaunda at right,
arms in field (Pick 9a, b, 10a, b, 11c, 12a, c, 13a,
Linzmayer BOZ B9a, b, 10a, b, 11c, 12a, c, 13, c),
two 10 kwacha extremely fine, balance almost
uncirculated to uncirculated (8)

SOLD $ 539

the miChael JoWett ColleCtion of afriCan banKnotes

x865
Bank of Zambia, 10 kwacha, ND (1970), serial
number 13/D 029014, blue and pale green and 20
kwacha, ND (1976), serial number 1/E 964000,
purple-violet, both President Kenneth Kaunda at
right, both Musakanya signature (Pick 12b, 13b,
Linzmayer BOZ B12b, 13b), extremely fine and
uncirculated, both are the scarcest varieties for types (2)

SOLD $ 617
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x866
Bank of Zambia, 50 ngwee, prefix 15/A, black and
lilac, 5 kwacha, serial number 1/F 000006, red-
brown, both ND (1973), 1 kwacha, ND (1972),
prefix 3/B, 10 kwacha, ND (1974), prefix 4/G, blue
and 20 kwacha, ND (1974), prefix 3/H, purple-
violet, all President Kenneth Kaunda at right, all
Kuwani signature (Pick 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, Linzmayer
BOZ B14a, 15a, 16a, 17a, 18a), the 10 kwacha almost
uncirculated, the 5 kwacha a very low serial number,
balance uncirculated, several scarce (5)

SOLD $539

x867
Bank of Zambia, a set of the ND (1974-1976) series
comprising 1, 2, 5 and 10 kwacha, all President
Kenneth Kaunda at right, the 2 kwacha Kuwani
signature, balance Mwanashiku signature, also a series
of the ND (1980-1986) issue comprising 1 kwacha
(2), 2 kwacha (3), 5 kwacha (4), 10 kwacha (4) and 20
kwacha (5), the 10 kwacha with Kuwani signature
(B27b) is a replacement note with serial number 1/Z
626088, also a 50 kwacha, Chivuno signature (Pick
19, 20, 21, 22, 23a, b, 24a, b, c, 25a, b, c, d, 26a, b,
d, e, 27a, b, c, d, e, 28, LNZ BOZ B19a, 20a, 21a,
22a, 24a, b, 25a, b, c, 26a, b, c, d, 27a, b, d, e, 28a,
b, c, d, e, 29a), uncirculated (23)

SOLD $355

april 28, 2015 - london

x868
Bank of Zambia, a group of the ND (1989-1991) series comprising 2,
5, 10 (2), 20 (2), 50 (2), 100 and 500 kwacha, all President Kenneth
Kaunda at right, Nkhoma or Bussiere signatures, a group of the ND
(1992-2011) issues comprising 20 (2), 50 (2), 100 (10), 500 (2),
1000, 5000, 10000 and a 500 and 1000 kwacha of 2011 (Pick 29, 30,
31a, b, 32a, b, 33a, b, 34, 35, 36a, b, 37a, b, 38a, b, c, e, f, g, h, i, j,
k, 39a, b, 40, 41, 42, 43h, 44h), uncirculated and a very pretty selection
(31)

SOLD $175***

END OF THE SALE
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tel. home ______________________________________________ tel. offiCe ____________________________________________

fax ____________________________________________________ e-mail ________________________________________________

signature _______________________________________________ vat number ___________________________________________

please indicate the type of card: visa visa debit masterCard sWitCh ameriCan express

PAYMENT MADE BY MASTERCARD OR VISA ARE SUBJECT TO A 2% FEE AND AMERICAN EXPRESS 4%

Card no: start date: issue no: seCurity Code:

signature expiry date name (on Credit Card)

please charge all purchases to my card

do not charge my card. i will arrange to send payment. (spink will only charge your card should you default on the payment terms agreed)

please hold my purchased lots for collection
Continued ...

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
�

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

sale title date Code name sale no.

The Michael Jowett Collection Tuesday 28 April 2015 at 2.00 p.m. AFRICA 15032
of African Banknotes

i request spink, without legal obligations of any kind on its part, to bid on the following lots up to the price given below. i understand that if my bid is successful the
purchase price will be the sum of the final bid and buyer’s premium as a percentage of the final bid, any vat chargeable, also a fee for bidding on the-saleroom.com only
and fee for paying by credit card. the rate of premium is 20% of the final hammer price of each lot. i understand spink will pursue me for payment for any successful bid.
in addition, i understand and consent that spink may share my personal details relating to the default with other auction houses and live bidding platforms to protect
themselves from such defaults.

all bids shall be treated as offers made on the terms and Conditions for buyers printed in the catalogue. i also understand that spink provides the service of executing
bids on behalf of clients for the convenience of clients and that spink will not be held responsible for failing to execute bids. if identical commission bids are received for
the same lot, the commission bid received first by spink will take precedence. please note that you will not be notified if there are higher written bids received.

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY IN BLOCK LETTERS AND ENSURE THAT BIDS ARE IN STERLING

lot number
(in numerical order)

price bid £
(excluding buyer’s premium)

lot number
(in numerical order)

price bid £
(excluding buyer’s premium)

lot number
(in numerical order)

price bid £
(excluding buyer’s premium)

THE MICHAEL JOWETT COLLECTION
OF AFRICAN BANKNOTES

28 APRIL 2015

LONDON

69 Southampton Row, Bloomsbury,
London WC1B 4ET
tel: +44 (0)20 7563 4005
fax: +44 (0)20 7563 4037
email: auctionteam@spink.com

YOU CAN ALSO BID IN REAL TIME ON SPINK LIVE.
JUST VISIT WWW.SPINK.COM, REGISTER AND LOG

INTO THE SALE.

WRITTEN BIDS FORM

this form should be sent or faxed to the
spink auction office in advance of the sale.
references for new clients should be
supplied in good time to be taken up
before the sale. bids received later than
one hour before the start of the sale may
not be processed.

name ______________________________________________________

address ____________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________

postCode ___________________________________________________
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PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY IN BLOCK LETTERS AND ENSURE THAT BIDS ARE IN STERLING

REFERENCES REQUIRED FOR CLIENTS NOT YET KNOWN TO SPINK

trade referenCes ________________________________________________________________________________________

banK referenCes ____________________________________________________________________________________________________

lot number
(in numerical order)

price bid £
(excluding buyer’s premium)

lot number
(in numerical order)

price bid £
(excluding buyer’s premium)

lot number
(in numerical order)

price bid £
(excluding buyer’s premium)

date sale no.

Tuesday 28 April 2015 15032
at 2.00 p.m.

VAT is chargeable on the hammer price and
the buyer’s premium of daggered (†) and (Ω)
lots at the standard rate (currently 20%), and
on lots marked (x) at the reduced rate
(currently 5% on the hammer price and 20%
on the buyer’s premium). vat on margin
scheme lots (identified by the absence of any
vat symbol next to the lot number) is
payable at 20% on the buyer’s premium only.

BIDDING INCREMENTS
bidding generally opens below the low estimate and advances in the following order
although the auctioneer may vary the bidding increments during the course of the
auction. the normal bidding increments are:
up to £100 by £5
£100 to £300 by £10
£300 to £600 £320-£350-£380-£400 etc.
£600 to £1,000 by £50

£1,000 to £3,000 by £100
£3,000 to £6,000 £3,200-£3,500-£3,800-£4,000 etc.
£6,000 to £20,000 by £500

£20,000 and up auctioneer’s discretion
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR BUYERS
These conditions set out the terms on which we (Spink and Son Limited of 69 Southampton Row, Bloomsbury London WC1B 4ET (company no. 04369748)) contract
with you (Buyer) either as agent on behalf of the Seller or as principal if we are the Seller. You should read these conditions carefully.

July/14

1 DEFINITIONS
The following definitions apply in these conditions:
Auctioneers’ Margin Scheme means a VAT margin scheme as defined by HM Revenue & Customs;
Buyer’s Premium means the charge payable by you as a percentage of the Hammer Price, at the rates set out in clause 5.1 below;
Certificate of Authenticity means a certificate issued by an Expert Committee confirming the authenticity of a Lot;
Expert Committee means a committee of experts to whom a Lot may be sent for an extension in accordance with clause 3.4.3;
Forgery means a Lot constituting an imitation originally conceived and executed as a whole with a fraudulent intention to deceive as to

authorship, origin, age, period, culture or source where the correct description as to such matters is not reflected by the description
in the catalogue and which at the date of the auction had a value materially less than it would have had if it had been in accordance
with the description in the catalogue. Accordingly, no Lot shall be capable of being a Forgery by reason of any damage and/or
restoration work of any kind (including re-enamelling);

Hammer Price means the amount of the highest bid accepted by the auctioneer in relation to a Lot;
Lot means any item deposited with us for sale at auction and, in particular, the item or items described against any Lot number in any

catalogue;
Reserve the amount below which we agree with the Seller that the Lot cannot be sold;
Seller means the owner of the Lot being sold by us;
Spink Group Spink and Son Limited, our subsidiaries and associated companies.
VAT value added tax chargeable under VAT and any similar replacement or additional tax; and
VAT Symbols means the symbols detailing the VAT status of the Lot details of which are set out at the back of the catalogue.

2 SPINK’S ROLE AS AGENT

2.1 All sales undertaken by us either at auction or privately are undertaken
either as agent on behalf of the Seller or from time to time, as principal
if we are the owner of the Lot. Please note that even if we are acting as
agent on behalf of the Seller rather than as principal, we may have a
financial interest in the Lot.

2.2 The contract for the sale of the Lot will be between you and the Seller.

3 BEFORE THE SALE
3.1 Examination of goods

You are strongly advised to examine personally any goods in which you
are interested, before the auction takes place. Condition reports are
usually available on request. We provide no guarantee to you other
than in relation to Forgeries, as set out in clause 5.13 of these Terms
and Conditions.

3.2 Catalogue descriptions
3.2.1 Statements by us in the catalogue or condition report, or made

orally or in writing elsewhere, regarding the authorship, origin,
date, age, size, medium, attribution, genuineness, provenance,
condition or estimated selling price of any Lot are merely
statements of opinion, and are not to be relied on as statements of
definitive fact. Catalogue and web illustrations are for guidance
only, and should not be relied on either to determine the tone or
colour of any item. No lot shall be rejected on the grounds of
inaccurate reproduction. No lot illustrated in the catalogue and
online shall be rejected on the grounds of cancellation, centring,
margins, perforation or other characteristics apparent from the
illustration. Estimates of the selling price should not be relied on as
a statement that this price is either the price at which the Lot will
sell or its value for any other purpose.

3.2.2 Many items are of an age or nature which precludes their being
in perfect condition and some descriptions in the catalogue or given
by way of condition report make reference to damage and/or
restoration. We provide this information for guidance only and the
absence of such a reference does not imply that an item is free from
defects or restoration nor does a reference to particular defects
imply the absence of any others.

3.2.3 Other than as set out in clause 5.13, and in the absence of fraud,
neither the Seller nor we, nor any of our employees or agents, are
responsible for the correctness of any statement as to the
authorship, origin, date, age, attribution, genuineness or
provenance of any Lot nor for any other errors of description or for
any faults or defects in any Lot. Every person interested should
exercise and rely on his own judgment as to such matters.

3.3 Your Responsibility
You are responsible for satisfying yourself as to the condition of the
goods and the matters referred to in the catalogue description.

3.4 Extensions – Stamps only
3.4.1 If you wish to obtain an expert opinion or Certificate of

Authenticity on any Lot (other than a mixed Lot or Lot containing
undescribed stamps) you must notify us in writing not less than
forty-eight hours before the time fixed for the commencement of
the first session of the sale. If accepted by us, such request shall have
the same effect as notice of an intention to question the
genuineness or description of the Lot for the purposes of clause
5.13 (Refund in the case of Forgery) of these Terms and
Conditions and the provisions of clause 5.13 (Refund in the case of
Forgery) shall apply accordingly.

3.4.2 Notice of a request for an expert opinion or Certificate of
Authenticity must give the reason why such opinion is required and
specify the identity of your proposed expert which will be subject
to agreement by us. We reserve the right, at our discretion, to
refuse a request for an expert opinion or Certificate of Authenticity
including (without limitation) where the proposed expert is not
known to us.

3.4.3 If we accept a request for an expert opinion or Certificate of
Authenticity we will submit the Lot to the Expert Committee. You
acknowledge and accept that the length of time taken by an Expert
Committee to reach an opinion will vary depending on the
circumstances and in any event is beyond our control.

3.4.4 We will not accept a request for an extension on account of
condition. Any Lot described in the catalogue as having faults or
defects may not be returned even if an expert opinion or Certificate
of Authenticity cites other faults or defects not included in the
catalogue description, other than in the case of a Forgery.

3.4.5 Should Spink accept a request for an extension under the
foregoing provisions of this paragraph, the fact may be stated by the
Auctioneer from the rostrum prior to the sale of the Lot.

3.4.6 It should be noted that any stamp accompanied by a Certificate
of Authenticity is sold on the basis of that Certificate only and not
on the basis of any other description or warranty as to authenticity.
No request for an extension will be accepted on such a stamp and
the return of such a stamp will not be accepted.

3.4.7 If you receive any correspondence from the Expert Committee
in relation to the Lot, including but not limited to a Certificate of
Authenticity, you must provide us with copies of such
correspondence no later than 7 days after you receive such
correspondence.

4 AT THE SALE
4.1 Refusal of admission

Our sales usually take place on our own premises or premises over
which we have control for the sale, and we have the right, exercisable
at our complete discretion, to refuse admission to the premises or
attendance at an auction.

4.2 Registration before bidding
You must complete and sign a registration form and provide
identification before making a bid at auction. Please be aware that we
usually require buyers to undergo a credit check.
If you have not bid successfully with Spink in the past, or you are
registering with us for the first time, we reserve the right to require a
deposit of up to 50% of the amount you intend to spend. Such deposit
will be deducted from your invoice should you be successful. If you are
unsuccessful at auction, your deposit will be returned by the same
means it was paid to Spink.
Some lots may be designated, prior to the auction, as “Premium Lots”,
which means a deposit may be required before placing a bid on the
item for sale. Information will be posted on our website in such an
event.

4.3 Bidding as Principal
When making a bid (whether such bids are made in person or by
way of telephone bids operated by Spink, commission or online or
email bids), you will be deemed to be acting as principal and will be
accepting personal liability, unless it has been agreed in writing, at the
time of registration, that you are acting as agent on behalf of a third
party buyer acceptable to us.

4.4 Commission Bids
If you give us instructions to bid on your behalf, by using the form
provided in our catalogues or via our website, we shall use reasonable
endeavours to do so, provided these instructions are received not later
than 24 hours before the auction. If we receive commission bids on a
particular Lot for identical amounts, and at auction these bids are the
highest bids for the Lot, it will be sold to the person whose bid was
received first. Commission bids are undertaken subject to other
commitments at the time of the sale, and the conduct of the auction
may be such that we are unable to bid as requested. Since this is
undertaken as a free service to prospective buyers on the terms stated,
we cannot accept liability for failure to make a commission bid. You
should therefore always attend personally if you wish to be certain of
bidding.
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4.5 On-line Bidding
We offer internet services as a convenience to our clients. We will not
be responsible for errors or failures to execute bids placed on the
internet, including, without limitation, errors or failures caused by (i) a
loss of internet connection by either party for whatever reason; (ii) a
breakdown or problems with the online bidding software and/or (iii)
a breakdown or problems with your internet connection, computer or
system. Execution of on-line internet bids on www.spink.com and
Spink Live is a free service undertaken subject to other commitments at
the time of the auction and we do not accept liability for failing to
execute an online internet bid or for errors or omissions in connection
with this activity. Buyers who acquire lots on the-saleroom.com will
have a fee of 3% on the hammer price added to their invoice for using
this facility.

4.6 Telephone Bids
If you make arrangements with us not less than 24 hours before the
sale, we shall use reasonable endeavours to contact you to enable you
to participate in bidding by telephone, but in no circumstances will we
be liable to either the Seller or you as a result of failure to do so.

4.7 Currency Converter
At some auctions, a currency converter will be operated, based on the
one month forward rates of exchange quoted to us by Barclays Bank
Plc or any other appropriate rate determined by us, at opening on the
date of the auction. Bidding will take place in a currency determined by
us, which is usually sterling for auctions held in London. The currency
converter is not always reliable, and errors may occur beyond our
control either in the accuracy of the Lot number displayed on the
converter, or the foreign currency equivalent of sterling bids. We shall
not be liable to you for any loss suffered as a result of you following the
currency converter.

4.8 Video images
At some auctions there will be a video screen. Mistakes may occur in its
operation, and we cannot be liable to you regarding either the
correspondence of the image to the Lot being sold or the quality of the
image as a reproduction of the original.

4.9 Bidding Increments
Bidding generally opens below the low estimate and advances in the
following order although the auctioneer may vary the bidding
increments during the course of the auction. The normal bidding
increments are:

Up to £100 by £5
£100 to £300 by £10
£300 to £600 £320-£350-£380-£400 etc.
£600 to £1,000 by £50
£1,000 to £3,000 by £100
£3,000 to £6,000 £3,200-£3,500-£3,800-£4,000 etc.
£6,000 to £20,000 by £500
£20,000 and up Auctioneer’s discretion

4.10 Bidding by Spink
4.10.1 We reserve the right to bid on Lots on the Seller’s behalf up to

the amount of the Reserve (if any), which will never be above the
low estimate printed in the auction catalogue.

4.10.2 The Spink Group reserves the right to bid on and purchase
Lots as principal.

4.11 The Auctioneer’s Discretion
The auctioneer has the right at his absolute discretion to refuse any bid
to advance the bidding in such manner as he may decide to withdraw
or divide any Lot, to combine any two or more Lots and, in the case of
error or dispute, to put an item up for bidding again.

4.12 Successful Bid
Subject to the auctioneer’s discretion, the striking of his hammer marks
the acceptance of the highest bid, provided always that such bid is
higher than the Reserve (where applicable), and the conclusion of a
contract for sale between you and the Seller.

4.13 After Sale Arrangements
If you enter into any private sale agreements for any Lot with the Seller
within 60 days of the auction, we, as exclusive agents of the Seller
reserve the right to charge you the applicable Buyer’s Premium in
accordance with these Terms and Conditions, and the Seller a
commission in accordance with the terms of the Seller’s agreement.

4.14 Return of Lot
4.14.1 Once your bid has been accepted for a Lot then you are liable

to pay for that Lot in accordance with these Terms and Conditions.
If there are any problems with a Lot then you must notify us within
7 days of receipt of the Lot, specifying the nature of the problem.
We may then request that the Lot is returned to us for inspection.
Save as set out in clause 5.13, the cancellation of the sale of any Lot
and the refund of the corresponding purchase price is entirely at
our sole discretion. We will not normally exercise that discretion if
the Lot is not received by us in the same condition that it was in at
the auction date.

4.14.2 No lot may be returned on account of condition if the
condition was stated by a third party grading company (including,
but not limited to PCGS, NGC, ANACS, ICG, PMG, WBG).

5 AFTER THE AUCTION
5.1 Buyer’s Premium and other charges

In addition to the Hammer Price, you must pay us the Buyer’s
Premium at a rate of 20% of the final Hammer price of each lot, a fee
of 3% on the hammer price total for using the-saleroom.com and a fee
for paying by credit card.

5.2 Value Added Tax
Other than in respect of Zero-rated Lots (o) VAT is chargeable on the
Hammer price and the Buyer’s premium of daggered (†) and (Ω) lots
at the standard rate (currently 20%), and on lots marked (x) at the
reduced rate (currently 5% on the Hammer price and 20% on the
Buyer’s premium). VAT on Margin scheme lots (identified by the
absence of any VAT symbol next to the lot number) is payable at 20%
on the Buyer’s premium only.

5.3 VAT Refunds
General
5.3.1 As we remain liable to account for VAT on all Lots unless they

have been exported outside the EU within 3 months of the date of
sale, you will generally be asked to deposit all amounts of VAT
invoiced. However, if a Spink nominated shipper is instructed, then
any refundable VAT will not be collected. In all other cases credits
will be made when proof of export is provided. If you export the
Lot yourself you must obtain shipping documents from the
Shipping Department for which a charge of £50 will be made.

5.3.2 If you export the Lot you must return the valid proof of export
certificate to us within 3 months of the date of sale. If you fail to
return the proof of export certificate to us within such period and
you have not already accounted to us for the VAT, you will be
liable to us for the full amount of the VAT due on such Lot and we
shall be entitled to invoice you for this sum.

5.3.3 To apply for a refund of any VAT paid, the proof of export
certificate must be sent to our Shipping Department clearly marked
‘VAT Refund’ within 3 months of the date of sale. No payment will
be made where the total amount of VAT refundable is less than £50
and Spink will charge £50 for each refund processed.

VAT Refunds - Buyers from within the EU
5.3.4 VAT refunds are available on the Hammer Price and Buyer’s

Premium of Daggered (†) and Investment Gold (g) Lots. You must
certify that you are registered for VAT in another EU country and
that the Lot is to be removed from the United Kingdom within 3
months of the date of sale.

5.3.5 Where an EU buyer purchases a Lot on which import VAT has
been charged, no refund of VAT is available from us. It may be
possible to apply directly for a refund on form VAT 65 to
HM Revenue & Customs Overeseas Repayment Section,
Londonderry.

VAT Refunds – Buyers from outside the EU
5.3.6 Where a Lot is included within the Auctioneers’ Margin Scheme

and evidence of export from the EU is produced within 3 months
of the date of sale, the VAT on Buyer’s Premium may be refunded.

5.3.7 Where the Lot is marked as a Daggered (†) or Investment Gold
(g) Lot the VAT charged on the Hammer Price may be refunded
where evidence of export from the EU is produced within 3
months of the date of sale. A refund of VAT charged on the Buyer’s
Premium can also be made on receipt of proof of business as a
collectibles dealer.

5.3.8 Where the Lot is marked as an Omega (Ω) Lot or an Import
VAT (x) Lot and evidence of export from the EU is produced
within 3 months of the date of sale, the VAT charged on both the
Hammer Price and Buyer’s Premium may be refunded. Where
required, we can advise you on how to export such Lots as a specific
form of export evidence is required. Where we advise you on the
export of the Lots, please be aware that the ultimate responsibility
in respect of obtaining a valid proof of export certificate will lie with
you and we will not be responsible for your failure to obtain such
certificate.

5.4 Payment
5.4.1 You must provide us with your full name and permanent address

and, if so requested, details of the bank from which any payments
to us will be made. You must pay the full amount due (comprising
the Hammer Price, the Buyer’s Premium and any applicable VAT)
within seven days after the date of the sale. This applies even if you
wish to export the Lot and an export licence is (or may be)
required.

5.4.2 You will not acquire title to the Lot until all amounts due
have been paid in full. This includes instances where special
arrangements were made for release of Lot prior to full settlement.

5.4.3 Payment should be made in sterling by one of the following
methods:
II(i) Direct bank transfer to our account details of which are set

out on the invoice. All bank charges shall be met by you.
Please ensure that your client number is noted on the
transfer.

i(ii) By cheque or bank draft made payable to Spink and Son Ltd
and sent to Spink at 69 Southampton Row, Bloomsbury,
London WC1B 4ET. Please note that the processing charges
for payments made by cheques or bank drafts drawn on a
non-U.K bank shall be met by you. Please ensure that the
remittance slip printed at the bottom of the invoice is
enclosed with your payment.

(iii) By Visa or Mastercard. A fee of 2% will be applied. Payments
made by American Express are subject to a 4% fee. Payments
exceeding £5,000 can normally only be made by the card
holder in person whilst on our premises.

5.4.4 Payments should be made by the registered buyer and not by
third parties, unless it has been agreed at the time of registration
that you are acting as an agent on behalf of a third party.
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5.5 Invoices
Invoices may consist of one or more pages and will show: Zero rated
Lots (o); no symbol Lots sold under the Auctioneers’ Margin Scheme;
Lots marked (g) special scheme Investment Gold; Daggered Lots (†),
imported Lots marked (x) and (Ω), (e) Lots with Zero rated hammer
for EU VAT registered buyers.

5.6 Collection of Purchases
5.6.1 Unless specifically agreed to the contrary, we shall retain lots

purchased until all amounts due to us, or to the Spink Group, have
been paid in full. Buyers will be required to pay for their lots when
they wish to take possession of the same, which must be within 7
days of the date of the sale, unless prior arrangements have been
made with Spink. Without prior agreement, lots will not be released
until cleared funds are received with regard to payments made by
cheque.

5.6.2 Unless we notify you to the contrary, items retained by us will
be covered in accordance with our policy which is available for
inspection at our offices from the date of sale for a period of seven
days or until the time of collection, whichever is sooner. After seven
days or from the time of collection, whichever is the earlier, the Lot
will be entirely at your risk.

5.6.3 Our policy will not cover and we are unable to accept
responsibility for damage caused by woodworm, changes in
atmospheric conditions or acts of terrorism.

5.7 Notification
We are not able to notify successful bidders by telephone. While
Invoices are sent out by mail after the auction we do not accept
responsibility for notifying you of the result of your bid. You are
requested to contact us by telephone or in person as soon as possible
after the auction to obtain details of the outcome of your bids to avoid
incurring charges for late payment.

5.8 Packing and handling
5.8.1 We shall use all reasonable endeavours to take care when

handling and packing a purchased Lot but remind you that after
seven days or from the time of collection, whichever is sooner, the
Lot is entirely at your risk. Our postage charges are set out at the
back of the catalogue.

5.8.2 It is the responsibility of the Buyer to be aware of any Import
Duties that may be incurred upon importation to the final
destination. Spink will not accept return of any package in order to
avoid these duties. The onus is also on the Buyer to be aware of any
Customs import restrictions that prohibit the importation of
certain collectibles. Spink will not accept return of the Lot(s) under
these circumstances. Spink will not accept responsibility for Lot(s)
seized or destroyed by Customs.

5.8.3 If the Buyer requires delivery of the Lot to an address other than
the invoice address this will be carried out at the discretion of
Spink.

5.9 Recommended packers and shippers
If required our shipping department may arrange shipment as your
agent. Although we may suggest carriers if specifically requested, our
suggestions are made on the basis of our general experience of such
parties in the past and we are not responsible to any person to whom
we have made a recommendation for the acts or omissions of the third
parties concerned.

5.10 Remedies for non-payment or failure to collect purchases
5.10.1 If you fail to make payment within seven days of your stipulated

payment date set out in your invoice, we shall be entitled to exercise
one or more of the following rights or remedies:
5.10.1.1 to charge interest at the rate of 2% per month compound

interest, calculated on a daily basis, from the date the full
amount is due;

5.10.1.2 to set off against any amounts which the Spink Group may
owe you in any other transaction the outstanding amount
remaining unpaid by you;

5.10.1.3 we may keep hold of all or some of your Lots or other
property in the possession of the Spink Group until you have
paid all the amounts you owe us or the Spink Group, even if the
unpaid amounts do not relate to those Lots or other property.
Following fourteen days’ notice to you of the amount
outstanding and remaining unpaid, the Spink Group shall have
the right to arrange the sale of such Lots or other property. We
shall apply the proceeds in discharge of the amount outstanding
to us or the Spink Group, and pay any balance to you;

5.10.1.4 where several amounts are owed by you to the Spink
Group in respect of different transactions, to apply any amount
paid to discharge any amount owed in respect of any particular
transaction, whether or not you so direct;

5.10.1.5 to reject at any future auction any bids made by you or on
your behalf or obtain a deposit from you before accepting any
bids.

5.10.2 If you fail to make payment within thirty-five days, we shall in
addition be entitled:

5.10.2.1 to cancel the sale of the Lot or any other item sold to you
at the same or any other auction;

5.10.2.2 to arrange a resale of the Lot, publicly or privately, and, if
this results in a lower price being obtained, claim the balance
from you together with all reasonable costs including a 20%
seller’s commission, expenses, damages, legal fees, commissions
and premiums of whatever kind associated with both sales or
otherwise, incurred in connection with your failure to make
payment;

5.10.2.3 when reselling the Lot, place a notice in our catalogue
stating that you successfully purchased the Lot at auction but
have subsequently failed to pay the Hammer Price of the Lot; or

5.10.2.4 take any other appropriate action as we deem fit.
5.10.3 If you fail to collect within fourteen days after the sale, whether

or not payment has been made, you will be required
5.10.3.1 to pay a storage charge of £2 per item per day plus any

additional handling cost that may apply.
5.10.3.2 you will not be entitled to collect the Lot until all

outstanding charges are met, together with payment of all other
amounts due to us.

5.11 Uses of default information
If you fail to make payment for a Lot in accordance with these Terms and
Conditions:
5.11.1 We reserve the right to refuse you the right to make bids for any

future auction irrespective of whether previous defaults have
been settled; and

5.11.2 You consent to us disclosing details of such default to other
auctioneers and live bidding platforms, which will include your
name, address, nature of the default and the date of the default.

Auctioneers or live bidding platforms who receive details of the default
may rely on such information when deciding whether to enter into a
transaction with you in the future.

5.12 Export Licence
5.12.1 If required we can, at our discretion, advise you on the detailed

provisions of the export licensing regulations. Where we advise you
in relation to export licensing regulations the ultimate responsibility
in respect of any export will lie with you and we will not be
responsible for your failure to apply for any necessary licences.

5.12.2 If the Lot is going to be hand carried by you, you may be
required to produce a valid export licence to us or sign a waiver
document stating that a licence will be applied for.

5.12.3 You should always check whether an export licence is required
before exporting. Export licences are usually obtained within two
or three weeks but delays can occur.

5.12.4 Unless otherwise agreed by us in writing, the fact that you wish
to apply for an export licence does not affect your obligation to
make payment within seven days nor our right to charge interest on
late payment.

5.12.5 If you request that we apply for an export licence on your
behalf, we shall be entitled to recover from you our disbursements
and out of pocket expenses in relation to such application, together
with any relevant VAT.

5.12.6 We will not be obliged to rescind a sale nor to refund any
interest or other expenses incurred by you where payment is made
by you despite the fact that an export licence is required.

5.13 Refund in the case of Forgery
5.13.1 A sale will be cancelled, and the amount paid refunded to you

if a Lot (other than a miscellaneous item not described in the
catalogue) sold by us proves to have been a Forgery. We shall not
however be obliged to refund any amounts if either (a) the
catalogue description or saleroom notice at the auction date
corresponded to the generally accepted opinion of scholars or
experts at that time, or fairly indicated that there was a conflict of
opinions, or (b) it can be demonstrated that the Lot is a Forgery
only by means of either a scientific process not generally accepted
for use until after publication of the catalogue or a process which at
the date of the auction was unreasonably expensive or impracticable
or likely to have caused damage to the Lot. Furthermore, you
should note that this refund can be obtained only if the following
conditions are met:
5.13.1.1 you must notify us in writing, within seven days of the

receipt of the Lot(s), that in your view the Lot concerned is a
Forgery;

5.13.1.2 you must then return the item to us within fourteen days
from receipt of the Lot(s), in the same condition as at the
auction date; and

5.13.1.3 as soon as possible following return of the Lot, you must
produce evidence satisfactory to us that the Lot is a Forgery and
that you are able to transfer good title to us, free from any third
party claims.

5.13.1.4 you must provide to us all evidence obtained by you that
a Lot is a Forgery no later than 7 days after you receive such
evidence.

5.13.2 In no circumstances shall we be required to pay you any more
than the amount paid by you for the Lot concerned and you shall
have no claim for interest.

5.13.3 The benefit of this guarantee is not capable of being
transferred, and is solely for the benefit of the person to whom the
original invoice was made out by us in respect of the Lot when sold
and who, since the sale, has remained the owner of the Lot without
disposing of any interest in it to any third party.

5.13.4 We shall be entitled to rely on any scientific or other process to
establish that the Lot is not a Forgery, whether or not such process
was used or in use at the date of the auction.

6 LIABILITY
Nothing in these Terms and Conditions limits or excludes our liability for:
6.1 death or personal injury resulting from negligence; or
6.2 any damage or liability incurred by you as a result of our fraud or

fraudulent misrepresentation.
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7 USE OF YOUR PERSONAL INFORMATION
7.1 We will use the personal information you provide to us to:

7.1.1 process the bids you make on Lots (whether successful or
otherwise) and other auction related services we provide;

7.1.2 process your payment relating to a successful purchase of a Lot;
7.1.3 arrange for delivery of any Lot you purchase, which will include

passing your details to shipping providers and, on overseas
deliveries, to customs where they make enquiries regarding the Lot;

7.1.4 inform you about similar products or services that we provide,
but you may stop receiving these at any time by contacting us.

7.2 In accordance with clause 4.2, you agree that we may pass your
information to credit reference agencies and that they may keep a record
of any search that they do.

7.3 In accordance with clause 5.11, you agree that where you default on
making payment for a Lot in accordance with these terms and conditions
we may disclose details of such default to other auctioneers and live
bidding platforms.

7.4 We are also working closely with third parties (including, for example,
other auctioneers and live bidding platforms) and may receive
information about you from them.

8 COPYRIGHT
8.1 We shall have the right (on a non-exclusive basis) to photograph, video

or otherwise produce an image of the Lot. All rights in such an image
will belong to us, and we shall have the right to use it in whatever way
we see fit.

8.2 The copyright in all images, illustrations and written material relating
to a Lot is and shall remain at all times our property and we shall have
the right to use it in whatever way we see fit. You shall not use or allow
anyone else to use such images, illustrations or written material without
our prior written consent.

9 VAT
You shall give us all relevant information about your VAT status and that of
the Lot to ensure that the correct information is printed in the catalogues.
Once printed, the information cannot be changed. If we incur any unforeseen
cost or expense as a result of the information being incorrect, you will
reimburse to us on demand the full amount incurred.

10 NOTICES
All notices given under these Terms and Conditions may be served personally,
sent by 1st class post, or faxed to the address given to the sender by the other
party. Any notice sent by post will be deemed to have been received on the
second working day after posting or, if the addressee is overseas, on the fifth
working day after posting. Any notice sent by fax or served personally will be
deemed to be delivered on the first working day following despatch.

11 ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS
The following provisions of this clause 10 shall apply only if you are acting for
the purposes of your business.
11.1 Limitation of Liability

Subject to clause 6, we shall not be liable, whether in tort (including
for negligence) or breach of statutory duty, contract, misrepresentation
or otherwise for any:
11.1.1 loss of profits, loss of business, depletion of goodwill and/or

similar losses, loss of anticipated savings, loss of goods, loss of
contract, loss of use, loss of corruption of data or information; or

11.1.2 any special, indirect, consequential or pure economic loss,
costs, damages, charges or expenses.

11.2 Severability
If any part of these Terms and Condition is found by any court to be
invalid, illegal or unenforceable, that part may be discounted and the
rest of the conditions shall continue to be valid and enforceable to the
fullest extent permitted by law.

11.3 Force majeure
We shall have no liability to you if we are prevented from, or delayed
in performing, our obligations under these Terms and Conditions or
from carrying on our business by acts, events, omissions or accidents
beyond our reasonable control, including (without limitation) strikes,
lock-outs or other industrial disputes (whether involving our workforce
or the workforce of any other party), failure of a utility service or
transport network, act of God, war, riot, civil commotion, malicious
damage, compliance with any law or governmental order, rule,
regulation or direction, accident, breakdown of plant or machinery,
fire, flood, storm or default of suppliers or subcontractors.

11.4 Waiver
11.4.1 A waiver of any right under these Terms and Conditions is only

effective if it is in writing and it applies only to the circumstances
for which it is given. No failure or delay by a party in exercising any
right or remedy under these Terms and Conditions or by law shall
constitute a waiver of that (or any other) right or remedy, nor
preclude or restrict its further exercise. No single or partial exercise
of such right or remedy shall preclude or restrict the further exercise
of that (or any other) right or remedy.

11.4.2 Unless specifically provided otherwise, rights arising under
these Terms and Conditions are cumulative and do not exclude
rights provided by law.

11.5 Law and Jurisdiction
11.5.1 These Terms and Conditions and any dispute or claim arising

out of or in connection with them or their subject matter, shall be
governed by, and construed in accordance with, the law of England
and Wales.

11.5.2 The parties irrevocably agree that the courts of England and
Wales shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or
claim that arises out of, or in connection with, Terms and
Conditions or their subject matter.

Postal Charges
Prices for books
(items sent by this method are not covered by insurance)

Prices for all other items including postage and packaging

Shipments of more than 2kg or volumetric measurement of more than 2kg have to
be sent by courier. Certain countries may incur extra charge when courier services
are required by our insurance policy. For lots sent by courier please contact
Auctionteam@spink.com for calculation of any further relevant cost in addition to
the above charges.

Value Added Tax (VAT)

Charging of (VAT) at Auction
The information shown on this page sets out the way in which Spink intends to
account for VAT.

i. Auctioneers’ Margin Scheme
1. Where possible, we will offer Lots for sale under the Auctioneers’

Margin Scheme. Such Lots can be identified by the absence of any
VAT symbol next to the Lot number in the catalogue and will not be
subject to VAT on the Hammer Price.

2. Where Lots are sold using the Auctioneers’ Margin Scheme to UK
VAT–registered businesses, the VAT on Buyers’ Premium is not
recoverable as input tax. Upon request on sale day, we will issue
invoices that show VAT separately on both the Hammer Price and
the Buyer’s Premium. This will enable VAT-registered businesses to
recover the VAT charged as input tax, subject to the normal rules for
recovering input tax.

ii. Zero-Rated Lots
Limited Categories of goods, such as books, are Zero-rated (o) for VAT in
the United Kingdom. Such Lots are offered under the Auctioneers’ Margin
Scheme. In these circumstances no VAT will be added to the Buyer’s
premium.

iii. Daggered Lots
Lots which are Daggered (†) in the catalogue are subject to VAT at 20%
on both the Hammer Price and the Buyer’s Premium.

iv. Imported and Omega Lots
Lots which are marked (x) in the catalogue are subject to VAT at 5% on
the Hammer price plus 20% on the Buyer’s premium. Lots which bear the
Omega symbol (Ω) are subject to VAT at 20% on the Hammer Price and
on the Buyer’s Premium. This VAT is payable on items imported from
outside the EU. In these cases we have used a temporary importation
procedure, which in effect means that the point of importation is deferred
until the Lot has been sold. At this point the Buyer is treated as the
importer and is liable to pay the import VAT due. We will collect the VAT
from you and pay it to HM Customs and Excise on your behalf.

v. Investment Gold Lots
Lots marked (g) in the catalogue are exempt from VAT on the Hammer
Price and are subject to VAT at 20% on the Buyer’s Premium. A refund of
VAT charged on the Buyer’s Premium can also be made on receipt of proof
of business as a collectibles dealer outside of the EU.

Invoice Value UK EU Rest of the World
Up to £1,500 £10 £15 £20

Up to £10,000 £20 £30 £40

Above £10,001 £20 £50 £60

Weight UK EU Rest of the World
Up to 1kg £8 for any weight £12 £15

Up to 2kg £8 for any weight £18 £25
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BANKNOTES

2 April The Numismatic Collector’s Series Sale Hong Kong CSS15
28 April Queen Elizabeth II, A Banknote Collection London 15033
28 April The Michael Jowett Collection of African Banknotes London 15032
29 April The Uncirculated Collection London 15034
29/30 April World Banknotes London 15008
6 May British Banknotes London 15036
3/4 June The Numismatic Collector’s Series Sale New York 322
8/9 July World Banknotes London 15028
27 August The Numismatic Collector’s Series Sale Hong Kong CSS17
29/30 September World Banknotes London 15009
1 October World Banknotes London 15009
14 November The Numismatic Collector’s Series Sale Hong Kong CSS19

SALE CALENDAR 2015

The above sale dates are subject to change

Spink offers the following services:
– VALUATIONS FOR INSURANCE AND PROBATE FOR INDIVIDUAL ITEMS OR WHOLE COLLECTIONS –

– SALES ON A COMMISSION BASIS EITHER OF INDIVIDUAL PIECES OR WHOLE COLLECTIONS –

STAMPS

16 April The Neville Polakow FRPSL Collection of Northern Rhodesia London 15022
16 May The Philatelic Collector’s Series Sale Hong Kong CSS12
19 May Western Australia from the Vestey Collection London 15024
20 May Swaziland, The Award-Winning Collection formed by

Peter van der Molen, RDPSA, FRPSL London 15035
20/21/22 May The Philatelic Collector’s Series Sale London 15023
June The Philatelic Collector’s Series Sale New York 151
15/16 July The Philatelic Collector’s Series Sale London 15026
July Postal History and Historical Documents London 15037
17/18 August Stamps and Covers of South East Asia Sale during the International Exhibition Singapore 15027
26 September The Philatelic Collector’s Series Sale Hong Kong CSS14

COINS

2 April The Numismatic Collector’s Series Sale Hong Kong CSS15
14 May The Slaney Collection of English Coins – Part 2 London 15031
3/4 June The Numismatic Collector’s Series Sale New York 322
1/2 July Ancient, British & Foreign Coins and Commemorative Medals London 15005
27 August The Numismatic Collector’s Series Sale Hong Kong CSS17
22/23 September Ancient, British & Foreign Coins and Commemorative Medals London 15006
14 November The Numismatic Collector’s Series Sale Hong Kong CSS19

MEDALS

23 April Orders, Decorations, Campaign Medals & Militaria London 15001
23 July Orders, Decorations, Campaign Medals & Militaria London 15002
19 November Orders, Decorations, Campaign Medals & Militaria London 15003

BONDS AND SHARES

2 April The Numismatic Collector’s Series Sale Hong Kong CSS15
29 May Bonds & Share Certificates of the World London 15018
3/4 June The Numismatic Collector’s Series Sale New York 322
27 August The Numismatic Collector’s Series Sale Hong Kong CSS17
14 November The Numismatic Collector’s Series Sale Hong Kong CSS19

AUTOGRAPHS

July Postal History and Historical Documents London 15037

WINES

16 April Great Whiskies, Cognacs and Wines Hong Kong SFW13
14 August Wines, Cognacs and Other Spirits Singapore SFW14

GROUP CHAIRMAN AND CEO

Olivier D. Stocker

YOUR SPECIALISTS

STAMPS

UK - Tim Hirsch FRPSL Guy Croton Fernando Martínez David Parsons Nick Startup Neill Granger
Paul Mathews Dominic Savastano Tom Smith Ian Shapiro (Consultant)

USA - George Eveleth Richard Debney
EUROPE - Guido Craveri Fernando Martínez

CHINA - Tommy Chau Doris Lo
COINS

UK - Richard Bishop Eleanor Charlotte Dix
Tim Robson Jon Mann Barbara Mears John Pett

USA - Greg Cole Luke Mitchell Stephen Goldsmith (Special Consultant)
CHINA - Kin Choi Cheung

BANKNOTES

UK - Barnaby Faull Andrew Pattison Monica Kruber Thomasina Smith
USA - Greg Cole Stephen Goldsmith (Special Consultant)

CHINA - Kelvin Cheung Pei Po Chow
BONDS & SHARES

UK - Mike Veissid Andrew Pattison Thomasina Smith
USA - Luke Mitchell

Europe - Peter Christen
CHINA - Kelvin Cheung

ORDERS, DECORATIONS, MEDALS & MILITARIA

UK - Mark Quayle Oliver Pepys John Hayward
BOOKS

UK - Philip Skingley Jennifer Mulholland
AUTOGRAPHS

USA - Greg Cole Stephen Goldsmith (Special Consultant)
WINES

CHINA - Guillaume Willk-Fabia

YOUR EUROPE TEAM (LONDON - LUGANO)

Chairman’s Office
Charles Blane

Directors
Tim Hirsch Anthony Spink

Auction & Client Management Team
Mira Adusei-Poku Grace Hawkins Rita Ariete Dora Szigeti Tatyana Boyadzhieva

John Winchcombe Craig Bower-Parker María Martínez Maurizio Schenini

Finance
Alison Bennet Marco Fiori Mina Bhagat Dennis Muriu Hemel Thakore Veronica Morris

IT & Administration
Berdia Qamarauli Liz Cones Curlene Spencer

Tom Robinson Cristina Dugoni Giacomo Canzi

YOUR AMERICA TEAM (NEW YORK)

Auction Administration and Marketing & Design
Sonia Alves Amit Ramprashad

Finance & Administration
Aleena Nieves

Auctioneer
Luke Mitchell

YOUR ASIA TEAM (HONG KONG - SINGAPORE)

Administration
Angie Ihlo Fung Newton Tsang Sue Pui Arthur Chan Doris Lo Gary Tan
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STAMPS COINS BANKNOTES MEDALS BONDS & SHARES AUTOGRAPHS BOOKS WINES

69 Southampton Row, Bloomsbury, London WC1B 4ET
www.spink.com

THE MICHAEL JOWETT COLLECTION
OF AFRICAN BANKNOTES

28 APRIL 2015

LONDON

£25
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